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GC Temp PRINT
3D PRINTABLE LIGHT CURING COMPOSITE FOR TEMPORARY 
CROWN AND BRIDGE

For use only by a dental professional in the recommended 
indications.

DESCRIPTION
GC Temp PRINT is a light curing material for use in additive 
manufacturing systems. It is especially designed for producing 
individual temporary restorations. The material is adjusted and 
designed for the devices (DLP and LCD based 3D printers) which 
support GC Temp PRINT.

Please follow the instructions provided by the hardware 
manufacturer concerning the build styles.

INDICATIONS FOR USE
Fabrication of Temporary crowns, bridges, inlays, onlays and 
veneers.

CONTRAINDICATIONS
Avoid use of this product in patients with known methacrylate 
monomer or methacrylate polymer allergies.

DIRECTIONS FOR USE
Manufacturing process dental prosthetics
Please refer to respective instructions of the additive manufacturing 
systems. List of additive manufacturing systems which support GC 
Temp PRINT can be downloaded from 
GC website – www.gceurope.com
1. Digital Data Designing

Use the instructed software related to the additive manufacturing 
system to modify and distribute the printed object and support 
structures on the virtual building platform. Create slice data with 
50 µm and send it to the additive manufacturing device.
Note:
• Select the proper print program for GC Temp PRINT including 

all relevant process parameters.
2. Print processing

Before pouring GC Temp PRINT into the reservoir of the additive 
manufacturing device, shake the GC Temp PRINT in the original 
bottle for approximately 2 minutes. After shaking, directly pour it 
into the reservoir and set both the reservoir and the platform in 
accordance with the additive manufacturing system instruction. 
Start printing.
Note:
Make sure your printing platform, reservoir, working space and 
device are cleaned properly according to the additive 
manufacturing system instructions. Dirty tools can cause defect 
and therefore failure of the printed restoration(s).

• Color difference may occur if shaking is insufficient.
• Avoid cross contamination with other products.
• Before each printing process, gently stir the remaining 

material in the reservoir.
Before each printing process, check there is no polymerized 
area or visual evidence of contamination. If such, replace 
material.

• Replace material in the reservoir according the additive 
manufacturing system instructions. 

3. Cleaning of the printed objects
Carefully remove the printed restoration(s) from the printing 
platform.
Do not remove the support structures under the object.
For Cleaning,  place the restoration(s) in a glass with  Isopropanol 
solution (>96%), then place the glass in an ultrasonic water bath 
for 2min. 
Dry parts with compressed air. 
Repeat the cleaning procedure in a clean Isopropanol solution 
(>96%),  then place in an ultrasonic water bath for 2 min. 
Important that the second rinse is done in a clean Isopropanol 
solution.
After cleaning, check if the surface is still shiny, wet or sticky, 
which would indicate there is still Isopropanol or residual 
monomers on the printed object. If such,  please repeat the 
cleaning procedure until restoration(s) are completely clean.
Note:
• Do not rinse the restoration in an Isopropanol solution for more 

than 5 min.
• Do not wipe the restoration(s) surface.
• After cleaning, check the restoration for:

o Inhomogeneous color distribution linked to the printing 
process

o Deformation
o Defects like cracks or holes

4. Post curing
Perform a final polymerization using Labolight DUO. 
For use of other devices, we refer to respective instructions 
manufacturing systems which support GC Temp PRINT. This list 
can be downloaded from GC website – www.gceurope.com 

For final polymerization with Labolight DUO, cure for 3min on 
opposite from support side.
Remove supports with a nipper and a carbide bur.
Apply light for another 3 min from the other side to obtain final 
homogeneous polymerization. When using other manufacturers’ 
light curing devices, refer to the respective manufacturers 
instructions for use. 
Note:
• Make sure the Isopropanol solution is completely removed prior 

to post curing.
• Do not apply light curing longer than instructed.
• Do not use chair side hand-held type curing light for post 

curing.
• Do not store the printed restoration(s) in direct sunlight.

5. Adjustment - Finishing - Gloss
1. Carefully remove the remaining supports with a carbide bur. 

Too much pressure could break the restoration(s).
2. Shape and finish in the usual way.
3. When necessary, minor fit adjustments can be undertaken 

using UNIFAST III .
4. If required, modify shape by using a resin material such as 

G-ænial Flo X, G-ænial Universal Flo, UNIFAST III or grind to 
obtain proper occlusion.

5. Apply a coating agent OPTIGLAZE color following the 
manufacturer’s instructions for use.
Note:
• Do not use GC Temp PRINT as an add on material.

When using a resin material such as G-ænial Flo X, G-ænial 
Universal Flo or UNIFAST III  for custom-shaping and shape 
correction, there is no requirement for prior application of a 
bonding agent. 

6. Cementing
Cement the completed temporary restoration using FREEGENOL 
or equivalent temporary cement.

SHADES
Light, Medium

STORAGE
Recommended for optimal performance, store in a cool and dark 
place (4-25°C / 39.2-77.0°F) away from high temperatures or direct 
sunlight.

PACKAGES
GC Temp PRINT, Light, 500g bottle
GC Temp PRINT, Medium, 500g bottle

CAUTION
1. Do not pour used material into a bottle which contains fresh 

material.
2. In case of contact with eyes, flush immediately with water and 

seek medical attention.
3. Take care to avoid ingesting material.
4. Do not mix with components of other products.
5. Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) such as gloves, face masks 

and safety eyewear should always be worn. Wearing gloves during 
use avoids direct contact with unpolymerized resin in order to 
prevent possible sensitivity. Refer always to Safety Data Sheets 
(SDS).

6. When finishing polymerized material, use a dust collector and 
wear a dust mask to avoid inhalation of dust.

7. Avoid getting material on clothing.
8. Dispose of all wastes according to local regulations.
9. In rare cases the product may cause sensitivity in some people. If 

any such reactions are experienced, discontinue the use of the 
product and refer to a physician.

GC Temp PRINT
3D ПРИНТИРАНФОТОПОЛИМЕРИЗИРАЩ КОМПОЗИТ ЗА 
ВРЕМЕННА КОРОНА И МОСТ /3D PRINTABLE LIGHT CURING 
COMPOSITE FOR TEMPORARY CROWN AND BRIDGE

Предназначен за употреба само от дентални професионалисти.

ОПИСАНИЕ
GC Temp PRINT е фотомолимеризиращ материал за употреба в 
адитивни производствени системи.
Той е специално проектиран за изработката на индивидуални 
временни възстановявания. Материалът е предназначен за 
устройства (DLP и LCD базирани принтери), които поддържат GC 
Temp PRINT.

Моля, следвайте инструкциите, предоставени от производителя 
на хардуера, относно начина на работа.

ИНДИКАЦИИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА
Изработка на временни корони, мостове, инлеи, онлей и обвивни 
корони.

ПРОТИВОПОКАЗАНИЯ
Не използвайте при пациенти с установени алергии към 
метакрилатен мономер или метакрилатен полимер.

УКАЗАНИЯ ЗА УПОТРЕБА
Процес на производство на зъбни протези 
Моля, обърнете се към съответните инструкции на системите за 
производство на зъбни конструкции. Списъкът със системите за 
производство на конструкции, които поддържат GC Temp PRINT, 
може да бъде изтеглен от уеб сайта на GC - www.gceurope.com
1. Дизайн с цифрови данни

Използвайте приложеният софтуер, свързан с 
производствената система, за да модифицирате и пренесете 
отпечатания обект, както и да получите достъп до 
поддържаните от системата структури. Създайте разстоянието 
между отделните фрагменти от 50 μm и ги изпратете към 
адитивната производствена система.
Забележка:
• Изберете подходящата програма за печат за GC Temp PRINT, 

включваща всички съответни параметри на процеса.
2. Обработка на печата 

Преди да излеете GC Temp PRINT в резервоара на 
устройството за производство, разклатете GC Temp PRINT в 
оригиналната му бутилка за около 2 минути. След разклащане 
директно го изсипете в резервоара и поставете резервоара и 
платформата в съответствие с инструкциите за производство.
Започнете принтирането.
Забележка:
• Уверете се, че печатащата платформа, резервоарът и 

работното пространство на устройството се почистват 
правилно, съгласно инструкциите на системата. Мръсните 
инструменти могат да причинят дефект и следователно да се 
повредят принтираните конструкции.

• Ако не сте разклатили достатъчно добре опаковката, може 
да възникнат разлики в цвета.

• Избягвайте замърсяване с други продукти. Преди всеки 
процес на принтиране, леко разбъркайте остатъчния 
материал в резервоара. Преди всеки процес на принтиране 
проверете дали няма полимеризирана зона или видими 
замърсявания. Ако е така, сменете материала.

• Сменете материала в резервоара съгласно инструкциите на 
системата за производство на добавки.

3. ПОЧИСТВАНЕ НА ПРИНТИРАНИТЕ КОНСТРУКЦИИ
Внимателно отстранете принтираното възстановяване от 
печатащата платформа. Не изваждайте носещите обекта 
конструкции. За почистване на възстановяването, го сложете в 
чаша с разтвор на изопропанол (> 96%), след което поставете 
чашата на ултразвукова водна баня в продължение на 2 мин.
Процедурата за почистване се повтаря с чист разтвор на 
Изопропанол (> 96%), след това се поставя в ултразвукова 
водна баня в продължение на 2 минути. Важно е, че второто 
изплакване се извършва в чист разтвор на Изопропанол.
След почистване проверете дали повърхността все още е 
блестяща, мокра или лепкава, което би означавало, че върху 
принтирания обект все още има Изопропанол или остатъчни 
мономери.Ако е така, моля, повторете процедурата за 
почистване, докато конструкцията (ите) бъде напълно чиста.
Забележка:
• Не оставайте обекта да престой в разтвора на Изопропанол 

за повече от 5 мин.
• Не избърсвайте повърхноста на възстановяването.
• След почистване, проверете възстановяването за:

o Нехомогенно разпределение на цветове, свързано  с 
процеса на принтиране

o Деформации
o Дефекти като пукнатини или дупки

4. След втрърдяване
Извършете окончателна полимеризация, като използвате
Labolight DUO. За използване на други устройства се обърнете 
към съответните инструкции на производствените системи, 
които поддържат GC Temp PRINT.
Този списък може да бъде изтеглен от уеб сайта на GC -
www.gceurope.com– www.gceurope.com

За окончателна полимеризация с Labolight DUO, осветете в 
продължение на 3 минути, на противоположна на подпората 
страна.
Отстранете подпорите с клещи и карбиден борер. 
Oсветeте за още 3 минути от другата страна, за да получите 
окончателна хомогенна полимеризация. Когато използвате 
други устройства за втвърдяване на светлина от други 
производители, обърнете се към съответните инструкции за 
употреба.
Забележка:
• Уверете се, че разтворът на Изопропанола е напълно 

отстранен, преди да се втвърди.
• Не осветявайте по-дълго, отколкото е указано.
• Не излагайте на допълнителна светлина, за да подсушите.
• Не съхранявайте принтираните обекти на пряка слънчева 

светлина.
5. Aжустиране - Финиране - Полиране

1. Внимателно изваждайте останалите опори с карбиден борер. 
Прекалено голям натиск може да счупи възстановяването.

2. Оформeте и завършете по обичайния начин.
3. Когато е необходимо, могат да се предприемат малки 

корекции с помощта на UNIFAST III .
4. Ако е необходимо, променете формата с помощта на 

материал като G-ænial Flo X, G-ænial Universal Flo, UNIFAST 
III  или ги смесете, за да се получи правилна оклузия.

5.Нанесете глазура OPTIGLAZE color, следвайки инструкциите 
на производителя за употреба.
Забележка:
• Не използвайте GC Temp PRINT като добавка към 

материал.Когато се използват материали със съдържание 
на смола като G-ænial Flo X, G-ænial Universal Flo или 
UNIFAST III за коригиране на формата, няма изискване за 
предварително нанасяне на свързващо средство.

6. Циментиране
За временно циментиране на  реставрация се използва 
FREEGENOL  или еквивалентен временен цимент.

НЮАНСИ
Светъл, Среден/Междинен

СЪХРАНЕНИЕ
Препоръчва се,да се съхранявайте на хладно и тъмно място
(4-25°C) далеч от високи температури или директна слънчева 
светлина.

ОПАКОВКИ
GC Temp PRINT, Light, 500g бутилка
GC Temp PRINT, Medium, 500g бутилка

ВНИМАНИЕ
1. 1. Не връщайте използвания материал в бутилката, която 

съдържа пресен материал.
2. В случай на контакт с очите, изплакнете незабавно с вода и 

потърсете медицинска помощ.
3. Внимавайте да не погълнете материала.
4. Не смесвайте материала с други продукти.
5. Персонална защитна екипировка (ПЗЕ) като ръкавици, маски за 

лице и предпазни очила, трябва винаги да се носят. Носенето 
на ръкавици по време на употреба, предпазва от директния 
контакт с неполимеризирала смола, за да се предотврати 
проявата на чувствителност. При необходимост се обърнете 
винаги към инструкциите за безопасност.

6. По верме на полимеризационния процес използвайте 
прахоуловител и носете маска, за да избегнете вдишване на 
прах.

7. Избягвайте попадане на материал върху дрехите.
8. Изхвърлете всички отпадъци в съответствие с местните 

разпоредби.
9. В редки случаи продуктът може да причини чувствителност при 

някои хора. Ако възникнат такива реакции, преустановете 
употребата на продукта и се обърнете към лекар.

GC Temp PRINT
SVĚTLEM TUHNOUCÍ KOMPOZIT PRO ZHOTOVOVÁNÍ 
PROVIZORNÍCH KORUNEK A MŮSTKŮ VE 3D TISKÁRNÁCH

Pro použití výhradně ve stomatologické praxi v doporučených 
indikacích.

POPIS
GC Temp PRINT je světlem tuhnoucí materiál pro pro aditivní 
technologii výroby protetických prací. Je určen zejména ke zhotovování 
dočasných individuálních náhrad. Materiál je navržen a přizpůsoben pro 
zařízení (3D tiskárny s technologií DLP a LCD), podporující GC Temp 
PRINT.

Respektujte pokyny výrobce zařízení týkající se pracovních postupů. 

INDIKACE
Zhotovení provizorních korunek, můstků, inlejí, onlejí a fazet.

KONTRAINDIKACE
Nepoužívejte tento produkt u pacientů s prokázanou alergií na 
metakrylátové monomery nebo metakrylátové polymery.

NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ
Postup zhotovení dentálních náhrad
Respektujte pokyny pro použití pro aditivní technologii výroby 
protetických prací. Seznam aditivních výrobních zařízení podporujících 
GC Temp PRINT lze stáhnout z webových stránek společnosti GC – 
www.gceurope.com
1. Tvorba digitálních dat

Použijte software určený pro dané aditivní výrobní zařízení, který 
umožňuje úpravu a distribuci tištěných objektů a podpůrných 
struktur na virtuální stavební platformě. Vytvořte data řezu o síle 50 
µm a odešlete je do aditivního výrobního zařízení.
Poznámka:
• Zvolte správný tiskový program pro GC Temp PRINT včetně všech 

příslušných výrobních parametrů.
2. Tisk

Před nalitím materiálu GC Temp PRINT do zásobníku externího 
výrobního zařízení, protřepejte GC Temp PRINT v originální lahvičce 
přibližně 2 minuty. Po protřepání jej nalijte do zásobníku a nastavte 
jak zásobník, tak plošinu dle pokynů pro aditivní technologii výroby 
protetických prací. Zahajte tisk.
Poznámka:
Ujistěte se, že tisková plošina, zásobník, pracovní prostor a zařízení 
jsou řádně vyčištěny dle pokynů pro aditivní technologii výroby 
protetických prací. Znečištěné zařízení nebo jeho části mohou 
způsobit poruchu a tím i selhání tisku náhrad.
• Nedostatečné protřepání může způsobit barevné rozdíly.
• Zamezte kontaminaci jinými produkty.
• Po každém tisku jemně promíchejte zbylý materiál v zásobníku.

Po každém tisku zkontrolujte, zda nedošlo k částečné polymeraci 
nebo  evidentní kontaminaci. V takovém případě materiál 
vyměňte.

• Materiál v zásobníku měňte podle pokynů pro aditivní technologii 
výroby protetických prací. 

3. Čištění vytisknutých výrobků
Opatrně sejměte náhradu z tiskové plošiny.
Neodstraňujte nosné konstrukce pod objektem.
Pro očištění umístěte náhradu do sklenice s roztokem Isopropanolu 
(>96%) a poté vložte sklenici do ultrazvukové vodní lázně na dobu 2 
minut. 
Osušte stlačeným vzduchem. 
Postup čištění opakujte v čistém roztoku Isopropanolu (>96%), poté 
opět vložte do ultrazvukové vodní lázně na dobu 2 min. Je důležité, 
aby druhé oplachování proběhlo v čistém roztoku Isopropanolu!
Po čištění zkontrolujte, zda je povrch dosud lesklý, vlhký nebo lepivý. 
To by znamenalo, že na vytištěném objektu je stále ještě 
Isopropanol nebo zbytkové monomery. Je-li tomu tak, opakujte 
proces čištění, dokud nebude náhrada zcela čistá.
Poznámka:
• Neoplachujte náhradu v roztoku Isopropanolu déle než 5 minut.
• Povrch náhrady neotírejte.
• Po vyčištění u náhrady zkontrolujte:

o Nehomogenní rozložení barev související s procesem tisku
o Možné deformace
o Defekty, jako např. praskliny či porozity

4. Následné vytvrzení
Konečnou polymeraci proveďte pomocí Labolight DUO. 
Pro použití jiných zařízení odkazujeme na příslušné pokyny 
systémů, které podporují materiál GC Temp PRINT. Jejich seznam 
lze stáhnout z webových stránek společnosti – www.gceurope.com 

Při konečné polymeraci pomocí Labolight DUO, vytvrzujte opačnou 
stranu nosné plochy po dobu 3 minut.
Nosné struktury odstraňte pomocí frézy.
Pro dosažení homogenní polymerace aplikujte světlo po dobu 
dalších 3 minut i na druhou stranu výrobku.
Při použití polymeračních zařízení jiných výrobců, postupujte podle 
příslušného návodu. 
Poznámka:
• Ujistěte se, že je roztok Isopropanoulu před polymerací zcela 

odstraněn.
• Neaplikujte polymerační světlo po delší dobu, než je uvedeno.
• Pro vytvrzení nepoužívejte ruční ordinační polymerační lampu.
• Neuchovávejte vytištěné náhrady na přímém slunečním světle.

5. Úprava - dokončení - leštění
1. Frézou opatrně odstaňte zbytky nosných struktur. Příliš velký tlak 

by mohl náhradu poškodit.
2. Náhradu upravte a dokončete obvyklým způsobem.
3. Je-li to nutné, lze provést menší úpravy pomocí materiálu 

UNIFAST III .
4. V případě potřeby upravte tvar pomocí kompozitního materiálu 

jako např. G-ænial Flo X, G-ænial Universal Flo, UNIFAST III.
5. Dle návodu výrobce aplikujte nátěr pomocí OPTIGLAZE color.

Poznámka:
• Nepoužívejte GC Temp PRINT jako přídavný materiál.

Při použití kompozitního materiálu, jako např. G-ænial Flo X,
G-ænial Universal Flo nebo UNIFAST III  pro vlastní tvarování
nebo korekci tvaru, není nutná předchozí aplikace bondu.

6. Fixace 
Dokončenou provizorní náhradu fixujte pomocí materiálu 
FREEGENOL, případně obdobným materiálem pro dočasnou fixaci.

ODSTÍNY
Light, Medium

SKLADOVÁNÍ
Pro zachování optimální funkčnosti doporučujeme skladovat na 
chladném a tmavém místě (4-25°C / 39.2-77.0°F) mimo dosah zdrojů 
tepla a přímého slunečního záření. 

BALENÍ
GC Temp PRINT, Light, láhev 500g
GC Temp PRINT, Medium, láhev 500g

UPOZORNĚNÍ
1. Nedávejte použitý materiál do láhve obsahující čerstvý materiál.
2. Při zasažení očí okamžitě vypláchněte vodou a vyhledejte lékařskou 

pomoc.
3. Dbejte na to, aby nedošlo k požití materiálu.
4. Nemíchejte s komponenty jiných produktů.
5. Vždy používejte osobní ochranné pomůcky jako rukavice, masky a 

ochranné brýle. Používání rukavic během práce zabraňuje kontaktu 
s nezpolymerovaným materiálem a tím možnému vzniku citlivosti. 
Vždy pozorně čtěte bezpečnostní listy.

6. Při dokončování zpolymerovaného materiálu zamezte vdechnutí 
prachu použitím ochranné masky a odsávání prachu.

7. Zamezte kontaktu materiálu s oblečením.
8. S veškerým odpadem nakládejte v souladu s místními předpisy.
9. V ojedinělých případech může výrobek u některých osob vyvolat 

citlivost. Pokud se takové reakce vyskytnou, přestaňte výrobek 
používat a poraďte se s lékařem.

GC Temp PRINT
SVJETLOSNOPOLIMERIZIRAJUĆI KOMPOZIT ZA PRIVREMENE 
KRUNICE I MOSTOVE ZA 3D PRINTANJE

Samo za stručnu dentalnu uporabu u preporučenim indikacijama.

OPIS
GC Temp PRINT je svjetlosnopolimerizirajući materijal za uporabu u 
sustavima aditivne tehnologije izrade protetskih radova. Posebno je 
namijenjen izradi individualnih privremenih radova. Materijal je prilagođen 
i izrađen za DLP i LCD 3D printere, koji podržavaju GC Temp PRINT.

Potrebno je pridržavati se uputa proizvođača hardvera vezano uz način 
konstrukcije sustava.

INDIKACIJE ZA UPORABU
Izrada privremenih krunica, mostova, inleja, onleja i ljuski.

KONTRAINDIKACIJE
Izbjegavati uporabu ovog proizvoda kod pacijenata alergičnih na 
metakrilat monomere ili metakrilat polimere.

UPUTE ZA UPORABU
Proces izrade dentalnih protetskih radova
Molim pridržavati se uputa za odgovarajuće sustave aditivne tehnologije 
izrade protetskih radova. Popis sustava aditivne tehnologije izrade koji 
podržavaju GC Temp PRINT može se preuzeti s GC internetskih stranica 
– www.gceurope.com

1. Izrada digitalnih podataka
Za modifikaciju i distribuciju printanog rada i potpornih struktura na 
virtualnoj platformi izrade, koristiti vođeni softver sustava aditivne 
tehnologije izrade. Izraditi podatke točnosti 50 µm i poslati ih uređaju 
za izradu protetskih radova aditivnom tehnologijom.
Važno:
• Odabrati odgovarajući program za printanje za GC Temp PRINT, 

koji uključuje sve bitne parametre procesa.
2. Obrada za printanje

Prije izlijevanja materijala GC Temp PRINT u spremnik uređaja za 
izradu radova aditivnom tehnologijom, protresti ga u originalnoj 
bočici oko 2 minute. Nakon toga ga direktno izliti u spremnik te 
spremnik i plaformu postaviti sukladno uputama sustava aditivne 
tehnologije izrade protetskih radova. Započeti s printanjem.
Važno:
Osigurati da su platforma za printanje, spremnik, radni prostor i 
uređaj pravilno očišćeni sukladno uputama sustava aditivne 
tehnologije izrade radova. Zaprljani dijelovi i uređaji mogu uzrokovati 
oštećenje i neuspjeh printanih radova.
• Ako se materijal nije dovoljno protresao, može doći do razlike u 

boji.
• Izbjegavati onečišćenje drugim proizvodima.
• Prije svakog procesa printanja, blago promiješati preostali 

materijal u spremniku.
Prije svakog procesa printanja provjeriti ima li polimeriziranih 
dijelova ili vidljivih onečišćenja. Ako se uoče, materijal treba 
zamijeniti.

• Materijal u spremniku zamijeniti sukladno uputama sustava 
aditivne tehnologije izrade protetskih radova.

3. Čišćenje printanih radova
S platforme za printanje pažljivo odstraniti printani rad.
Ne odstranjivati potporne strukture ispod rada.
Za čišćenje, rad postaviti u čašu s otopinom izopropanola (>96%) te 
zatim čašu držati 2 minute u ultrazvučnoj vodenoj kupki.
Dijelove osušiti komprimiranim zrakom.
Postupak čišćenja ponoviti u čistoj otopini izopropanola (>96%) te 
zatim u ultrazvučnoj vodenoj kupki u trajanju od 2 minute. Važno je 
da se drugo čišćenje provodi u čistoj otopini izopropanola.
Nakon čišćenja provjeriti je li površina još uvijek sjajna, mokra ili 
ljepljiva, što bi značilo da na printanom radu ima još uvijek 
izopropanola ili ostataka monomera. U tom je slučaju potrebno 
ponoviti postupak čišćenja, dok rad ne bude potpuno čist.
Važno:
• Rad ne ispirati u otopini izopropanola duže od 5 minuta.
• Ne brisati površinu rada.
• Nakon čišćenja, provjeriti ima li na radu:

o nehomogene distribucije boje vezano uz proces printanja
o deformacija
o oštećenja poput pukotina ili rupa

4. Završna polimerizacija
Završnu polimerizaciju izvršiti pomoću Labolight DUO. 
Za korištenje drugih uređaja, konzultirati upute odgovarajućih 
sustava izrade, koji podržavaju GC Temp PRINT. Popis se može 
preuzeti s GC internetskih stranica– www.gceurope.com 

Za završnu polimerizaciju pomoću Labolight DUO, polimerizirati 3 
minute na suprotnoj strani od strane potporne strukture.
Potporne strukture odstraniti škaricama ili karbidnim svrdlom.
Polimerizirati još 3 minute s druge strane, kako bi se postigla 
završna homogena polimerizacija. Ako se koriste uređaji za 
svjetlosnu polimerizaciju drugih proizvođača, pridržavati se njihovih 
uputa za uporabu.
Važno:
• Provjeriti da je otopina izopropanola potpuno odstranjena prije 

završne polimerizacije
• Ne polimerizirati duže od vremena navedenog u uputama
• Ne koristiti ručno ordinacijsko svjetlo za polimerizaciju za završnu 

polimerizaciju
• Printane radove ne držati na direktnom sunčevom svjetlu.

5. Prilagodba – završna obrada – sjaj
1. Karbidnim svrdlom pažljivo odstraniti preostale potporne 

strukture. Prekomjerni pritisak može slomiti rad.
2. Oblikovati i završno obraditi na uobičajeni način.
3. Ako je potrebno, manje prilagodbe prianjanja mogu se izvršiti 

korištenjem materijala UNIFAST III.
4. Ako je potrebno, oblik se može modificirati akrilatnim materijalom 

kao što su G-ænial Flo X, G-ænial Universal Flo, UNIFAST III, ili 
se izbrusiti, za postizanje točne okluzije.

5. Nanijeti premaz OPTIGLAZE Color, sukladno proizvođačevim 
uputama za uporabu.
Važno:
• Ne koristiti GC Temp PRINT kao materijal za slojevanje.

Ako se koriste akrilatni materijali poput G-ænial Flo X, G-ænial 
Universal Flo ili UNIFAST III za individualno oblikovanje i 
popravke oblika, nema potrebe za prethodnim nanošenjem 
sredstva za spajanje.

6. Cementiranje
Završeni privremeni rad cementirati materijalom FREEGENOL ili 
odgovarajućim privremenim cementom.

BOJE
Light (svijetla), Medium (srednja)

ČUVANJE
Za optimalne rezultate preporuča se čuvanje na hladnom i tamnom 
mjestu (4-25°C), daleko od visokih temperatura ili direktne sunčeve 
svjetlosti.

PAKIRANJE
GC Temp PRINT, Light (svijetla), 500 g bočica
GC Temp PRINT, Medium (srednja), 500 g bočica

UPOZORENJE
1. Korišteni materijal ne izlijevati u bočicu koja sadrži nekorišteni 

materijal.
2. U slučaju dodira s očima, odmah isprati vodom i potražiti liječnika.
3. Ne gutati materijal.
4. Ne miješati sa sastojcima drugih proizvoda.
5. Uvijek treba nositi osobnu zaštitnu opremu, kao što su rukavice, 

maske za lice i zaštita za oči. Nošenjem rukavica tijekom korištenja 
izbjegava se direktan dodir s nepolimeriziranim akrilatom i sprječava 
moguća osjetljivost. Podatke uvijek provjeriti u sigurnosno-tehničkim 
listovima (Safety Data Sheets – SDS) proizvoda.

6. Pri završnoj obradi polimeriziranog materijala, koristiti skupljač 
prašine i nositi masku za zaštitu od prašine, kako bi se izbjeglo 
udisanje prašine.

7. Izbjegavati prljanje odjeće materijalom.
8. Sav otpad zbrinuti sukladno lokalnim propisima.
9. U rijetkim slučajevima proizvod može uzrokovati osjetljivost kod 

nekih osoba. U slučaju takvih reakcija, prekinuti uporabu proizvoda i 
potražiti liječnika.

GC Temp PRINT
3D NYOMTATÁSÚ, FÉNYRE KEMÉNYEDŐ KOMPOZIT ANYAG 
IDEIGLENES KORONÁKHOZ ÉS HIDAKHOZ

Felhasználását csak szakképzett fogászati személyzetnek javasoljuk, 
a megadott felhasználási területen.

LEÍRÁS
A GC Temp PRINT additív elven működő gyártási rendszerben 
használható, fényre keményedő anyag, kifejezetten individuális 
ideiglenes helyreállítások készítésére tervezve. Az anyag a GC Temp 
PRINT által támogatott eszközökre (DLP és LCD alapú 3D nyomtatók) 
szabott. Kérjük, kövesse a felépítési stílusra vonatkozó, hardware-gyártói 
utasításokat.

INDIKÁCIÓS TERÜLETEK
Ideiglenes koronák, hidak, inlay-k, onlay-k, héjak készítéséhez.

ELLENJAVALLATOK
Kerülje a termék használatát metakrilát monomerre vagy metakrilát 
polimerre allergiás páciensek esetén.

HASZNÁLATI ÚTMUTATÓ
Fogpótlások készítésének gyártási folyamata
Kérjük, olvassa el az additív elven működő gyártási rendszer megfelelő 
utasításait. A GC Temp PRINT anyagot támogató additív elven működő 
gyártási rendszerek listája letölthető a GC weboldaláról - 
www.gceurope.com

1. Digitális Adattervezés
A virtuális építési platformon lévő nyomtatott tárgy és támasztékok 
módosítására és felosztására használja az additív elven működő 
gyártói rendszerrel kapcsolatos útmutatással ellátott szoftvert. 
Hozzon létre szeletadatokat 50 μm mérettel, és küldje el az additív 
elven működő gyártói készülékre.
Megjegyzés:
• Az összes vonatkozó folyamatparaméterrel együtt válassza ki a 

GC Temp PRINT számára megfelelő nyomtatási programot.
2. Nyomtatási folyamat

Mielőtt a GC Temp PRINT anyagot az additív elven működő gyártói 
készülék tartályába öntené, az eredeti üvegében kb. 2 percig rázza 
fel.  Felrázás után közvetlenül öntse a tartályba, és állítsa be mind a 
tartályt, mind a platformot az additív elven működő gyártási rendszer 
utasításainak megfelelően. Indítsa el a nyomtatást.
Megjegyzés:
Győződjön meg róla, hogy a nyomtatási platform, a tartály, a 
munkaterület és a készülék az additív elven működő gyártói 
rendszer utasításainak megfelelően tiszták.
A szennyezett eszközök hibát okozhatnak, ezáltal a nyomtatot 
helyreállításokban is hiba merülhet fel.
• Amennyiben az anyagot nem rázta fel megfelelően, színeltérés 

fordulhat elő. Elégtelen rázás esetén, színeltérés fordulhat elő.
• Kerülje a más termékekkel való keresztszennyeződést.
• Mindenegyes nyomtatás előtt, finoman keverje meg a maradék 

anyagot a tartályban. Minden nyomtatási folyamat után 
ellenőrizze, nincs-e polimerizált terület vagy látható 
szennyeződés. Ha ezt tapasztalja, cserélje ki az anyagot.

• Az additív elven működő gyártói rendszer utasításai szerint 
cserélje ki az anyagot a tartályban.

3. A nyomtatott tárgy tisztítása
Óvatosan távolítsa el a nyomtatott restaurátumot a nyomtató 
platformról. Ne mozdítsa el a támasztékot a tárgy alatt. Tisztításhoz 
helyezze a restaurátumot egy izopropil-alkohol (>96%) oldatba, 
aztán min. 2 percre tegye az üveget egy ultrahangos vízfürdőbe.
Sűrített levegővel szárítsa meg.
A tisztítási folyamatot ismételje meg egy tiszta izopropil-alkohol 
(>96%) oldatban, aztán tegye be egy min. 2 percre egy ultrahangos 
vízfürdőbe. Fontos, hogy a második öblítés tiszta izopropil-alkohol 
oldatban történjen.
Tisztítás után, ellenőrizze, hogy a felület még mindig fényes, nedves 
vagy ragad-e, mely szerint a nyomtatott tárgyon még mindig vannak 
izopropil-alkohol és szennyeződés-maradvány monomerek. 
Amennyiben ezt tapasztalja, addig ismételje a tisztítási folyamatot, 
amíg a restaurátum teljesen tiszta nem lesz.
Megjegyzés:
• Ne tartsa a restaurátumot 5 percél hosszabb ideig az 

izopropil-alkohol oldatban.
• Ne törölje le a restaurátum felületét.
• Tisztítás után ellenőrizze a restaurátumot:

o A nyomtatási folyamathoz kapcsolódó inhomogén színeloszlást
o Deformitást
o Hibákat, mint törések vagy lyukak

4. Utókezelés
Végpolimerizáláshoz alkalmazza a Labolight DUO készüléket.
Más készülék használható, mely támogatja GC Temp PRINT 
rendszer utasításait. A lista a GC weboldaláról letölthető - 
www.gceurope.com

A Labolight DUO által történő végső polimerizációként, világítsa a 
támasztékkal szembeni oldalon min. 3 percig.
Távolítsa el a támasztékokat egy csípőfogóval vagy karbid fúróval.
A végső, homogén polimerizációhoz világítsa meg a másik oldalt is 3 
percig. Ha más gyártó polimerizációs készülékét használja, kövesse 
a gyártó utasításait.
Megjegyzés
• Polimerizáció előtt győződjön meg róla, hogy az izopropil-alkohol 

oldat teljesen el van távolítva
• Ne polimerizálja az előírtnál hosszabb ideig
• Ne használjon kézi polimerizációs lámpát
• Ne tartsa a nyomtatot restaurátumot közvetlen napfényben.

5. Igazítás – Finírozás - Polírozás
1. Karbid fúróval óvatosan távolítsa el a támasztékok maradékait, a 

túlzott nyomás eltörheti a restaurátumo(ka)t
2. Formázza és finírozza a szokásos módon.
3. Szükség esetén, kisebb módosítások elvégzéséhez használhat 

UNIFAST III  anyagot.
4. Amennyiben szükséges, a helyes okklúzió érdekében, egy rezin 

anyaggal, mint a G-ænial Flo X, G-ænial Universal Flo, UNIFAST 
III  formázza vagy polírozza

5. A gyártó utasításait követve vigyen fel egy OPTIGLAZE color
lakkot
Megjegyzés:
• Ne használja a GC Temp PRINT anyagot kiegészítő anyagként. 

Amikor egyéni kialakításhoz és javításhoz egy rezin anyagot, 
mint a G-ænial Flo X, G-ænial Universal Flo  vagy UNIFAST III
használ, akkor a felvitel előtt nincs szükség bondozásra.

6. Cementezés
Az elkészült ideiglenes restaurátum ragasztásához használjon 
FREEGENOL anyagot vagy azzal egyenértékű ideiglenes 
ragasztócementet.

SZÍNEK
Light (világos), Medium (közepes)

TÁROLÁS
Az optimális teljesítmény eléréséhez hűvös és sötét helyen 4-25°C 
magas hőmérséklettől és közvetlen napfénytől távol tárolandó.

KISZERELÉS
GC Temp PRINT, Light, 500g üveg
GC Temp PRINT, Medium, 500g üveg

FIGYELMEZTETÉS
1. Friss anyagot tartalmazó üvegbe, ne öntsön használt anyagot.
2. Amennyiben az anyag a szembe kerül, azonnal öblítse ki és 

forduljon orvoshoz.
3. Kerülje el az anyag lenyelését.
4. Ne keverje más anyagokkal.
5. Mindig viseljen személyi védőfelszerelés, mint például kesztyűt, 

maszkot, biztonsági szemvédőt. A megvilágítatlan rezinre való 
esetleges érzékenység fellépése elkerülése érdekében, használjon 
kesztyűt. Mindig tájékozódjon a biztonsági adatlapokról (SDS)

6. A polimerizált anyag finírozásakor, a por belégzése elkerülése 
érdekében, használjon elszívót és viseljen maszkot.

7. Kerülje az anyag ruhára kerülését.
8. A hulladékot a helyi szabályoknak megfelelően semmisítse meg.
9. A termék, ritkán érzékenységet okozhat egyes személyeknél. 

Amennyiben ilyet tapasztal, szakítsa meg a termék használatát és 
forduljon orvoshoz.

GC Temp PRINT
KOMPOZYT ŚWIATŁOUTWARDZALNY DO DRUKU 3D 
TYMCZASOWYCH KORON I MOSTÓW 

Wyłącznie do stosowania przez lekarzy i techników dentystycznych 
według zalecanych wskazań.

OPIS
GC Temp PRINT to materiał utwardzany światłem, do stosowania
w systemach wytwarzania addytywnego (przyrostowego). Został 
specjalnie opracowany do wykonywania indywidualnych uzupełnień 
tymczasowych. Materiał ten jest dostosowany i opracowany do 
urządzeń (drukarek 3D opartych na technologii DLP i LCD), które 
obsługują GC Temp PRINT.

Prosimy przestrzegać wskazówek dotyczących sposobów budowania 
wydruku, które zostały określone przez producenta sprzętu.

WSKAZANIA
Wykonywanie tymczasowych koron, mostów, wkładów typu Inlay, 
nakładów typu Onlay oraz licówek.

PRZECIWWSKAZANIA
Należy unikać stosowania tego produktu u pacjentów z rozpoznaną 
alergią na monomery metakrylowe lub polimery metakrylowe.

INSTRUKCJA STOSOWANIA
Proces produkcji uzupełnień protetycznych
Prosimy zapoznać się z odpowiednimi instrukcjami dotyczącymi 
systemów wytwarzania addytywnego. Listę systemów wytwarzania 
addytywnego, które obsługują GC Temp PRINT, można pobrać ze 
strony internetowej GC – www.gceurope.com.
1. Projektowanie cyfrowe

Używać skonfigurowanego wstępnie oprogramowania dla systemu 
wytwarzania addytywnego do modyfikowania i rozmieszczenia 
drukowanego obiektu oraz struktur podporowych na wirtualnej 
platformie budowania. Określić dane grubości warstwy na 50 µm
i przesłać je do urządzenia do wytwarzania addytywnego.
Uwaga:
• Wybrać program druku odpowiedni dla GC Temp PRINT, 

uwzględniający wszystkie istotne parametry procesu.
2. Proces drukowania

Przed wlaniem GC Temp PRINT do zbiornika urządzenia do 
wytwarzania addytywnego, wstrząsać GC Temp PRINT
w oryginalnej butelce przez około 2 minuty. Po wstrząśnięciu wlać 
bezpośrednio do zbiornika i ustawić zbiornik oraz platformę zgodnie 
z zaleceniami instrukcji systemu wytwarzania addytywnego. 
Rozpocząć drukowanie.
Uwaga:
Należy upewnić się, że platforma do drukowania, zbiornik, 
przestrzeń robocza oraz urządzenie są prawidłowo czyszczone 
zgodnie z zaleceniami instrukcji systemu wytwarzania addytywnego. 
Brudne narzędzia mogą spowodować wady, a tym samym 
niepowodzenia z wydrukowanym(-i) uzupełnieniem(-ami).
• Jeśli materiał nie jest wystarczająco wstrząśnięty, mogą pojawić 

się odchylenia w kolorze.
• Unikać zanieczyszczenia krzyżowego z innymi produktami.
• Przed każdym procesem drukowania ostrożnie wymieszać 

pozostały materiał w zbiorniku.
Przed każdym procesem drukowania sprawdzić, czy nie ma
spolimeryzowanego obszaru oraz widocznego zanieczyszczenia.
W przypadku zauważenia tych problemów należy wymienić
materiał.

• Wymianę materiału znajdującego się w zbiorniku należy 
przeprowadzić zgodnie z zaleceniami instrukcji systemu 
wytwarzania addytywnego. 

3. Czyszczenie wydrukowanych obiektów
Ostrożnie zdjąć wydrukowane uzupełnienie(-a) z platformy do 
drukowania.
Nie usuwać struktur podporowych pod obiektem. Aby wyczyścić 
uzupełnienie(-a), należy włożyć je do szklannego naczynia
z roztworem izopropanolu (>96%), a następnie to szklane naczynie 
umieścić na 2 minuty w wodnej kąpieli ultradźwiękowej. 
Wysuszyć poszczególne części sprężonym powietrzem. 
Powtórzyć czyszczenie w czystym roztworze izopropanolu (> 96%), 
a następnie umieścić czyszczone elementy na 2 minuty w myjce 
ultradźwiękowej. Ważne jest, aby do drugiego płukania użyć 
czystego roztworu izopropanolu.
Po zakończeniu czyszczenia należy sprawdzić, czy powierzchnia 
jest nadal błyszcząca, czy wilgotna lub lepka, co wskazywałoby, 
że izopropanol lub monomery resztkowe nadal znajdują się na 
wydrukowanym obiekcie. W takim przypadku należy powtarzać 
procedurę czyszczenia, aż uzupełnienie(-a) będzie(-ą) całkowicie 
czyste.
Uwaga:
• Płukanie uzupełnienia w roztworze izopropanolu nie może trwać 

dłużej niż 5 minut.
• Nie wycierać powierzchni uzupełnienia(-eń).
• Po wyczyszczeniu sprawdzić uzupełnienie pod kątem:

o Niejednorodnego rozkładu koloru spowodowanego procesem 
drukowania

o Zniekształceń
o Wad, takich jak pęknięcia lub dziury

4. Utwardzanie po wydrukowaniu
Przeprowadzić końcową polimeryzację za pomocą urządzenia 
Labolight DUO. 
W przypadku innych urządzeń należy zapoznać się z instrukcjami 
systemów wytwarzania, które obsługują GC Temp PRINT. Listę 
tych urządzeń można pobrać ze strony internetowej GC – 
www.gceurope.com 

Do końcowego spolimeryzowania za pomocą Labolight DUO, 
naświetlać przez 3 minuty po przeciwnej stronie wsporników.
Usunąć struktury podporowe, używając szczypców i frezu z węglika 
spiekanego.
Naświetlać przez kolejne 3 minuty od drugiej strony, aby zapewnić 
jednorodną polimeryzację końcową. W przypadku używania 
urządzeń do utwardzania światłem innych producentów, należy 
zapoznać się z instrukcjami obsługi dostarczonymi przez 
producentów tych urządzeń. 
Uwaga:
• Przed utwardzaniem wydrukowanego uzupełnienia należy 

pamiętać o całkowitym usunięciu roztworu izopropanolu z jego 
powierzchni.

• Nie stosować dłuższego utwardzania światłem niż zalecane.
• Nie używać do tego procesu lamp polimeryzacyjnych typu 

ręcznego stosowanych w gabinecie.
• Nie przechowywać wydrukowanego(-ych) uzupełnienia(-eń)

w miejscu narażonym na bezpośrednie działanie promieni 
słonecznych.

5. Dopasowanie – Wykończenie – Polerowanie
1. Ostrożnie usunąć pozostałe struktury podporowe, używając frezu 

z węglika spiekanego. Zbyt mocny nacisk może spowodować 
pęknięcie uzupełnienia(-eń).

2. Dostosować kształt i wykończyć w standardowy sposób.
3. W razie potrzeby, niewielkie korekty dopasowania można 

wykonać przy użyciu UNIFAST III.
4. Jeśli jest to konieczne, skorygować kształt przy użyciu żywicy, 

takiej jak G-ænial Flo X, G-ænial Universal Flo, UNIFAST III lub 
zeszlifować do uzyskania odpowiedniej okluzji.

5. Nanieść glazurę OPTIGLAZE Color zgodnie ze wskazówkami 
zawartymi w instrukcji producenta.
Uwaga:
• Nie używać GC Temp PRINT jako materiału do korekty.

Jeżeli do indywidualnego dopasowania i skorygowania kształtu 
używana jest żywica, taka jak G-ænial Flo X, G-ænial Universal 
Flo lub UNIFAST III, nie jest wymagane zastosowanie wcześniej 
środka łączącego. 

6. Cementowanie
Osadzić gotowe uzupełnienie tymczasowe, używając cementu 
FREEGENOL lub równoważnego cementu tymczasowego.

ODCIENIE
Light, Medium

PRZECHOWYWANIE
Dla zapewnienia optymalnych właściwości zalecane jest 
przechowywanie w chłodnym i ciemnym miejscu (4-25°C), z dala od 
wysokiej temperatury oraz od bezpośredniego światła słonecznego.

OPAKOWANIA
GC Temp PRINT, Light, butelka 500 g
GC Temp PRINT, Medium, butelka 500 g

ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI
1. Nie wlewać używanego materiału do butelki ze świeżym materiałem.
2. W przypadku kontaktu z oczami należy je natychmiast przepłukać 

wodą i skonsultować się z lekarzem.
3. Nie dopuścić do spożycia tego materiału.
4. Nie mieszać z komponentami innych produktów.
5. Należy zawsze używać środków ochrony osobistej (PPE), takich jak 

rękawiczki, maski oraz okulary ochronne. Używanie rękawiczek 
podczas stosowania produktu pozwala uniknąć bezpośredniego 
kontaktu z niespolimeryzowaną żywicą, która może powodować 
podrażnienia. Należy zawsze zapoznać się z kartą charakterystyki.

6. Podczas wykańczania spolimeryzowanego materiału należy używać 
wyciągu i zakładać maskę przeciwpyłową, aby uniknąć wdychania 
pyłu.

7. Unikać przedostania się materiału na odzież.
8. Wszystkie odpady utylizować zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami.
9. W rzadkich przypadkach produkt może wywołać u niektórych osób 

uczulenie. W przypadku wystąpienia takich reakcji należy 
zaprzestać używania produktu i skontaktować się z lekarzem.

GC Temp PRINT
COMPOZIT 3D PRINTABIL, FOTOPOLIMERIZABIL, PENTRU 
COROANE ȘI PUNȚI PROVIZORII

A se utiliza doar de către medicii stomatologi conform indicațiilor 
recomandate. 

DESCRIERE
GC Temp PRINT este un material fotopolimerizabil ce se utilizează în 
sistemele de producție cu tehnică aditivă. Este conceput special pentru 
producerea restaurărilor provizorii individuale. Materialul este creat și 
ajustat pentru dispozitive (imprimante 3D pe bază de DLP și LCD) 
compatibile cu GC Temp PRINT.

Vă rugăm să urmați instrucțiunile referitoare la tehnicile de producție 
oferite de producătorul echipamentului.

INDICAȚII DE FOLOSIRE
Fabricarea coroanelor, punților, inlay-urilor, onlay-urilor și fațetelor 
provizorii.

CONTRAINDICAȚII
A se evita utilizarea acestui produs în cazul pacienților cu alergii 
cunoscute la monomerii sau polimerii metacrilați.

INDICAȚII DE FOLOSIRE
Procesul de fabricare al lucrărilor protetice
Vă rugăm să consultați instrucțiunile de folosire respective ale 
sistemelor de producție cu tehnică aditivă. Lista sistemelor de 
producție cu tehnică aditivă care sunt compatibile cu GC Temp PRINT 
poate fi descărcată de pe pagina de web GC – www.gceurope.com
1. Design de date digital 

Изопропанол software-ul indicat, corespunzător sistemului de 
producție cu tehnică aditivă, pentru a modifica și distribui obiectul 
printat și structurile de suport pe platforma virtuală de producție. 
Creați fragmente de date de 50 µm și trimiteți-le dispozitivului de 
producție cu tehnică aditivă.
Notă:
• Selectați programul de printare adecvat pentru GC Temp PRINT, 

incluzând toți parametrii de procesare relevanți.
2. Procesul de printare

Înainte de a turna GC Temp PRINT în rezervorul dispozitivului de 
producție cu tehnică aditivă, agitați GC Temp PRINT în flaconul 
original timp de aproximativ 2 minute. După agitare, turnați direct în 
rezervor și setați atât rezervorul cât și platforma conform 
instrucțiunilor dispozitivului de producție cu tehnică aditivă. Începeți 
printarea.
Notă:
Verificați dacă platforma de printare, rezervorul, spațiul de lucru și 
dispozitivul sunt curățate corespunzător, conform instrucțiunilor 
dispozitivului de producție cu tehnică aditivă. Instrumentele murdare 
pot cauza defecte și prin urmare eșecul restaurării printate.
• Pot apărea diferențe de culoare în cazul în care materialul nu este 

agitat suficient.
• A se evita contaminarea încrucișată cu alte produse.
• Înainte de fiecare proces de printare, amestecați ușor materialul 

rămas în rezervor.
Înainte de fiecare proces de printare, verificați dacă există zone 
polimerizate sau vizibil contaminate. Dacă există, înlocuiți 
materialul.

• Înlocuiți materialul din rezervor conform instrucțiunilor 
dispozitivului de producție cu tehnică aditivă. 

3. Curățarea obiectelor printate
Îndepărtați cu atenție restaurarea printată de pe platforma de 
printare.
Nu îndepărtați structurile de suport de sub obiect.
Pentru curățare, introduceți restaurarea într-un pahar cu soluție de 
izopropanol (>96%), apoi introduceți paharul într-o baie ultrasonică 
timp de 2 min. 
Uscați cu aer comprimat. 
Repetați procedura de curățare într-o soluție curată de izopropanol 
(>96%), apoi introduceți într-o baie ultrasonică timp de 2 min. Este 
important ca a doua clătire să se realizeze într-o soluție curată de 
izopropanol.
După curățare, verificați dacă suprafața este în continuare lucioasă, 
umedă sau lipicioasă, fapt ce indică că există încă izopropanol sau 
monomeri reziduali pe obiectul printat. În acest caz, vă rugăm 
repetați procedura de curățare până când restaurarea este complet 
curată.
Notă:
• Nu clătiți restaurarea într-o soluție de izopropanol mai mult de 5 

min.
• Nu ștergeți suprafața restaurării.
• După curățare, verificați restaurarea pentru:

o Distribuție neomogenă a culorii legată de procesul de printare 
o Deformări
o Defecte cum ar fi fisuri sau găuri

4. Post polimerizare
Realizați o polimerizare finală utilizând Labolight DUO. 
În cazul în care se utilizează alte dispozitive, vă rugăm să consultați 
intrucțiunile respective ale producătorului sistemelor compatibile cu 
GC Temp PRINT. Lista poate fi descărcată de pe pagina de web 
GC – www.gceurope.com 

Pentru polimerizarea finală cu Labolight DUO, polimerizați timp de 3 
min fața opusă suportului.
Îndepărtați suporturile cu un clește și o freză de carbid.
Polimerizați timp de încă 3 min partea opusă pentru a obține o 
polimerizare finală omogenă. Atunci când sunt utilizate alte 
dispozitive de polimerizare consultați instrucțiunile de folosire ale 
producătorului respectiv. 
Notă:
• Verificați dacă soluția de izopropanol este complet îndepărtată 

înainte de polimerizarea finală.
• Nu depășiți timpul indicat de fotopolimerizare.
• Nu utilizați o lampă manuală de fotopolimerizare, de cabinet, 

pentru polimerizarea finală.
• Nu depozitați restaurarea printată direct în lumina solară.

5. Ajustare - Finisare - Luciu
1. Îndepărtați cu atenție suporturile rămase cu o freză de carbid. O 

presiune prea mare poate fisura restaurarea.
2. Conturați și finisați în mod uzual.
3. Dacă este necesar, pot fi realizate ajustări minore ale adaptării 

utilizând UNIFAST III.
4. Dacă este necesar, modificați forma utilizând un material rășinic 

cum ar fi G-ænial Flo X, G-ænial Universal Flo, UNIFAST III  sau 
prin frezare pentru a obține o ocluzie adecvată.

5. Aplicați lacul OPTIGLAZE color  urmând instrucțiunile de folosire 
ale producătorului.
Notă:
• Nu utilizați GC Temp PRINT ca material de corecție.

Atunci când se utilizează un material rășinic cum ar fi G-ænial 
Flo X, G-ænial Universal Flo  sau UNIFAST III pentru adaptare 
specială sau corectarea formei, nu este necesară utilizarea 
unui agent de adeziune în prealabil. 

6. Cimentare
Cimentați restaurarea provizorie finalizată utilizând FREEGENOL
sau un ciment provizoriu similar.

Nuanțe
Light, Medium

DEPOZITARE
Pentru o performanță optimă se recomandă depozitarea într-un loc 
răcoros și întunecat (4-25°C / 39.2-77.0°F), ferit de lumina solară 
directă și temperaturi ridicate.

AMBALARE
GC Temp PRINT, Light, flacon 500g 
GC Temp PRINT, Medium, flacon 500g 

ATENȚIE
1. Nu turnați materialul utilizat într-un flacon ce conține material nou.
2. În cazul contactului cu ochii, clătiți imediat cu apă și consultați 

medicul.
3. Evitați ingerarea materialului.
4. A nu se amesteca cu componente ale altor produse.
5. Echipamentul Personal de Protecție (EPP) cum ar fi mănușile, 

măștile și ochelarii de protecție trebuie utilizat întotdeauna.Purtarea 
mănușilor pe perioada utilizării împiedică contactul direct cu rășina 
nepolimerizată pentru a preveni o posibilă sensibilizare. Consultați 
întotdeauna Foaia cu Date de Siguranță (Safety Data Sheets) (SDS).

6. Atunci când finisați materialul polimerizat, utilizați un colector de praf 
și o mască de protecție pentru a evita inhalarea prafului.

7. Evitați contactul materialului cu îmbrăcămintea.
8. Înlăturați toate deșeurile conform reglementărilor locale.
9. În cazuri rare acest produs poate cauza sensibilitate la anumite 

persoane. Dacă apar astfel de reacții, opriți utilizarea produsului și 
consultați un medic.

ПОКАЗАНИЯ К ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ
Изготовление временных коронок, мостовидных протезов, вкладок, 
накладок и виниров.
ПРОТИВОПОКАЗАНИЯ 
Не применять у пациентов, имеющих в анамнезе аллергические 
реакции на мономеры или полимеры метакрилата.
ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ
Процесс изготовления стоматологической конструкции
Пожалуйста, следуйте соответствующим инструкциям 
производителя установки аддитивного производства. Список 
установок аддитивного производства, совместимых с материалом 
GC Temp PRINT, можно скачать с сайта компании GC – 
www.gceurope.com
1. Цифровой дизайн

Используйте специализированное программное обеспечение, 
прилагающееся к установке аддитивного производства, чтобы 
смоделировать и расположить создаваемую конструкцию и 
поддерживающие структуры на виртуальной платформе. 
Создайте данные по слоям изделия с толщиной 50 µм и 
перешлите их на установку аддитивного производства.
Примечание:
• Выберите программу печати, подходящую для материала GC 

Temp PRINT, включая все основные параметры процесса.
2. Трёхмерная печать

Перед тем, как налить материал GC Temp PRINT в резервуар 
установки аддитивного производства, потрясите флакон с 
материалом в течение примерно 2 минут. После этого сразу же 
перелейте материал в резервуар, и установите резервуар и 
платформу в установку аддитивного производства, следуя 
инструкциям фирмы-производителя установки. Запустите 
процесс трёхмерной печати.
Примечания:
Убедитесь, что платформа для печати, резервуар, сама 
установка и ваше рабочее место очищены согласно инструкциям 
производителя установки аддитивного производства. 
Загрязнения могут привести к дефектам и последующей поломке 
изготовляемой(ых) реставрации(й).
• Если материал недостаточно хорошо встряхнули, цвет 

конструкции может получиться неравномерным.
• Избегайте смешивания материала с другими схожими 

продуктами.
• Перед каждым циклом печати аккуратно взбалтывайте 

материал, оставшийся в резервуаре установки.
Перед каждым циклом печати проверяйте, нет ли в материале, 
находящемся в резервуаре установки, признаков загрязнения 
или полимеризованных участков. При обнаружении подобных 
дефектов замените материал в резервуаре.

• Производите замену материала в резервуаре установки в 
соответствии с инструкциями её фирмы-производителя.

3. Очистка напечатанных объектов
Осторожно снимите отпечатанную(ые) реставрацию(ии) с 
печатной платформы. Не удаляйте поддерживающие элементы 
под конструкцией.
Для очистки поместите реставрацию(ии) в стакан с раствором 
изопропанола (>96%), а затем этот стакан поставьте в 
ультразвуковую водяную ванну на 2 минуты.
Извлеките конструкцию и просушите струёй воздуха под 
давлением.
Повторите процедуру очистки, поместив конструкцию в стакан с 
чистым раствором изопропанола (>96%), и затем стакан в 
ультразвуковую водяную ванну на 2 минуты. ВАЖНО! Для 
второго цикла очистки обязательно взять новую порцию раствора 
изопропанола.
Завершив очистку, проверьте поверхность конструкции – если 
она осталась блестящей, мокрой или липкой, значит, на 
поверхности конструкции имеются остатки изопропанола или 
остаточных мономеров. В этом случае повторяйте цикл очистки 
до тех пор, пока поверхность реставрации(ий) не будет 
абсолютно чистой.
Примечания:
• Не погружайте реставрацию в раствор изопропанола дольше, 

чем на 5 минут.
• Не протирайте поверхность реставрации(ий).
• После очистки проверьте реставрации на:

o Неравномерное окрашивание, явившееся результатом 
процесса печати

o Деформации
o Дефекты, например, полости или трещины

4. Полимеризация Post curing
Произведите окончательную полимеризацию конструкции, 
используя полимеризационную установку Labolight DUO.
При использовании других полимеризационных установок 
рекомендуем следовать инструкциям фирм-производителей 
установок аддитивного производства, совместимых с 
материалом GC Temp PRINT. Список производителей подобных 
установок можно скачать с сайта компании
GC – www.gceurope.com
Для окончательной полимеризации в установке Labolight DUO, 
полимеризуйте конструкцию в течение 3 минут со стороны, 
обратной поддерживающим элементам.
Удалите поддерживающие элементы щипчиками и карбидным 
бором.
Полимеризуйте конструкцию в течение ещё 3 минут со стороны 
поддерживающих элементов для достижения равномерного 
окончательного отверждения. При использовании других 
полимеризационных установок следуйте соответствующим 
инструкциям их производителя.
Примечания:
• Перед окончательной полимеризацией убедитесь, что на 

поверхности конструкции нет остатков раствора изопропанола.
• Не полимеризуйте конструкцию дольше, чем рекомендовано 

выше.
• Не используйте клинические ручные полимеризационные 

устройства для окончательной полимеризации конструкции.
• Не храните реставрации, изготовленные методом трёхмерной 

печати, под прямыми солнечными лучами.
5. Корректировка – Финишная обработка – Полировка

1. Аккуратно удалите остатки поддерживающих элементов, 
используя карбидный бор. Слишком сильное давление может 
повредить реставрацию(ии).

2. Произведите оконтуривание и финишную обработку 
стандартными методами.

3. При необходимости небольшую коррекцию припасовки можно 
произвести с помощью материала UNIFAST III.

4. Если нужно изменить форму реставрации, используйте 
композитный материал, например, G-ænial Flo X, G-ænial 
Universal Flo, UNIFAST III, или же обточите поверхность для 
коррекции окклюзии.

5. Нанесите покрытие OPTIGLAZE color  в соответствии с 
инструкциями производителя.
Примечание:
• Не используйте GC Temp PRINT как материал для послойного 

моделирования. При использовании композитного 
материала (например, G-ænial Flo X, G-ænial Universal Flo 
или UNIFAST III) для индивидуализации и коррекции формы 
реставрации НЕ требуется предварительное нанесение 
бондинга.

6. Фиксация конструкции
Зафиксируйте готовую временную реставрацию, используя 
FREEGENOL  или аналогичный цемент для фиксации временных 
конструкций.

ОТТЕНКИ
Светлый (Light), Нейтральный (Medium)
ХРАНЕНИЕ
Для получения оптимальных результатов работы храните материал 
в прохладном тёмном месте (4-25°C / 39.2-77.0°F) вдали от 
источников нагревания и прямых солнечных лучей.
УПАКОВКИ
GC Temp PRINT, оттенок Светлый (Light), флакон 500 г
GC Temp PRINT, оттенок Нейтральный (Medium), флакон 500 г
МЕРЫ ПРЕДОСТОРОЖНОСТИ
1. Не переливайте использованный материал во флакон со свежим 

материалом.
2. В случае попадания в глаза немедленно промойте их водой и 

обратитесь к врачу соответствующей специализации.
3. Избегайте попадания материала в пищеварительный тракт.
4. Не смешивайте материал с другими продуктами и их 

компонентами.
5. При работе всегда используйте средства индивидуальной 

защиты (РРЕ) – перчатки, защитные маски, защитные очки. 
Использование перчаток при работе предотвращает прямой 
контакт с неполимеризованным композитом и возникновение 
возможных аллергических реакций. Всегда сверяйтесь с 
Паспортом безопасности материала (SDS).

6. Во время обработки полимеризованного материала используйте 
пылесборник и надевайте маску, чтобы избежать попадания 
частиц пыли в дыхательные пути.

7. Избегайте попадания материала на одежду.
8. Утилизируйте все отходы в соответствии с требованиями 

местного правового регулирования.
9. В редких случаях у некоторых пациентов наблюдалась 

повышенная чувствительность к материалу. В случае 
возникновения аллергических реакций немедленно прекратить 
использование материала и обратиться к врачу 
соответствующей специализации.

Некоторые продукты, упоминаемые в настоящей инструкции, могут 
быть классифицированы как опасные в соответствии с 
Согласованной на глобальном уровне системой классификации и 
маркировки химических веществ (GHS).
Обязательно ознакомьтесь с соответствующими Паспортами 
безопасности (safety data sheets), доступными по ссылке: 
 http://www.gceurope.com
Также паспорта безопасности можно запросить у Вашего 
поставщика.

GC Temp PRINT
ДЖИ СИ Темп ПРИНТ
СВЕТООТВЕРЖДАЕМЫЙ КОМПОЗИТ ДЛЯ 3D-ПЕЧАТИ 
ВРЕМЕННЫХ КОРОНОК И МОСТОВИДНЫХ ПРОТЕЗОВ
Материал предназначен только для профессионального 
применения в соответствии с показаниями, описанными в 
настоящей инструкции.
ОПИСАНИЕ 
GC Temp PRINT – это светоотверждаемый материал, разработанный 
специально для использования в установках аддитивного 
производства (3D-печать). Назначение материала – изготовление 
индивидуализированных временных реставраций. Характеристики 
материала адаптированы для применения в определённом типе 
устройств (3D принтерах, работающих по методу цифровой оптической 
обработки и жидкокристаллический дисплей), совместимых с GC Temp 
PRINT.
При выборе стиля 3D моделирования руководствуйтесь 
соответствующими инструкциями фирмы-производителя 
аппарата / установки.

555mm x 480mm

Some products referenced in the present IFU may be classified as 
hazardous according to GHS. Always familiarize yourself with the 
safety data sheets available at: 
 http://www.gceurope.com
They can also be obtained from your supplier.

Undesired effects- Reporting:
If you become aware of any kind of undesired effect, reaction or 
similar events experienced by use of this product, including those 
not listed in this instruction for use, please report them directly 
through the relevant vigilance system, by selecting the proper 
authority of your country accessible through the following link: 
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en 
as well as to our internal vigilance system:
vigilance@gc.dental
In this way you will contribute to improve the safety of this product.

Last revised: 08/2020

Някои продукти, посочени в настоящото ИЗУ могат да бъдат 
класифицирани като опасни съгласно GHS. Моля, преди 
използване да прочетете инструкциите за употреба, налични на 
адрес:
 http://www.gceurope.com
Те могат да бъдат получени и от Вашия доставчик.

Докладване на нежелани ефекти:
Ако узнаете за някакъв вид нежелан ефект, реакция или подобни 
събития, възникнали от употребата на този продукт, включително 
тези, които не са изброени в тази инструкция за употреба, моля, 
докладвайте ги директно чрез съответната система за бдителност, 
като изберете подходящия орган във вашата страна достъпни 
чрез следната връзка:
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medicaldevices/ contacts_en 
както и на нашата система за вътрешна бдителност: 
vigilance@gc.dental
По този начин ще допринесете за подобряване на безопасността 
на този продукт. 

Последна редакция： 08/2020

Některé produkty uvedené v tomto návodu k použití mohou být 
klasifikovány jako nebezpečné (podle GHS). Vždy se proto seznamte s 
bezpečnostními listy. K dispozici na adrese:
 http://www.gceurope.com
Též lze získat u vašeho dodavatele.

Hlášení nežádoucích účinků:
pokud obdržíte upozornění o jakémkoli nežádoucím účinku, reakci či 
podobných událostech, které jsou spojeny s používáním tohoto 
přípravku, a to včetně těch, které nejsou uvedeny v tomto návodu k 
použití, oznamte to přímo prostřednictvím příslušného systému hlášení 
nežádoucích účinků patřičnému úřadu ve vaší zemi, který je přístupný v 
následujícím odkazu:
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medicaldevices/ contacts_en 
stejně jako našemu systému hlášení nežádoucích událostí: 
vigilance@gc.dental
Tímto způsobem přispějete ke zvýšení bezpečnosti tohoto produktu.

Poslední revize: 08/2020

Neki proizvodi navedeni u ovim uputama za uporabu mogu sukladno 
Globalno usklađenom sustavu razvrstavanja i označavanja kemikalija 
(GHS) biti klasificirani kao opasni. Potrebno je uvijek provjeriti 
sigurnosno-tehničke listove materijala, dostupne na:
 http://www.gceurope.com
Sigurnosno-tehnički listovi mogu se dobiti i od dobavljača.

Izvješćivanje o neželjenim učincima:
Ako postanete svjesni bilo kakvih neželjenih učinaka, reakcija ili sličnih 
događaja do kojih je došlo uporabom ovog proizvoda, uključujući i one 
koji nisu navedeni u ovom uputstvu za uporabu, molimo da ih prijavite 
direktno kroz odgovarajući sustav nadzora, odabirom odgovarajućeg 
autoriteta u vašoj državi, dostupno putem sljedeće veze: 
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medicaldevices/ contacts_en
kao i na naš interni sustav nadzora:
vigilance@gc.dental
Na taj ćete način doprinijeti poboljšanju sigurnosti ovog proizvoda.

Datum zadnje revizije: 08/2020

Némely, a jelen használati útmutatóban említett termék a GHS 
besorolás szerint veszélyes lehet. Mindig tájékozódjon a biztonsági 
adatlapokból, melyek az alábbi címen érhetőek el:
 http://www.gceurope.com
Az adatlapokat igényelheti beszállítójától is.

Nem kívánt hatások jelzése:
Amennyiben bármilyen nem kívánt hatást, reakciót vagy hasonlót 
észlel a termék használata eredményeként, olyat is ami nem 
szerepel a használati utasításban található felsorolásban, kérjük 
jelentse közvetlenül a megfelelő hatóságnak. Az alábbi linken tudja 
kiválasztani az Ön országának megfelelő hatóság elérhetőségét: 
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medicaldevices/ contacts_en 
Kérjük, jelentse az esetet a saját, belső figyelmeztető 
szolgálatunknak is:
vigilance@gc.dental 
Ezáltal hozzájárul Ön is ezen termék biztonságos használatának 
javításához.

Utoljára módosítva: 08/2020

Niektóre produkty wymienione w niniejszej instrukcji obsługi mogą być 
klasyfikowane jako niebezpieczne w myśl przepisów GHS. Należy 
zawsze zapoznać się z kartami charakterystyki, które są dostępne na 
stronie: 
 http://www.gceurope.com
Można je także otrzymać od dostawcy.

Raportowanie działań niepożądanych:
Jeśli zauważysz jakiekolwiek niepożądane działanie, reakcję lub 
doświadczysz podobnych zdarzeń po zastosowaniu tego produktu, 
uwzględniając takie, które nie zostały wymienione w tej instrukcji 
stosowania, zgłoś je bezpośrednio w odpowiedniej jednostce 
monitorowania, wybierając właściwy organ w Twoim kraju dostępny za 
pośrednictwem poniższego linka:
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medicaldevices/ contacts_en
jak również do naszej wewnętrznej jednostki monitorowania: 
vigilance@gc.dental
W ten sposób przyczynisz się do poprawy bezpieczeństwa tego produktu.

Ostatnia aktualizacja: 08/2020

Unele produse menționate în aceste Instrucțiuni de Folosire pot fi 
clasificate ca fiind periculoase conform GHS. Familiarizați-vă 
întotdeauna cu fișele cu date de siguranță disponibile la: 
 http://www.gceurope.com
Acestea pot fi obținute de asemenea și de la distribuitorul 
dumneavoastră.

Raportarea efectelor nedorite:
În cazul în care apar orice fel de efecte nedorite, reacţii adverse sau 
evenimente similare ca urmare a utilizării acestui produs, inclusiv a 
celor neincluse în aceste instrucţiuni de folosire, vă rugăm să le 
raportaţi direct către sistemul de control competent, relevant, prin 
selectarea instituţiei corespunzătoare din ţara dumneavoastră din lista 
disponibilă în link-ul următor:
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medicaldevices/ contacts_en 
precum și către sistemul nostru de control intern:
vigilance@gc.dental
În acest fel veţi contribui la îmbunătăţirea siguranţei oferite de acest 
produs.

Revizuit ultima data la: 08/2020

Информация о нежелательных событиях,
которые имеют признаки неблагоприятного события (инцидента) при 
использовании вышеназванного материала на территории Российской 
Федерации, может быть направлена уполномоченному представителю
производителя в РФ, ООО «Крафтвэй Фарма»:
e-mail: dental@kraftway.ru; 
http://www.kraftwaydental.ru, 
129626, г. Москва, ул. 3- я Мытищинская, д. 16, строение 60, 
комната 30, помещение I, этаж 5, 8 495 232- 69-33.

Последняя редакция: 08/2020



GC Temp PRINT
SVETLOM TUHNÚCI KOMPOZIT PRE 3D TLAČENIE VHODNÝ 
PRE ZHOTOVENIE DOČASNÝCH KORUNIEK A MOSTÍKOV

Určené na použitie výhradne v stomatologickej praxi v 
odporúčaných indikáciách.

POPIS
GC Temp PRINT je svetlom tuhnúci materiál určený na použitie v 
aditívnych výrobných systémoch. Je špeciálne určený na výrobu 
individuálnych dočasných náhrad. Materiál je prispôsobený a 
navrhnutý pre zariadenia (3D tlačiarne využívajúce DLP a LCD), 
ktoré podporujú GC Temp PRINT.

Pri spôsoboch aplikácie postupujte prosím, podľa pokynov výrobcu 
zariadenia.

INDIKÁCIE NA POUŽITIE
Výroba dočasných koruniek, mostíkov, inlejí, onlejí a faziet.

KONTRAINDIKÁCIE
Nepoužívajte tento výrobok u pacientov so známymi alergiami na 
metakrylátový monomér alebo metakrylátový polymér.

NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE
Výrobný postup pre dentálnu protetiku
Rešpektujte prosím príslušné pokyny aditívnych výrobných 
zariadení. Zoznam aditívnych výrobných zariadení ktoré podporujú 
GC Temp PRINT je možné stiahnuť z webovej stránky spoločnosti 
GC – www.gceurope.com
1. Návrh digitálnych dát

Na úpravu a rozloženie vytlačeného predmetu a podporných 
štruktúr použite inštruktážny softvér súvisiaci s aditívnym 
výrobným zariadením na platforme virtuálnej aplikácie. Vytvorte 
čiastkové údaje s parametrami 50 μm a odošlite ich do zariadenia 
aditívnej výroby.
Poznámka:
• Vyberte správny program tlače pre GC Temp PRINT vrátane 

všetkých relevantných parametrov procesu.
2. Spracovanie tlače

Pred naliatím GC Temp PRINT do zásobníka zariadenia aditívnej 
výroby pretrepávajte GC Temp PRINT v pôvodnej fľaši zhruba 2 
minúty. Po pretrepaní ho priamo nalejte do zásobníka a nastavte 
zásobník aj platformu v súlade s pokynom pre aditívny výrobný 
systém. Spustite tlač.
Poznámka:
Skontrolujte, či sú tlačiarenská platforma, zásobník, pracovný 
priestor a zariadenie správne vyčistené podľa pokynov aditívneho 
výrobného systému. Znečistené nástroje môžu spôsobiť chybu a 
aj chybne vytlačiť náhradu (náhrady).
• Ak pretrepanie nebolo dostatočné, môže dôjsť k rozdielom vo 

farbe.
• Zabráňte krížovej kontaminácii s inými produktmi.
• Pred každým vytlačení jemne premiešajte zvyšný materiál v 

zásobníku.
Pred každým vytlačení skontrolujte, či nie je prítomná žiadna 
polymerizovaná oblasť alebo viditeľná kontaminácia. Pokiaľ 
áno, vymeňte materiál.

• Vymeňte materiál v zásobníku podľa aditívneho výrobného 
systému. 

3. Čistenie vytlačených predmetov
Opatrne vyberte vytlačenú náhradu (náhrady) z tlačiarenskej 
platformy.
Neodstraňujte podporné štruktúry pod náhradou.
Pre vyčistenie umiestnite náhradu (náhrady) do pohára s roztokom 
izopropanolu (>96 %), a potom vložte pohár do ultrazvukového 
vodného kúpeľa na 2 minúty.
Vysušte časti stlačeným vzduchom. 
Zopakujte postup čistenia v čistom roztoku izopropanolu (>96 %), 
potom vložte do ultrazvukového vodného kúpeľa na 2 minúty. Je 
dôležité, aby druhé opláchnutie bolo zrealizované v čistom roztoku 
izopropanolu.
Po vyčistení skontrolujte, či je povrch stále lesklý, mokrý alebo 
lepkavý, čo by naznačovalo, že na vytlačenom predmete je stále 
izopropanol alebo zvyškové monoméry. V takomto prípade 
opakujte prosím postup čistenia, až kým náhrada (náhrady) 
nebude úplné čistá.
Poznámka:
• Neoplachujte náhradu v roztoku izopropanolu viac ako 5 minút.
• Neutierajte povrch náhrady (náhrad).
• Po vyčistení skontrolujte, či náhrada:

o nemá nehomogénne farebné zloženie súvisiace s procesom 
tlače 

o nie je zdeformovaná
o nemá nedostatky, ako napr. praskliny alebo diery

4. Následné vytvrdzovanie
Vykonajte finálnu polymerizáciu pomocou Labolight DUO. 
Pri používaní iných zariadení dodržujte pokyny príslušných 
výrobných systémov, ktoré podporujú GC Temp PRINT. Tento 
zoznam je možné stiahnuť z webovej stránky spoločnosti GC – 
www.gceurope.com 

Na konečnú polymerizáciu pomocou Labolight DUO vytvrdzujte 
počas 3 minút z opačnej strany od strany nosného systému.
Odstráňte nosný systém pomocou klieští a karbidovými brúsikmi.
Polymerizujte svetlom počas ďalších 3 minút z opačnej strany, aby 
sa dosiahla finálna homogénna polymerizácia. Ak používate 
zariadenia na vytvrdzovanie svetlom od iných výrobcov, pozrite si 
návod na použitie príslušných výrobcov. 
Poznámka:
• Skontrolujte, či je roztok izopropanolu úplne odstránený pred 

následným vytvrdzovaním.
• Neaplikujte vytvrdzovanie svetlom dlhšie ako je uvedené v 

pokynoch.
• Nepoužívajte ručné stolové svetlo na následné vytvrdzovanie.
• Neuchovávajte vytlačenú náhradu (náhrady) na priamom 

slnečnom svetle.
5. Opracovanie - finálna úprava - leštenie

1. Frézou opatrne odstráňte zvyšky nosných štruktúr. Príliš veľký 
tlak by mohol zlomiť náhradu (náhrady).

2. Vytvarujte náhradu a dokončite obvyklým spôsobom.
3. V prípade potreby je možné vykonať menšie úpravy pomocou 

UNIFAST III.
4. V prípade potreby upravte tvar pomocou živicového materiálu 

ako napr. G-ænial Flo X, G-ænial Universal Flo, UNIFAST III, 
alebo náhradu opracujte na získanie prirodzenej oklúzie.

5. Na povrch aplikujte lak OPTIGLAZE color  podľa návodu na 
použitie výrobcu.
Poznámka:
• Nepoužívajte GC Temp PRINT ako prídavný materiál.

Pri použití živicového materiálu, napr. G-ænial Flo X, 
G-ænial Universal Flo  alebo UNIFAST III  pre vlastné 
dotvorenie a korekciu tvaru sa nevyžaduje predchádzajúca 
aplikácia bondu. 

6. Cementovanie
Nacementujte dokončenú dočasnú náhradu pomocou 
FREEGENOL  alebo ekvivalentom dočasného cementu.

ODTIENE
Light, Medium

SKLADOVANIE
Pre zachovanie optimálnych fyzikálnych vlastností sa odporúča 
skladovať  na chladnom a tmavom mieste (4-25°C / 39.2-77.0°F) a 
chrániť od vysokých teplôt alebo pred priamym slnečným svetlom.

BALENIA
GC Temp PRINT, Light, 500 g fľaša
GC Temp PRINT, Medium, 500 g fľaša

UPOZORNENIA
1. Nenalievajte použitý materiál späť do fľašky s čerstvým 

materiálom.
2. V prípade kontaktu s očami ich okamžite vypláchnite vodou a 

vyhľadajte lekársku pomoc.
3. Dávajte pozor na to, aby ste zabránili požitiu materiálu.
4. Nemiešajte materiál so zložkami iných výrobkov.
5. Vždy používajte osobné ochranné prostriedky (OOP) ako sú 

rukavice, ochranné masky tváre a ochranné okuliare. Nosenie 
rukavíc počas používania materiálu zabraňuje priamemu kontaktu 
s nepolymerizovanou živicou, aby sa zabránilo možnej citlivosti. 
Vždy si pozrite karty bezpečnostných údajov (KBÚ).

6. Pri úprave polymerizovaného materiálu použite odsávanie a 
ochrannú  masku proti prachu, aby ste zabránili vdýchnutiu 
prachu.

7. Zabezpečte, aby sa materiál nedostal na odev.
8. Zneškodnite všetky odpady podľa miestnych predpisov.
9. V ojedinelých prípadoch výrobok môže u niektorých ľudí spôsobiť 

citlivosť. Ak sa vyskytnú takéto reakcie, prerušte používanie 
výrobku a vyhľadajte lekársku pomoc.

GC Temp PRINT
3D SVETLOBNO STRJUJOČ KOMPOZIT ZA TISKANJE ZA 
ZAČASNE PREVLEKE IN MOSTOVE 

Za uporabo samo pri zobozdravstvenih strokovnjakih ob priporočenih 
indikacijah

OPIS
GC Temp PRINT je svetlobno strjujoč material za aditivne proizvodne 
sisteme. Ta material je posebno razvit za izdelavo individualnih 
začasnih restavracij. Prilagojen in oblikovan je za naprave (DLP in LCD 
osnovani 3D printerji), ki podpirajo GC Temp PRINT.

Sledite prosim navodilom proizvajalca naprave glede stilov izdelave.

INDIKACIJE ZA UPORABO
Izdelava začasnih prevlek, mostov, inlejev, onlejev in lusk.

KONTRAINDIKACIJE
Izogibajte se uporabi tega materiala pri ljudeh z znano alergijo na 
metaakrilatne monomere ali metatakrilatne polimere.

NAVODILA ZA UPORABO
Proces izdelave zobnih nadomestkov
Prosim sledite ustreznim navodilom za aditivne proizvodne sisteme. 
Seznam aditivnih proizvodnih sistemov, ki podpirajo GC Temp PRINT 
se lahko prenese s GC-jeve spletne strani - www.gceurope.com
1. Oblikovanje digitalnih podatkov

Uporabite programsko opremo, ki ustreza aditivnemu proizvodnemu 
sistemu za spreminjanje in distribucijo tiskanega predmeta in 
podpornih struktur na virtualni izdelovalni platformi. Ustvarite rezine 
podatkov 50 µm in jih pošljite aditivni proizvodni napravi.
Pozor:
• Izberite primeren program za printanje GC Temp PRINT, ki 

vsebuje vse pomembne parametre procesa
2. Proces printanja

Preden vlijete GC Temp PRINT v rezervoar aditivne prozvodne 
naprave, ga pretresite približno 2 minuti v originalni embalaži. Po 
tem mešanju ga direktno vlijte v rezervoar in nastavite tako 
rezervoar kot tudi platformo v skladu z navodili aditivne proizvodne 
naprave. Začnite proces printanja.
Pozor:
Zagotovite, da je platforna printanja, rezervoar, delovni prostor in 
naprava očiščena v skladu z navodili proizvajalca. Umazano orodje 
lahko povzroči defekte in tako neuspeh printanih restavracij.
• Razlike v barvi se lahko pojavijo, če je mešanje/tresenje 

nezadostno
• Izogibajte se navzkrižni kontaminaciji z drugimi proizvodi
• Pred vsakih procesom printanja nežno premešajte ostanek 

materiala v rezervoarju
Pred vsakih procesom printanja preverite, če ni nikjer 
polimeriziranih predelov ali vizualnih dokazov kontaminacije. Če 
so, nadomestite material z novim

• Zamenjajte material v rezervoarju v skladu z navodili proizvajalca 
aditivne proizvodne naprave

3. Čiščenje printanih predmetov
Previdno prenesite printane restavracije iz platforme printanja. Ne 
odstranite podpornih struktur pod predmetom.
Za čiščenje vstavite restavracijo v stekleno posodo z raztopino 
Isopropanola (>96%), nato vstavite posodo v ultrazvočno vodno 
kopel za 2 minuti. Nato osušite s stisnjenim zrakom.
Ponovite postopek čiščenja s čisto raztopino Isopropanola (>96%), 
nato vstavite posodo v ultrazvočno vodno kopel za 2 minuti. 
Pomembno je, da je drugo splakovanje narejeno s čisto raztopino 
Isopropanola.
Po čiščenju preverite ali je površina še vedno svetleča, mokra ali 
lepljiva, kar nakazuje da je še vedno Isopropanol ali rezidualna 
monomera na printanem predmetu. Če to ugotovite, prosim ponovite 
postopek čiščenja dokler restavracije niso popolnoma čiste.
Pozor:
• Ne izpirajte restavracij v raztopini Isopropanola več kot 5 minut
• Ne brišite površine restavracij
• Po čiščenju preverite :

o Nehomogeno distribucijo barve v povezavi s procesom 
printanja

o Deformacije
o Defekti kot so razpoke, luknjice

4. Svetlobna polimerizacija
Izvedite končno polimerizacijo z uporabo Labolight DUO.
Pri uporabi drugih naprav preverite ustrezna navodila proizvodnih 
sistemov, ki podpirajo GC Temp PRINT. Ta seznam se lahko prenese 
s GC spletne strani -  www.gceurope.com

Za končno polimerizacijo z Labolight DUO presvetljujte 3 minute na 
nasprotni strani s strani podpornih struktur.
Odstranite podporo s karbidnim svedrom.
Polimerizirajte še naslednje 3 minute z druge strani da dosežete 
končno homogeno polimerizacijo. Če uporabljate polimerizacijske 
naprave drugih proizvajalcev se držite ustreznih navodil za uporabo 
teh naprav.
Pozor:
• Zagotovite, da je raztopina Isopropanola popolnoma odstranjena 

pred končno polimerizacijo
• Ne polimerizirajte dalj časa kot je navedeno v navodilih
• Ne uporabljajte polimerizacijske lučke, ki se drži v roki in je 

namenjena postopkom ob zobozdravstvenem stolu za končno 
polimerizacijo

• Ne shranjujte printanih restavracij na direktni sončni svetlobi
5. Prilagoditve – končna obdelava – sijaj

1. Previdno odstranite podporne strukture s karbidnih svedrom. 
Preveč pritiska lahko zlomi restavracijo/e.

2. Oblikujte in končno obdelajte na običajen način
3. Če je potrebno lahko manjše prilagoditve prileganja ugotovite z 

uporabo UNIFAST III.
4. Če je potrebno lahko preoblikujete obliko restavracij z uporabo 

smolnatih materialov kot so G-ænial Flo X, G-ænial Universal Flo, 
UNIFAST III  ali z brušenjem, da dobite pravilno okluzijo.

5. Nanesite premaz OPTIGLAZE color  v skladu z navodili 
proizvajalca
Pozor:
• Ne uporabljajte GC Temp PRINT kot materiala za korekcijo, za 

dodatno nanašanje.
Ko uporabljate smolnate materiale kot so G-ænial Flo X, 
G-ænial Universal Flo  ali UNIFAST III  za oblikovanje in 
preoblikovanje ni potreben predhoden nanos adhezivnega 
materiala.

6. Cementiranje
Cementirajte končane začasne restavracije z uporabo FREEGENOL
ali drugega ekvivalentnega začasnega cementa.

BARVE
Svetla, medium

SHRANJEVANJE
Priporočeno za optimalno izvedbo je shranjevanje v hladnem in 
temnem prostoru (4-25°C / 39.2-77.0°F), stran od visokih temperatur in 
direktne sončne svetlobe.

PAKIRANJA
GC Temp PRINT, svetel, 500g steklenička
GC Temp PRINT, Medium, 500g steklenička

PAZLJIVO
1. Ne vlivajte uporabljen material v stekleničko s svežim materialom
2. V primeru kontakta z očmi, takoj sperite z vodo in poiščite 

zdravniško pomoč
3. Izogibajte se zaužitju materiala
4. Ne mešajte s komponentami drugih materialov
5. Osebna zaščitna oprema kot so rokavice, obrazna maska in zaščitna 

očala se morajo vedno nositi. Nošenje rokavic med uporabo 
materiala vas zavaruje pred direktnim kontaktom z nepolimerizirano 
smolo in tako prepreči možno občutljivost. Vedno se obrnite na 
Varnostne liste

6. Ko delate končno obdelavo polimeriziranega materiala uporabljajte 
zbiralnik prahu in nosite masko za prah, da se izognete inhalaciji 
prahu.

7. Izogibajte se nanosu materiala na oblačila
8. Odstranite odpadke v skladu z lokalnimi predpisi
9. V redkih primerih lahko material povzroči občutljivost pri nekaterih 

ljudeh. Če se takšna reakcija pojavi, prenehajte z uporabo tega 
materiala in se posvetujte z zdravnikom.

GC Temp PRINT
SVETLOSNOPOLIMERIZUJUĆI KOMPOZIT ZA PRIVREMENE 
KRUNICE I MOSTOVE ZA 3D PRINTANJE

Samo za stručnu dentalnu upotrebu u preporučenim indikacijama.

OPIS
GC Temp PRINT je svetlosnopolimerizujući materijal za upotrebu u 
sistemima aditivne tehnologije izrade protetskih radova. Posebno je 
namenjen za izradu individualnih privremenih radova. Materijal je 
prilagođen i izrađen za DLP i LCD 3D printere, koji podržavaju GC Temp 
PRINT.

Potrebno je pridržavati se uputstva proizvođača hardvera vezano za 
način konstrukcije sistema.

INDIKACIJE ZA UPOTREBU
Izrada privremenih krunica, mostova, inleja, onleja i faseta.

KONTRAINDIKACIJE
Izbegavati upotrebu ovog proizvoda kod pacijenata alergičnih na 
metakrilat monomere ili metakrilat polimere.

UPUTSTVA ZA UPOTREBU
Proces izrade dentalnih protetskih radova
Molimo pridržavati se uputstva za odgovarajuće sisteme aditivne 
tehnologije izrade protetskih radova. Spisak sistema aditivne 
tehnologije izrade koji podržavaju GC Temp PRINT može se preuzeti s 
GC internet stranica – www.gceurope.com
1. Izrada digitalnih podataka

Za modifikaciju i distribuciju printanog rada i potpornih struktura na 
virtualnoj platformi izrade, koristiti vođeni softver sistema aditivne 
tehnologije izrade. Izraditi podatke točnosti 50 µm i poslati ih uređaju 
za izradu protetskih radova aditivnom tehnologijom.
Važno:
• Odabrati odgovarajući program za printanje za GC Temp PRINT, 

koji uključuje sve bitne parametre procesa.
2. Obrada za printanje

Pre izlivanja materijala GC Temp PRINT u rezervoar uređaja za 
izradu radova aditivnom tehnologijom, protresti ga u originalnoj 
bočici oko 2 minuta. Nakon toga ga direktno izliti u rezervoar  pa 
rezervoar i plaformu postaviti prema uputstvima sistema aditivne 
tehnologije izrade protetskih radova. Započeti s printanjem.
Važno:
Osigurati da su platforma za printanje, rezervoar, radni prostor i 
uređaj pravilno očišćeni prema uputstvima sistema aditivne 
tehnologije izrade radova. Zaprljani delovi i uređaji mogu 
prouzrokovati oštećenje i neuspeh printanih radova.
• Ako se materijal nije dovoljno protresao, može doći do razlike u 

boji.
• Izbegavati zaprljanost drugim proizvodima.
• Pre svakog procesa printanja, blago promešati preostali materijal 

u rezervoaru.
Pre svakog procesa printanja proveriti ima li polimeriziovanih 
delova ili vidljivih zaprljanosti. Ako se uoče, materijal treba 
zameniti.

• Materijal u rezervoaru zameniti prema uputstvu sistema aditivne 
tehnologije izrade protetskih radova.

3. Čišćenje printanih radova
Sa platforme za printanje pažljivo odstraniti printani rad.
Ne odstranjivati potporne strukture ispod rada.
Za čišćenje, rad postaviti u čašu sa rastvorom izopropanola (>96%) 
a zatim čašu držati 2 minuta u ultrazvučnoj vodenoj kadici.
Delove osušiti vazduhom.
Postupak čišćenja ponoviti u čistom rastvoru izopropanola (>96%) a 
zatim u ultrazvučnoj vodenoj kadici u trajanju od 2 minuta. Važno je 
da se drugo čišćenje sprovodi u čistom rastvoru izopropanola.
Nakon čišćenja proveriti da li je površina još uvek sjajna, mokra ili 
ljepljiva, što bi značilo da na printanom radu ima još uvek 
izopropanola ili ostataka monomera. U tom slučaju potrebno je 
ponoviti postupak čišćenja, dok rad ne bude potpuno čist.
Važno:
• Rad ne ispirati u rastvoru izopropanola duže od 5 minuta.
• Ne brisati površinu rada.
• Nakon čišćenja, proveriti ima li na radu:

o nehomogene distribucije boje vezano za proces printanja
o deformacija
o oštećenja poput pukotina ili rupa

4. Završna polimerizacija
Završnu polimerizaciju izvršiti pomoću Labolight DUO. 
Za korišćenje drugih uređaja, pogledati uputstva odgovarajućih 
sistema izrade, koji podržavaju GC Temp PRINT. Spiskovi se mogu 
preuzeti s GC internet stranica– www.gceurope.com 

Za završnu polimerizaciju pomoću Labolight DUO, polimerizovati 3 
minuta na suprotnoj strani od strane potporne strukture.
Potporne strukture odstraniti makazicama ili karbidnim svrdlom.
Polimerizovati još 3 minuta s druge strane, kako bi se postigla 
završna homogena polimerizacija. Ako se koriste uređaji za 
svetlosnu polimerizaciju drugih proizvođača, pridržavati se njihovih 
uputstava za upotrebu.
Važno:
• Proveriti da je rastvor izopropanola potpuno odstranjen pre 

završne polimerizacije
• Ne polimerizovati duže od vremena navedenog u uputstvima
• Ne koristiti ručno ordinacijsko svetlo za polimerizaciju za završnu 

polimerizaciju
• Printane radove ne držati na direktnom sunčevom svetlu.

5. Adaptacija – završna obrada – sjaj
1. Karbidnim svrdlom pažljivo odstraniti preostale potporne 

strukture. Preterani pritisak može slomiti rad.
2. Oblikovati i završno obraditi na uobičajeni način.
3. Ako je potrebno, manje adaptacije prianjanja mogu se izvršiti 

korišćenjem materijala UNIFAST III.
4. Ako je potrebno, oblik se može modifikovati  kompozitnim 

materijalom kao što su G-ænial Flo X, G-ænial Universal Flo , 
UNIFAST III, ili se izbrusiti, za postizanje tačne okluzije.

5. Naneti premaz OPTIGLAZE Color , prema uputstvima za 
upotrebu proizvođača.
Važno:
• Ne koristiti GC Temp PRINT kao materijal za slojevanje.

Ako se koriste kompozitni materijali poput G-ænial Flo X, 
G-ænial Universal Flo  ili UNIFAST III  za individualno 
oblikovanje i popravke oblika, nema potrebe za prethodnim 
nanošenjem sredstva za spajanje.

6. Cementiranje
Završeni privremeni rad cementirati materijalom FREEGENOL ili 
odgovarajućim privremenim cementom.

BOJE
Light (svetla), Medium (srednja)

ČUVANJE
Za optimalne rezultate preporučuje se čuvanje na hladnom i tamnom 
mestu (4-25°C), daleko od visokih temperatura ili direktne sunčeve 
svetlosti.

PAKOVANJE
GC Temp PRINT, Light (svetla), 500 g bočica
GC Temp PRINT, Medium (srednja), 500 g bočica

UPOZORENJE
1. Korišćeni materijal ne sipati u bočicu koja sadrži nekorišćeni 

materijal.
2. U slučaju dodira s očima, odmah isprati vodom i obratiti se lekaru.
3. Ne gutati materijal.
4. Ne mešati sa sastojcima drugih proizvoda.
5. Uvek treba nositi ličnu zaštitnu opremu, kao što su rukavice, maske 

za lice i zaštita za oči. Nošenjem rukavica tokom korišćenja 
izbegava se direktan dodir s nepolimerizovanim akrilatom i sprečava 
moguća osetljivost. Podatke uvek proveriti u sigurnosno-tehničkim 
listovima (Safety Data Sheets – SDS) proizvoda.

6. Pri završnoj obradi polimerizovanog materijala, koristiti skupljač 
prašine i nositi masku za zaštitu od prašine, kako bi se izbeglo 
udisanje prašine.

7. Izbegavati prljanje odeće materijalom.
8. Sav otpad odlagati u skladu sa lokalnim propisima.
9. U retkim slučajevima proizvod može prouzrokovati osetljivost kod 

nekih osoba. U slučaju takvih reakcija, prekinuti upotrebu proizvoda
i obratiti se lekaru.

GC Temp PRINT
КОМПОЗИТ СВІТЛОВОЇ ПОЛІМЕРИЗАЦІЇ ДЛЯ 3D ПРИНТЕРІВ ДЛЯ 
ВИГОТОВЛЕННЯ ТИМЧАСОВИХ КОРОНОК ТА МОСТІВ

Для використання лише лікарями-стоматологами та зубними 
техніками у випадках, що описані в даній інструкції.

ОПИС
GC Temp PRINT це матеріал світлової полімеризації для 
використання у адитивних системах виробництва. Він спеціально 
розроблений для виготовлення індивідуальних тимчасових 
реставрацій. Матеріал адаптований та розрахований для пристроїв 
(3D принтерів на основі технології DLP і LCD), що 
підтримують GC Temp PRINT.

Будь ласка, дотримуйтесь інструкцій виробника обладнання 
відносно технології роботи.

ПОКАЗАННЯ ДО ВИКОРИСТАННЯ
Виготовлення тимчасових коронок, мостів, вкладок, накладок та 
вінірів.

ПРОТИПОКАЗАННЯ
Уникайте використання продукту для пацієнтів з алергією на 
мономер метакрилата чи полімер метакрилата.

ВКАЗІВКИ ДО ВИКОРИСТАННЯ
Процес виготовлення стоматлогічних протезів
Будь ласка, зверніться до відповідних інструкцій адитивних 
систем виробництва. Перелік адитивних систем виробництва, що 
підтримують GC Temp PRINT можна завантажити з веб-сайту 
GC - www.gceurope.com
1. Розробка цифрових даних 

Використовуйте програмне забезпечення, що відповідає 
адитивній системі виробництва для модифікації та розміщення 
друкованих об’єктів та опорних структур на віртуальній робочій 
платформі. Створіть дані зрізу у 50 мкм та надішліть їх до 
пристрою адитивного виробництва.
Примітка:
• Оберіть відповідну програму друку для GC Temp PRINT 

включаючи усі відповідні технологічні параметри
2. Процес друкування 

Перед залиттям GC Temp PRINT у резервуар пристрою 
адитивного виробництва, струсіть GC Temp PRINT у власній 
пляшці протягом, приблизно, 2 хвилин. Після збовтування, 
вилийте матеріал безпосередньо у резервуар та встановіть 
резервуар та платформу відповідно до інструкцій адитивної 
системи виробника.
Примітка:
Переконайтеся, що ваша платформа друку, резервуар, робоче 
місце та пристрій необхідним чином очищені відповідно до 
інструкції адитивної системи виробництва. Брудні інструменти 
можуть викликати дефекти друкованих реставрацій
• Через недостатнє збовтування може виникнути 

невідповідність кольору.
• Уникайте перехресного забруднення з іншими продуктами.
• Перед кожним друком, обережно розмішайте залишки 

матеріалу у резервуарі.
Перед кожним друком, перевірте чи не залишилося 
неполімеризованої області або видимих ознак забруднення. 
За наявності замініть матеріал.

• Заміну матеріалу виконуйте відповідно до інструкцій 
адитивної системи виробництва.

3. Очищення друкованих об’єктів
Обережно видаліть надруковану реставрацію з платформи 
друку. Не видаляйте допоміжні структури з-під об’єкту.
Для очищення, помістіть реставрацію у скло із розчином 
ізопропілового спирту (>96%), потім помістіть скло в 
ультразвукову ванну на 2 хв. Висушіть частини стиснутим 
повітрям.
Повторіть процедуру очищення у чистому розчині 
ізопропілового спирту (>96%), потім помістіть в ультразвукову 
ванну на 2 хв. Важливо, щоб друге промивання було виконано у 
чистому розчині ізопропілового спирту.
Після очистки, перевірте чи поверхня залишилася блискучою, 
вологою чи липкою, що дасть вам зрозуміти чи лишилися 
залишки ізопропанол або остаточний мономер на 
надрукованому об’єкті. За наявності, будь ласка, повторіть 
процедуру очищення доки реставрація не буде повністю 
очищеною.
Примітка
• Не промивайте реставрацію у розчині ізопропілового спирту 

більше ніж 5 хв.
• Не витирайте поверхню реставрації.
• Після очищення перевірте реставрацію на:

o Неоднорідність розповсюдження кольору пов’язаного з 
процесом друку

o Деформації
o Дефекти, такі як тріщини чи отвори

4. Пост полімеризація
Для використання інших пристроїв зверніться до відповідної 
інструкції для систем, що підтримують GC Temp PRINT. Список 
можна завантажити на сайті GC - www.gceurope.com

Для фінальної полімеризації за допомогою Labolight DUO 
полімеризуйте протягом 3 хв з протилежної сторони від опорної 
структури.
Видаліть опорну структуру за допомогою щипців та карбідної 
фрези
Полімеризуйте з іншої сторони протягом 3 хв для отримання 
гомогенної полімеризації. При використанні полімеризаційних 
пристроїв інших виробників, ознайомтеся з відповідними 
інструкціями виробника. 
Примітка
• Переконайтеся, що розчин ізопропілового спирту повністю 

видалений перед кінцевою полімеризацію.
• Не полімеризуйте довше ніж сказано в інструкції.
• Не використовуйте лікарський полімеризатор, для кінцевої 

полімеризації.
• Не зберігайте надруковану реставрацію під прямими 

сонячними променями.
5. Корегування – Фінішна обробка – Глазурування

1. Обережно видаліть опорні структури, що залишилися за 
допомогою карбідної фрези. Занадто великий тиск може 
пошкодити реставрацію. 

2. Контурування та фінішна обробка звичайним чином.
3. За необхідності, незначне коригування можна виконати за 

допомогою UNIFAST III.
4. За необхідності, коригуйте форму використовуючи 

композитний матеріал, наприклад, G-ænial Flo X, G-ænial 
Universal Flo, UNIFAST III чи обробіть для отримання 
необхідної оклюзії. 

5. Нанесіть покривний матеріал OPTIGLAZE color відповідно до 
інструкцій виробника.
Примітка:
• При використанні композитних матеріалів таких як G-ænial 

Flo X, G-ænial Universal Flo чи UNIFAST III  для надання 
індивідуальної форми або корекції, немає необхідності у 
використанні адгезиву.

6. Фіксація
Зафіксуйте готову тимчасову реставрацію використовуючи 
FREEGENOL чи іншим подібним цементом для тимчасовою 
фіксації.

ВІДТІНКИ
Світлий, Середній

ЗБЕРІГАННЯ
Для отримання оптимальних робочих властивостей 
рекомендовано зберігати у темному, прохолодному місці
(4-25°C / 39.2-77.0°F) подалі від високих температур або прямих 
сонячних променів.

УПАКОВКИ
GC Temp PRINT, Світлий, 500 г пляшка
GC Temp PRINT, Середній, 500 г пляшка

УВАГА
1. Не виливайте використаний матеріал у пляшку зі свіжим 

матеріалом.
2. У потраплянні до очей негайно промийте великою кількістю 

води та зверніться до лікаря
3. Не допускайте проковтування матеріалу.
4. Не змішуйте з компонентами інших продуктів.
5. Завжди використовуйте засоби індивідуального захисту, такі як 

захисні рукавички, маски та захисні засоби для очей. Рукавички 
необхідні для того, щоб уникнути прямого контакту з 
неполімеризованою смолою, щоб попередити можливу 
чутливість. Завжди ознайомлюйтеся з Паспортами Хімічної 
Безпеки.

6. При кінцевій полімеризації матеріалу використовуйте 
пилозбірник та одягайте захисну маску, щоб уникнути вдихання 
пилу.

7. Уникайте потрапляння матеріалу на одяг.
8. Утилізуйте усі відходи згідно з місцевими нормами.
9. У поодиноких випадках матеріал може викликати чутливість у 

деяких пацієнтів. Якщо таке трапиться, припиніть його 
використання та зверніться до лікаря відповідної спеціалізації.

GC Temp PRINT
GEÇİCİ KRON VE KÖPRÜLER İÇİN 3D YAZDIRILABİLİR IŞIKLA 
POLİMERİZE OLAN KOMPOZİT 

Önerilen endikasyonlar için  sadece bir diş hekimi tarafından 
kullanılmalıdır

AÇIKLAMA
GC Temp PRINT, katkılı üretim sistemleri için kullanılan ışınla 
polimerize olan bir materyaldir. zellikle geici restorasyonlar için 
tasarlanmıştır.
Malzeme;  GC Temp PRINT’i destekleyen makinelerde ( DLP ve 
LCD tabanlı 3D yazılar) kullanım için ayarlanmış ve tasarlanmıştır.

Lütfen yapım şekilleri için donanım üreticisinin talimatlarını izleyiniz.

KULLANIM İÇİN ENDİKASYONLAR
Gecçii kron, köprü, inlay, onlay ve veneer yapımı için kullanılabilir.

KONTRENDİKASYONLARI
Metakrilat monomer ya da metakrilat polimer alerjisi olduğu bilinen 
hastalarda kullanmaktan kaçınınız.

KULLANIM TALİMATLARI
Diş protezleri üretim prosesleri
Lütfen katkılı üretim sistemleri için ilgili talimatlara bakınız. GC Temp 
Print’i destekleyen katkılı üretim sistemlerinin listesini 
www.gceurope.com sitesinde indirebilirsiniz.
1. Dijital Veri Tasarımı

İlgili katkılı üretim sistemlerinde, yazdırılmış objeleri modifiye etmek 
ve düzenlemek, sanal yapı platformunda yapıyı desteklemek için 
talimatta belirtilen yazılımı kullanınız. 50 µm’luk parça datalar 
oluşturun ve katkılı üretim cihazın gönderin.
Not:
• İlgili tüm proses parametrelerini içeren programdan GC Temp 

PRINT için uygun yazdırma programını seçiniz.
2. Yazdırma Süreci

GC Temp PRINT’i katkılı üretim cihazın rezervuarına GC Temp 
PRINT’i karıştırmadan önce, ürünü, orijinal şişesinin içinde yaklaşık 
2 dakika karıştırınız. Çalkaladıktan sonra doğrudan hazneye boşaltın 
ve katkılı üretim sistemi talimatlarına uygun olarak rezervuarı ve 
platformu ayarlayınız. Yazdırmayı başlayabilirsiniz.
Not:
Yazıcı alanın, rezervuarın, çalışma alanının ve cihazın, katkılı üretim 
sistemi parametlererine göre temizlendiğinden emin olun. Kirli 
parçalar arızaya ve basılan restorasyonlarda bozukluğa neden 
olabilir. 
• Yetersiz çalkalamalar renk farklılıklarına neden olabilir.
• Diğer ürünlerle çapraz kontaminasyondan kaçınınız.
• Her yazdırma işleminden önce sonra rezervuarın içinde kalan 

malzemeleri nazikçe karıştırınız. Polimerize olmuş alan olmadığını 
ya da kontaminasyon olasılığı olup olmadığını, her yazdırma 
işleminden önce işleminden sonra kontrol ediniz. Eğer varsa, 
materyali değiştiriniz. 

• Katkılı üretim sistemi parametrelerine uygun şekilde rezervuarın 
içerisindeki materyali değiştiriniz.

3. Yazdırılan Objenin Temizliği
Yazdırılan restorasyonu(ları) yazıcı alanından dikkatlice çıkartınız.
Objenin altındaki destek yapılarını çıkartmayınız.
Temizlik için; restorasyonu(ları), Isopropanol solüsyonu (>96%) ile 
birlikte bir cama koyunuz, camı ultrasonik banyoda 2 dakika tutunuz.
Her bir kısmı kompres hava ile kurutunuz.
Temizleme prosedürünü, temiz bir Isopropanol solüsyonu yukarıda 
anlatıldığı şekilde tekrarlanır. 2. temizleme işleminin temiz bir 
Isopropanol solüsyonu ile yapmak çok önemlidir, dikkat ediniz.
Temizleme işleminden sonra, yazdırılmış objenin üzerinde 
Isopropanol veya monomer kalıntısı olmadığından emin olmak için; 
yüzeyin hala parıltılı, ıslak ve yapışkan olup olmadığı kontrol ediniz. 
Eğer herhangi birini tespit ederseniz, restorasyon(lar) tamamen 
temizlenene kadar temizleme prosedürünü tekrarlayınız.
Not:
• Restorasyonu Isopropanol solüsyon ile 5 dakikadan fazla 

çalkalamayınız. 
• Restorayon yüzeyini silmeyiniz.
• Temizleme işleminden sonra, restorasyonun:

o Yazdırma prosesine bağlı olarak homojen olmayan renk 
dağılımı 

o Deformasyonu
o Çatlak veya delik gibi bozukluklarının olup olmadığını kontrol 

ediniz.
4. Son Polimerzasyon 

Labolight DUO kullanarak son bir polimerizasyon yapın.
Başka cihaz kullanmak için, GC Temp PRINT’i destekleyen 
sistemlerin talimatlarını referans alınız. Listeyi,  www.gceurope.com 
sitesinden indirebilirsiniz. 

Labolight DUO ile son polimerizasyon için; destek tarafının karşısını 
3 dakika polimerize edin.
Karpit bur ve cımbız ile destekleri kaldırınız. 
Son homojen polimerizasyonu sağlamak için diğer taraftan 3 dakika 
ışıklayınız. Diğer marka cihazların kullanımında, belirtilen üretici 
talimatlarına uyunuz. 
Not:
• Son polimerizasyon öncesinde Isopropanol solüsyonun tamamen 

temizlendiğinden emin olunuz. 
• Talimatlarda belirtilen süreden fazla ışınlamayınız.
• Son polimerizasyon için el tipi ışınlı dolgu cihazlarını 

kullanmayınız.
• Yazdırılmış restorasyonları direk güneş ışığından uzakta 

saklayınız.
5. Ayarlama – Sonlandırma - Parlatma

1. Kalan destekleri karpit bur ile dikkatlice çıkartınız. Fazla basınç 
restorasyonun kırılmasına neden olabilir.

2. Her zaman kullandığınız yöntem ile şekillendirip bitim 
yapabilirsiniz.

3. Küçük ayarlamalar yapmak gerektiğinde UNIFAST III
kullanabilirsiniz. 

4. Eğer restorasyonun şeklinin modifiye edilmesi gerekirse; G-ænial 
Flo X, G-ænial Universal Flo, UNIFAST III gibi rezin içeren 
materyallar kullanılabilir veya uygun oklüzyon oluşturmak için 
zımparalanabilir. 

5. Üretici firma talimatlarına uyarak kaplama materyali, OPTIGLAZE 
color, uygulayınız.
Not:
• GC Temp PRINT’i materyalin üzerine ekleme yapmak için 

kullanmayınız. 
Şekil verme veya düzeltme için; G-ænial Flo X, G-ænial 
Universal Flo or UNIFAST III gibi rezin içeren materyallerin 
kullanımında, uygulama öncesi bonding kullanımına gerek 
yoktur. 

6. Simantasyon 
Geçici restorasyonun simantasyonu için FREEGENOL ’u veya dengi 
başka bir simanı kullanınız.

RENKLER
Light, Medium

DEPOLAMA
En iyi performans için, soğuk ve karanlıkta (4-25°C / 39.2-77.0°F), 
yüksek sıcaklıktan ve direk güneş ışığından uzakta depolayınız.  

AMBALAJ
GC Temp PRINT, Light, 500g şişe 
GC Temp PRINT, Medium, 500g şişe

CAUTION
1. Yeni malzeme içeren şişenin içerisine kullanılmış ürünü dökmeyiniz.
2. Göz ile teması halinde hemen bol su ile yıkayınız ve tıbbi yardım 

isteyiniz.
3. Yutmaktan kaçınınız.
4. Başka ürünlerle karıştırmayınız.
5. Emniyet gözlüğü, eldiven, yüz maskesi gibi Kişisel Koruyucu 

Ekipman ve Donanımlarınızı (KKD) her zaman kullanınız. Kullanım 
sırasında sürekli eldiven kullanımı, polimerize olmamış rezin ile 
teması ve olası hassasiyeti önler. Her zaman Malzeme Güvenlik 
Formunu (MSDS) referans alınız.

6. Plimerize materyalin bitiminde, toz solumayı önlemek için; yoz 
toplayıcı kullanın ve toz maskesi takın. 

7. Kıyafetlerinize bulaşmasından kaçının.
8. Tüm atıkları yerel kanunlara göre atınız.
9. Nadiren bazı kişilerde hassasiyet görülebilir. Herhangi bir reaksyon 

gözlemlendiğinde, ürünü kullanmaya devam etmeyiniz ve bir doktor 
öneriniz.     

GC Temp PRINT
3D PRINTĒ JAMS, GAISMĀ CIETĒ   JOŠS KOMPOZĪTMATERIĀ  LS 
PAGAIDU KRONIM UN TILTAM

Drīkst lietot tikai zobu tehniķis ieteicamajās indikācijās.

APRAKSTS
GC Temp PRINT ir gaismā cietējošs materiāls, ko izmanto piedevu 
izgatavošanas sistēmās. Tas ir īpaši paredzēts individuālu pagaidu 
restaurāciju veikšanai. Materiāls ir pielāgots un izstrādāts ierīcēm (uz 
DLP un LCD balstītiem 3D printeriem), kas ir saderīgas ar GC Temp 
PRINT.

Lūdzu, ievērojiet ražotāja norādījumus attiecībā uz veidņu stiliem.

LIETOŠANAS INDIKĀCIJAS
Pagaidu kroņu, tiltu, inleju, onleju un venīru izgatavošana.

KONTRINDIKĀCIJAS
Neizmantojiet šo produktu pacientiem, kam ir alerģija pret metakrilāta 
monomēru un metakrilāta polimēru.

LIETOŠANAS NORĀDĪJUMI
Zobu protēžu ražošanas process
Lūdzu, skatiet attiecīgo piedevu izgatavošanas sistēmu instrukcijas. 
Sarakstu ar piedevu izgatavošanas sistēmām, kas ir saderīgas ar GC 
Temp PRINT, var lejupielādēt no GC tīmekļa vietnes — 
www.gceurope.com
1. Digitālo datu projektēšana
Izmantojiet norādīto programmatūru, kas saistīta ar piedevu 
izgatavošanas sistēmu, lai modificētu un izplatītu izprintēto objektu un 
atbalsta struktūras virtuālajā veidošanas platformā. Izveidojiet slāņa 
datus ar 50 μm un nosūtiet to uz piedevu izgatavošanas ierīci. Piezīme:

• Izvēlieties atbilstošu GC Temp PRINT printēšanas programmu, 
iekļaujot visus atbilstošos procesa parametrus.

2. Printēšanas process
Pirms GC Temp PRINT ieliešanas piedevu izgatavošanas ierīces 
rezervuārā sakratiet GC Temp PRINT oriģinālajā pudelītē apmēram 
2 minūtes. Pēc sakratīšanas ielejiet to tieši rezervuārā un iestatiet 
gan rezervuāru, gan platformu saskaņā ar piedevu izgatavošanas 
sistēmas instrukciju. Sāciet printēšanu.
Piezīme:
Pārliecinieties, ka printēšanas platforma, rezervuārs, darba vieta un 
ierīce ir pareizi iztīrīta atbilstoši piedevu izgatavošanas sistēmas 
norādījumiem. Netīri darbarīki var izraisīt defektu un sekojošu(s) 
restaurācijas bojājumus.
• Ja līdzeklis nav pietiekami sakratīts, var rasties krāsu atšķirības.
• Izvairieties no kontaminācijas ar citiem produktiem.
• Pirms katra printēšanas procesa uzmanīgi samaisiet rezervuārā 

atlikušo materiālu.
Pirms katra printēšanas procesa pārbaudiet, vai nav 
nepolimerizētas zonas vai redzami netīrumi. Ja konstatē šādas 
zonas vai netīrumus, nomainiet materiālu.

• Nomainiet materiālu rezervuārā saskaņā ar piedevu 
izgatavošanas sistēmas norādījumiem. 

3. Izprintēto priekšmetu tīrīšana
Uzmanīgi noņemiet izprintēto(s) restaurāciju no printēšanas 
platformas.
Nenoņemiet zem objekta esošās atbalsta konstrukcijas.
Tīrīšanai novietojiet restaurāciju glāzē ar izopropanola šķīdumu 
(>96%) un pēc tam uz 2 minūtēm ievietojiet glāzi ultraskaņas ūdens 
vannā. 
Nožāvējiet detaļas ar saspiestu gaisu. 
Atkārtojiet tīrīšanas procedūru tīrā izopropanola šķīdumā (>96%) un 
pēc tam uz 2 minūtēm ievietojiet to ultraskaņas ūdens vannā. 
Svarīgi, lai otrā skalošana tiek veikta tīrā izopropanola šķīdumā.
Pēc tīrīšanas pārbaudiet, vai virsma joprojām ir spīdīga, mitra vai 
lipīga, kas norāda uz to, ka uz izprintētā objekta joprojām ir 
izopropanols vai atlikušie monomēri. Ja tādi ir, lūdzu, atkārtojiet 
tīrīšanas procedūru, līdz restaurācija ir pilnīgi tīra(i).
Piezīme:
• Neskalojiet restaurāciju izopropanola šķīdumā ilgāk kā 5 minūtes.
• Neslaukiet restaurācijas virsmu.
• Pēc tīrīšanas pārbaudiet restaurāciju:

o Vai nav nevienmērīgs krāsu sadalījums, kas saistīts ar 
printēšanas procesu

o Vai tas nav deformēts
o Vai nav redzamu defektu, piemēram, plaisasu vai caurumiu

4. Galīgā polimerizācija
Veiciet galīgo polimerizāciju, izmantojot Labolight DUO. 
Par citu ierīču izmantošanu skatīt attiecīgās izgatavošanas sistēmu 
instrukcijas, ievērojot, lai attiecīgās sistēmas būtu saderīgas ar
GC Temp PRINT. Šo sarakstu var lejupielādēt no GC tīmekļa vietnes 
– www.gceurope.com 

Lai veiktu galīgo polimerizāciju ar Labolight DUO, apstrādājiet 3 
minūtes no atbalsta puses.
Noņemiet atbalstus ar knaiblēm un karbīda urbi.
Lai veiktu galīgo homogēnu polimerizāciju, apstrādājiet ar gaismu 
vēl 3 minūtes no otras puses. Izmantojot citu ražotāju gaismas 
apstrādes ierīces, skatiet atbilstošos ražotāja norādījumus par to 
lietošanu. 
Piezīme:
• Pārliecinieties, ka izopropanola šķīdums ir pilnībā noņemts pirms 

galīgās polimerizācijas.
• Neveiciet gaismas apstrādi ilgāk, kā norādīts.
• Nelietojiet zobārstniecības kabineta polimerizācijas ierīcesgalīgai 

polimerizācijaii.
• Neuzglabājiet printētās restaurācijas tiešos saules staros.

5. Pielāgošana - Apstrāde - Spīdums
1. Uzmanīgi noņemiet atlikušos balstus ar karbīda urbi. Pārāk liels 

spiediens var salauzt restaurāciju.
2. Veidojiet formu un apstrādi parastajā veidā.
3. Vajadzības gadījumā nelieli pielāgojumi var tikt veikti, izmantojot 

UNIFAST III.
4. Ja nepieciešams, modificējiet formu, izmantojot kompozīta 

materiālu, piemēram, G-ænial Flo X, G-ænial Universal Flo, 
UNIFAST III, vai slīpējiet, lai iegūtu pareizu oklūziju.

5. Uzklājiet pārklājuma līdzekli OPTIGLAZE color, ievērojot ražotāja 
norādījumus par lietošanu.
Piezīme:
• Neizmantojiet GC Temp PRINT kā papildu materiālu.

Izmantojot kompozīta materiālu, piemēram, G-ænial Flo X, 
G-ænial Universal Flo vai UNIFAST III, formas pielāgošanai un 
korekcijai, adhezīva lietošana nav nepieciešama. 

6. Cementēšana
Cementējiet pabeigto pagaidu restaurācijas produktu, izmantojot 
FREEGENOL vai līdzvērtīgu pagaidu cementu.

KRĀSAS
Gaišs, vidējs

UZGLABĀŠANA
Optimālai veiktspējai ieteicams uzglabāt vēsā un tumšā vietā
(4-25°C / 39,2-77,0°F), nepakļaujot augstas temperatūras vai tiešu 
saules staru iedarbībai.

IEPAKOJUMII
GC Temp PRINT, Light, 500 g pudele
GC Temp PRINT, Medium, 500 g pudele

UZMANĪBU
1. Nelejiet izmantoto materiālu pudelē, kurā ir svaigs materiāls.
2. Ja nokļūst acīs, nekavējoties izskalojiet tās ar ūdeni un meklējiet 

medicīnisku palīdzību.
3. Izvairieties no materiāla norīšanas.
4. Nejauciet kopā ar citu produktu sastāvdaļām.
5. Vienmēr jāvalkā personiskās aizsardzības līdzekļi (PPE), piemēram, 

cimdi, sejas maskas un aizsargbrilles. Cimdu valkāšana novērš tiešu 
saskari ar nepolimerizētiem sveķiem, kas ļauj izvairīties no 
iespējama jutīguma. Vienmēr iepazīstieties ar drošības datu lapām 
(SDS).

6. Apstrādājot polimerizēto materiālu, izmantojiet putekļu savācēju un 
valkājiet putekļu masku, lai izvairītos no putekļu ieelpošanas.

7. Izvairieties no materiāla nokļūšanas uz apģērba.
8. Izmetiet visus atkritumusus saskaņā ar valstī spēkā esošajiem 

utilizācijasj noteikumiem.
9. Retos gadījumos produkts var dažiem cilvēkiem izraisīt jutīgumu. Ja 

rodas jebkādas šādas reakcijas, pārtrauciet produkta lietošanu un 
vērsieties pie ārsta.

GC Temp PRINT
ŠVIESA KIETINAMAS KOMPOZITAS LAIKINŲ VAINIKĖLIŲ BEI 
RESTAURACIJŲ TRIMAČIAM SPAUSDINIMUI

Skirtas tik odontologų specialistų naudojimui pagal rekomenduojamas 
indikacijas.

APRAŠYMAS
GC Temp PRINT- šviesa kietinama medžiaga skirta naudoti  su 
adityviomis gamybinėmis sistemomis. Specialiai sukurta individualių 
laikinų restauracijų gamybai. Medžiaga pritaikyta ir sumodeliuota darbus 
su GC Temp PRINT medžiaga vykdančiai įrangai (3D spausdintuvams 
DLP ir LCD pagrindu).

Norėdami pasirinkti gaminimo stilių, vadovaukitės skaitmeninės įrangos 
gamintojų nurodymais. 

INDIKACIJOS
Laikinų vainikėlių, tiltų, įklotų, užklotų ir laminačių gamyba.

KONTRAINDIKACIJOS
Venkite naudoti pacientams, kuriems žinomas jautrumas metakrilato 
monomerams ar polimerams.

NAUDOJIMO BŪDAS
Dantų restauracijos gaminimas
Vadovaukitės atitinkamais adityvios gamybinės įrangos nurodymais. GC 
Temp PRINT medžiagai tinkamų sistemų sąrašą galite rasti GC 
kompanijos internetiniame puslapyje – www.gceurope.com
1. Skaitmeninių duomenų kūrimas

Kad pakeistumėte ir paskirstytumėte spausdinamo objekto bei 
atramos dalis ant virtualios spausdinimo platformos, naudokite su 
adityvaus gaminimo sistema susietą programinę įrangą. 
Sumodeliuokite 50 µm storio detalės duomenis  ir nusiųskite juos į 
adityvios gamybos prietaisą.
Pastaba:
• Pasirinkite GC Temp PRINT medžiagai tinkamą ir visus 

gamybinius parametrus atitinkančią spausdinimo programą.
2. Spausdinimas

Prieš pildami GC Temp PRINT medžiagą į adityvios gamybos 
prietaiso rezervuarą, šį originaliame butelyje esantį skystį 
pakratykite apie 2 minutes. Vėliau, supilkite tiesiai į rezervuarą, jį 
(rezervuarą) bei platformą nustatykite pagal adityvios gamybos 
sistemos instrukcijas. Pradėkite spausdinti.
Pastaba:
Įsitikinkite, jog spausdinimo platforma, rezervuaras, darbo vieta bei 
įranga kruopščiai nuvalytos, vadovaujantis adityvios gamybinės 
sistemos instrukcijomis. Užterštos vietos gali būti defektų priežastimi 
bei sugadinti spausdinamą restauraciją (-as).
• Nepakankamai suplakus medžiagą gali atsirasti spalvinių jos 

pakitimų.
• Venkite maišymo su kitais produktais.
• Prieš kiekvieną spausdinimą, švelniai pamaišykite rezervuare 

likusį medžiagos kiekį.
Prieš kiekvieną spausdinimą, patikrinkite ar nėra 
nesupolimerizuotų ar plika akimi matomų užterštų vietų. Taip 
atsitikus, pakeiskite medžiagą. 

• Medžiagą rezervuare keiskite vadovaudamiesi adityvios gamybos 
sistemos instrukcijomis.

3. Atspausdintų darbų valymas
Atspausdintą restauraciją(-as) atsargiai nuimkite nuo spausdinimo 
platformos.
Po objektu esančių atraminių struktūrų nešalinkite.
Norėdami išvalyti restauraciją( -as), pamerkite ją į stiklinę su 
izopropanolio tirpalu (>96%), tuomet įdėkite stiklinę 2 minutėms į 
ultragarsinę vonelę.
Dalis džiovinkite orapūte. 
Pakartokite valymo procedūrą, įmerkite į švarų izopropanolio tirpalą 
(>96%),  tuomet kelioms minutėms (2 min) įdėkite į ultragarsinę 
vonelę. Labai svarbu, jog antrą kartą merktumėte į švarų 
izopropanolio tirpalą. 
Po valymo apžiūrėkite ir įvertinkite restauracijos paviršių ar jis vis 
dar spindintis, drėgnas, ar lipnus. Taip sužinosite ar ant atspausdinto 
objekto nelikę izopropanolio ar monomerų likučių. Jei reikia, 
pakartokite valymo procedūrą, kol restauracija bus visiškai švari.
Pastaba:
• Nelaikykite restauracijos izopropolio tirpale daugiau nei 5 minutes.
• Nešluostykite restauracijos (-ų) paviršių.
• Po valymo patikrinkite ar restauracijoje neatsirado :

o Netolygių spalvos pasiskirstymų, susijusių su spausdinimo
procesu 

o Deformacijų
o Defektų, tokių kaip įtrūkimai ar skylės

4. Galutinis kietinimas
Naudodami Labolight DUO įrangą galutinai sukietinkite restauraciją. 
Norėdami naudoti kitus prietaisus, peržvelkite atitinkamų gamybos 
sistemų, palaikančių darbus su GC Temp PRINT instrukcijas. Šį 
sąrašą galite rasti GC kompanijos internetiniame puslapyje – 
www.gceurope.com 

Norėdami gaminį galutinai sukietinti Labolight DUO prietaisu, 
polimerizuokite jį 3minutes, pradėdami nuo priešingos nei atraminė 
pusės. Žnyplėmis ir karbidiniu grąžteliu pašalinkite atramas.
Kad tolygiai sukietintumėte, pašvieskite iš kitos pusės dar 3 minutes. 
Jei naudojate kitų gamintojų polimerizacinius prietaisus, 
vadovaukitės gamintojų nurodymais. 
Pastaba:
• Prieš galutinai sukietinant, įsitikinkite, jog nuo restauracijos 

paviršiaus visiškai pašalintas izopropanolio tirpalas.
• Nekietinkite ilgiau nei nurodyta instrukcijose.
• Galutiniam kietinimui nenaudokite tiesioginiams darbams skirtų

rankinio tipo kietinimo prietaisų. 
• Atspausdintų restauracijų nelaikykite tiesioginėje saulės šviesoje.

5. Formavimas - Užbaigimas – Poliravimas
1. Karbidiniu grąžtu atsargiai nugręžkite atramas. Labai nespauskite, 

kad nesulaužytumėte restauracijos (-ų).
2. Formuokite ir užbaiginėkite įprastiniu būdu.
3. Jei būtina, restauraciją minimaliai galite pakoreguoti, naudodami 

UNIFAST III medžiagą.
4. Jei reikia, formą keiskite naudodami dervines medžiagas, tokias 

kaip G-ænial Flo X, G-ænial Universal Flo, UNIFAST III, okliuziją 
pritaikyti galite šlifavimo diskeliu.

5. Vadovaudamiesi instrukcijomis užtepkite OPTIGLAZE color 
medžiagos sluoksnį.
Pastaba:
• GC Temp PRINT medžiagos nenaudokite pataisoms. Jei 

tradiciniam formavimui ar kontūro formos korekcijai naudojate 
dervines medžiagas, tokias kaip G-ænial Flo X, G-ænial 
Universal Flo ar UNIFAST III -jungiamosios medžiagos (bondo)
naudoti nebūtina. 

6. Cementavimas
Paruoštą laikiną restauraciją cementuokite naudodami 
FREEGENOL ar panašų laikiną cementą.

SPALVOS
Šviesi, Vidutinė

LAIKYMAS
Optimaliam darbui laikykite vėsioje ir tamsioje vietoje
(4-25˚C/ 39.2-77.0˚F temperatūroje), atokiau nuo aukštos temperatūros 
šaltinių ir tiesioginių saulės spindulių.

PAKUOTĖS
GC Temp PRINT, šviesi, 500g butelis
GC Temp PRINT, vidutinė, 500g butelis

DĖMESIO
1. Panaudotų likučių nepilkite atgal į butelį, kuriame dar likę naujos 

medžiagos.
2. Jei šios medžiagos pateko į akis, tuoj pat išplaukite vandeniu ir 

kreipkitės į gydytoją.
3. Saugokite, kad medžiaga nebūtų praryta.
4. Nemaišykite su kitais panašiais produktais.
5. Asmeninės apsaugos priemonės - pirštinės, kaukės ir apsauginiai 

akiniai turėtų būti naudojami visada. Darbo metu mūvėkite pirštines, 
kad išvengtumėte tiesioginio kontakto su nepolimerizuotais dervos 
sluoksniais ir galimos sensibilizacijos. Vadovaukitės saugos 
duomenų lapu.

6. Kad išvengtumėte apdirbimo metu susidarančių dulkių įkvėpimo, 
apdirbdami sukietintą medžiagą naudokite siurbtuką ir dėvėkite 
apsauginę kaukę.

7. Stenkitės, kad medžiagos nepatektų ant drabužių.
8. Likučius utilizuokite pagal vietinių institucijų reikalavimus.
9. Retais atvejais šis produktas gali sukelti jautrumą. Jei taip atsitiko, 

GC Temp PRINT
3D-PRINDITAV VALGUSKVASTUV KOMPOSIIT AJUTISTE 
KROONIDE JA SILDADE VALMISTAMISEKS

Kasutamiseks ainult hambaravispetsialisti poolt soovituslike 
kasutusnidustuste korral.

KIRJELDUS
GC Temp PRINT on valguskvastuv materjal, mis on meldud 
kasutamiseks 3D-printimistehnoloogiaga. See on spetsiaalselt vlja 
töötatud individuaalsete ajutiste restauratsioonide tootmiseks. Materjal on 
kohandatud ja disainitud seadmetele (DLP ja LCD-põhised 3D printerid), 
mis toetavad GC Temp PRINT materjale.

Palun jlgige ehitusstiile puudutava teabe osas riistvara tootja juhiseid.

KASUTUSNÄIDUSTUSED
Ajutiste kroonide, sildade, panuste (inlay, onlay) ja laminaatide 
valmistamine.

VASTUNÄIDUSTUSED
Vltige kasutamist patsientidel, kes on teadaolevalt allergilised 
metakrülaatmonomeeride vi metakrülaatpolümeeride suhtes.

KASUTUSJUHISED
Hambaproteeside tootmisprotsess
Tutvuge vastavate 3D-printimissüsteemide kasutusjuhistega. GC Temp 
PRINT‘i toetavate 3D-printimissüsteemide nimekirja on vimalik alla 
laadida GC kodulehelt – www.gceurope.com
1. Digitaalsete andmete disainimine

Kasutage 3D-printimissüsteemi juhendis olevat tarkvara prinditud 
objekti ja tugistruktuuride modifitseerimiseks ja jaotamiseks virtuaalsel
ehitusplatvormil. Looge lõiguandmed 50 µm kihtidena ja saatke need 
printerisse.
Märkus:
• Valige GC Temp PRINT‘i jaoks sobiv printimisprogramm, mis 

sisaldab kõiki asjakohaseid tootmisparameetreid.
2. Printimisprotsess

Enne GC Temp PRINT‘i valamist printimissüsteemi reservuaari 
raputage GC Temp PRINT‘i originaalpudelis umbes 2 minutit. Pärast 
raputamist valage see otse reservuaari ja viige nii reservuaar kui ka 
platvorm aditiivse tootmissüsteemi juhendiga vastavusse. Alustage 
printimist.
Märkus:
Veenduge, et printimisplatvorm, reservuaar, tööruum ja seade on 
vastavalt printimissüsteemi juhenditele puhastatud. Määrdunud 
tööriistad võivad põhjustada defekte prinditud restauratsiooni(des).
• Ebapiisava segamise korral võivad tekkida erinevused värvuses.
• Vältige ristsaastumist teiste toodetega.
• Enne iga printimisprotsessi segage ettevaatlikult reservuaari jäänud 

materjali.
Enne iga printimisprotsessi kontrollige, et puuduksid 
polümeriseerunud piirkonnad ning visuaalselt nähtav saastus. 
Vastasel juhul asendage materjal.

• Asendage reservuaaris olev materjal vastavalt printimissüsteemi 
juhendile. 

3. Prinditud objektide puhastamine
Eemaldage ettevaatlikult prinditud restauratsioon(id) 
printimisplatvormilt.
Ärge eemaldage objekti all olevaid tugesid.
Puhastamiseks asetage restauratsioon(id) isopropanoolilahusega 
(>96%) klaasi ja asetage klaas 2 minutiks ultraheli-vesivanni. 
Kuivatage detailid suruõhuga. 
Korrake puhastusprotseduuri puhtas isopropanoolilahuses (>96%), 
seejärel asetage 2 minutiks ultraheli-vesivanni. Teine loputus peab 
kindlasti olema tehtud puhtas isopropanoolilahuses.
Pärast puhastamist kontrollige kas pind on veel läikiv, märg või 
kleepuv, mis viitab sellele, et prinditud objektil on veel isopropanooli 
või monomeerijääke. Sellisel juhul korrake puhastusprotseduuri, kuni 
restauratsioon(id) on täiesti puhtad.
Märkus:
• Ärge loputage restauratsiooni isopropanoolilahuses kauem kui 5 

minutit.
• Ärge pühkige restauratsiooni(de) pinda.
• Pärast puhastamist kontrollige restauratsioonil:

o printimisprotsessiga seotud mittehomogeenset värvusejaotumist
o deformatsioone
o defekte, nagu mõrad või augud

4. Järelkõvastamine
Teostage lõplik polümerisatsioon, kasutades seadet Labolight DUO. 
Teiste seadmete kasutamise korral kontrollige, kas printimissüsteem 
toetab GC Temp PRINT‘i. Antud nimekiri on alla laetav GC kodulehelt – 
www.gceurope.com 

Lõplikuks polümerisatsiooniks seadmega Labolight DUO kõvastage 3 
minutit tugikülje vastandküljest.
Eemaldage tugielemendid lõiketangidega ja karbiidpuuriga.
Valguskõvastage veel 3 minutit teiselt küljelt, et saavutada lõplik 
homogeenne polümerisatsioon. Kasutades teiste tootjate 
valguskõvastamisseadmeid, tutvuge vastava tootja juhisega. 
Märkus:
• Veenduge, et isopropanoolilahus on enne järelkõvastamist täielikult 

eemaldatud.
• Ärge valguskõvastage kauem kui juhendiga ette nähtud.
• Ärge kasutage järelkõvastamiseks hambaravikabinetis olevat 

käeshoitavat tüüpi polümerisatsiooniseadet.
• Ärge hoiustage prinditud restauratsioone otseses päikesevalguses.

5. Kohandamine - viimistlemine - läike andmine
1. Eemaldage tugielemendid ettevaatlikult karbiidpuuriga. Liiga tugev 

surve võib restauratsiooni(d) lõhkuda.
2. Vormige ja viimistlege tavapärasel viisil.
3. Vajadusel võib teha minimaalseid sobitumise kohandusi, kasutades 

toodet UNIFAST III.
4. Vajadusel muutke kuju, kasutades vaikmaterjali, näiteks G-ænial Flo 

X, G-ænial Universal Flo, UNIFAST III, või lihvige sobiva oklusiooni 
saavutamiseks.

5. Kandke peale kattematerjal OPTIGLAZE color  vastavalt tootja 
kasutusjuhistele.
Märkus:
• Ärge kasutage GC Temp PRINT‘i lisamaterjalina.

Kasutades vormimiseks ja vormi kohandamiseks vaikmaterjali, 
nagu G-ænial Flo X, G-ænial Universal Flo või UNIFAST III, pole 
eelnevalt sidusainet vaja kasutada. 

6. Tsementeerimine
Kasutage valmis ajutise restauratsiooni tsementeerimiseks toodet 
FREEGENOL  või samalaadset ajutist tsementi.

VÄRVITOONID
Hele, keskmine

SÄILITAMINE
Optimaalse toimimise tagamiseks on soovitatav säilitamine jahedas ja 
pimedas kohas (4-25 °C) eemal kõrgetest temperatuuridest või otsesest 
päikesevalgusest.

PAKENDID
GC Temp PRINT, hele, 500 g pudel
GC Temp PRINT, keskmine, 500 g pudel

HOIATUS
1. Ärge valage kasutatud materjali pudelisse, mis sisaldab värsket 

materjali.
2. Kokkupuute korral silmadega loputage kohe veega ja pöörduge arsti 

poole.
3. Vältige materjali allaneelamist.
4. Mitte segada teiste toodete komponentidega.
5. Kandke alati kaitsevahendeid, nagu kindad, näomask ja kaitseprillid. 

Kinnaste kandmine kasutamise ajal aitab vältida otsekontakti 
polümeriseerumata vaiguga, ennetades võimaliku tundlikkuse teket. 
Vaadake alati ohutuskaarte (SDS).

6. Kasutage polümeriseeritud materjali viimistlemisel tolmukogujat ja 
kandke tolmumaski, et vältida tekkiva tolmu sissehingamist.

7. Vältige materjali sattumist riietele.
8. Vabanege jäätmetest vastavalt kohalikele seadustele.
9. Harvadel juhtudel võib toode mõnel isikul põhjustada tundlikkust. 

Selliste reaktsioonide tekkimisel lõpetage toote kasutamine ja 
pöörduge arsti poole.

SKPred použitím si dôkladne 
prečítajte návod na použitie. SLPred uporabo previdno preberite 

navodila za uporabo. SRPre upotrebe pažljivo 
pročitati uputstvo. UKПеред застосуванням уважно 

прочитайте інструкцію з використання. TRKullanımdan önce, talimatları 
dikkatlice okuyunuz. LVPirms lietošanas rūpīgi izlasiet 

lietošanas instrukciju. LTPrieš pradėdami naudoti            
atidžiai perskaitykite instrukcijas. ETEnne toote kasutamist lugeda 

hoolikalt kasutamisjuhendit.

952186 - NA9702
30001012

555mm x 480mm

Niektoré produkty uvedené v tomto Návode na použitie môžu byť 
podľa GHS klasifikované ako nebezpečné. Vždy sa oboznámte s 
kartami bezpečnostných údajov, ktoré sú k dispozícii na:
 http://www.gceurope.com
Môžete o ne tiež požiadať svojho dodávateľa.

Hlásenie nežiadúcich účinkov:
Ak sa Vám vyskytnú akékoľvek nežiadúce účinky, reakcie alebo 
podobné udalosti, pri používaní tohto výrobku vrátane tých, ktoré 
nie sú uvedené v tomto návode na použitie, oznámte ich priamo 
cez príslušný vigilance systém, zadaním správnej autority Vašej 
krajiny, na nasledujúcom linku:
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medicaldevices/contacts_en 
ako aj na našom vnútornom systéme bdelosti:
vigilance@gc.dental
Týmto spôsobom prispejete k zvýšeniu bezpečnosti tohto výrobku.

Posledná oprava: 08/2020

Nekateri izdelki omenjeni v teh navodilih za delo so lahko klasificirani 
kot nevarni po GHS. Vedno se obrnite na varnostne liste, ki so na voljo 
na:
 http://www.gceurope.com 
Lahko jih zagotovi tudi vaš dobavitelj.

Poročilo o neželenih učinkih:
Če se zavedate kakršnih koli neželenih učinkov, reakcij ali podobnih 
dogodkov, do katerih je prišlo pri uporabi tega izdelka, vključno s tistimi, 
ki niso navedeni v tem navodilu za uporabo, jih prijavite neposredno 
prek ustreznega sistema za stalni nadzor, tako da izberete ustrezen 
organ v vaši državi dostopni preko naslednje povezave:
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medicaldevices/ contacts_sl
kot tudi v našem sistemu notranjega nadzora:
vigilance@gc.dental
Na ta način boste prispevali k izboljšanju varnosti tega izdelka.

Pregledano nazadnje: 08/2020

Neki proizvodi navedeni u ovim uputstvima za upotrebu mogu u skladu 
sa Globalnom klasifikacijom sistema za obeležavanje hemikalija (GHS) 
biti klasifikovani kao opasni. Potrebno je uvek proveriti 
sigurnosno-tehničke listove materijala, dostupne na:
 http://www.gceurope.com
Sigurnosno-tehnički listovi mogu se dobiti i od dobavljača.

Obaveštavanje o neželjenim dejstvima: 
Ako postanete svesni bilo kakvih neželjenih dejstava, reakcija ili sličnih 
događaja do kojih je došlo upotrebom ovog proizvoda, uključujući i one 
koji nisu navedeni u ovom uputstvu za upotrebu, molimo da ih prijavite 
direktno kroz odgovarajući sistem nadzora, odabirom odgovarajućeg 
autoriteta u vašoj državi, dostupno putem sledeće veze:
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medicaldevices/contacts_en
kao i na naš interni sistem nadzora:
vigilance@gc.dental
Na taj način doprinećete poboljšanju sigurnosti ovog proizvoda.

Datum zadnje revizije: 08/2020 Деякі матеріали, які зазначені в даній інструкції, можуть
класифікуватися як небезпечні відповідно до Узгодженої Системи 
Класифікації хімічних речовин. Завжди ознайомлюйтеся з 
Паспортами Хімічної Безпеки, які ви можете завантажити за 
наступним посиланням:
 http://www.gceurope.com
Їх також можна отримати у вашого постачальника.

Небажані ефекти – Звітність
Якщо ви дізнаєтеся про будь-які небажані наслідки, реакції або 
подібні випадки, що виникли внаслідок використання цього 
продукту, включаючи ті, що не зазначені в цій інструкції щодо 
використання, будь ласка, повідомте про них безпосередньо 
уповноваженому представнику виробника в Україні за наступним 
посиланням:
info@kristar.ua
а також до нашої системи внутрішнього контролю: 
vigilance@gc.dental
Таким чином, ви будете сприяти підвищенню безпеки цього 
продукту.

Останні зміни внесено: 08/2020

UA.TR.101

Уповноважений представник в Україні:
Товариство з обмеженою відповідальністю «КРІСТАР-ЦЕНТР»
вул. Межигірська, буд. 50, кв.2, м. Київ, 04071, Україна
тел/факс: +380445020091,
e-mail: info@kristar.ua
kristar.ua

Bu dokümanda referans gösterilen bazı ürünler, GHS’ye göre riskli 
olabilir Malzeme Güvenlik Formlarına her zaman aşağıdaki siteden 
ulaşabilirsiniz: 
 http://www.gceurope.com
Tedarikçinizde de talep edebilirsiniz.

İstenmeyen Etkiler Raporu:
Kullanım talimatında listelenmeyen yan etkiler dahil olmak üzere, bu 
ürünün kullanımıyla ilgili herhangi bir yan etki (istenmeyen etki), 
reaksiyon veya benzeri olayların tespiti durumunda aşağıdaki 
linkten erişebileceğiniz bulunduğunuz ülkenin uygun otoritesini 
seçerek doğrudan ihtiyat sistemi ile lütfen rapor ediniz.
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medicaldevices/ contacts_en 
İç ihtiyat sistemimize de bilgi vererek;
vigilance@gc.dental ; 
bu ürünün güvenliğini arttırmaya katkıda bulunacaksınız.

Son revize:: 08/2020

Daži produkti, kas minēti šajā lietošanas instrukcijā, saskaņā ar 
Ķīmisko vielu klasificēšanas un marķēšanas vispārēji saskaņoto 
sistēmu var tikt klasificēti kā bīstami. Vienmēr iepazīstieties ar 
drošības datu lapām, kas pieejamas: 
 http://www.gceurope.com
Datu lapas var arī saņemt no piegādātāja.

Nevēlamu blakusefektu zinošanas sistēma:
Ja jums kļūst zināmi jebkādi nevēlami blakusefekti, reakcija vai līdzīgi 
notikumi, kas radušies produkta lietošanas laikā, ieskaitot tādus, kas 
nav minēti šī produkta instrukcijā, lūgums par tiem ziņot tieši vigilances 
sistēmā, izvēloties attiecīgo atbildīgo iestādi savā valstī, kas ir 
atrodamas šajā saitē:
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medicaldevices/ contacts_en
kā arī mūsu vigilances sistēmā:
vigilance@gc.dental
Tādā veidā jūs sniegsiet savu ieguldījumu uzlabojot produkta lietošanas 
drošību.

Pēdējoreiz pārskatīts: 08/2020

nutraukite šio produkto vartojimą bei kreipkitės į gydytoją.

Kai kurie naudojimo instrukcijose nurodyti produktai GHS gali būti 
klasifikuojami kaip pavojingos medžiagos. Visada susipažinkite su 
medžiagų charakteristikų duomenimis. Juos galite rasti:
 http://www.gceurope.com
Informacijos taip pat galite gauti pas tiekėjus.

Pranešimas apie nepageidaujamus padarinius: 
Jei naudodamiesi produktu pastebėjote bet kokį instrukcijose 
nepaminėtą šalutinį efektą, nepageidaujamą reakciją ar 
neatitikimą, prašome apie juos tiesiogiai pranešti atitinkamoms 
instancijoms. Tai galite padaryti šiame internetiniame puslapyje, 
pasirinkdami Jūsų šaliai atstovaujančią valdžios instituciją : 
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medicaldevices/ contacts_en 
Taip pat galite rašyti mūsų kompanijos atstovams:
vigilance@gc.dental
Taip prisidėsite prie produkto saugumo gerinimo.

Patikrinta: 08/2020

Osad tooted käesolevas kasutusjuhendis võivad GHSi (kemikaalide ühtne 
ülemaailmne klassifitseerimis- ja märgistamissüsteem) alusel olla 
klassifitseeritud tervist kahjustavatena. Tutvuge alati ohutuskaartidega, 
mis on saadaval siin: 
 http://www.gceurope.com
Samuti saab neid edasimüüja käest.

Soovimatu mõju raport:
Kui olete teadlik või eelnevalt kogenud antud toote kasutamisel tekkinud 
mis tahes soovimatust mõjust, reaktsioonist või muudest sarnastest 
omadustest, sealhulgas sellistest, mida käesolevas kasutusjuhendis ei 
ole loetletud, palun teavitage nendest otse vastavat järelvalvesüsteemi, 
valides sobiv oma riigi asutus allolevalt lingilt:
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medicaldevices/ contacts_et
samuti võite teavitada meie sisest järelvalvesüsteemi: 
vigilance@gc.dental
Sel viisil saate aidata kaasa toote ohutuse parandamisele.

Viimati ülevaadatud: 08/2020



1. Digital Data Designing
Use the instructed software related to the additive manufacturing
system to modify and distribute the printed object and support 
structures on the virtual building platform. Create slice data with 
50 μm and send it to the additive manufacturing device.
Note:
• Select the proper print program for GC Temp PRINT including 

all relevant process parameters.
2. Print processing

Before pouring GC Temp PRINT into the reservoir of the additive 
manufacturing device, shake the GC Temp PRINT in the original 
bottle for approximately 2 minutes. After shaking, directly pour it 
into the reservoir and set both the reservoir and the platform in 
accordance with the additive manufacturing system instruction. 
Start printing.
Note:
Make sure your printing platform, reservoir, working space and 
device are cleaned properly according to the additive 
manufacturing system instructions. Dirty tools can cause defect 
and therefore failure of the printed restoration(s).
• Color difference may occur if shaking is insufficient.
• Avoid cross contamination with other products.
• Before  each printing process, gently stir the remaining material 

in the reservoir.
Before each printing process, check there is no polymerized 
area or visual evidence of contamination. If such, replace 
material.

• Replace material in the reservoir according the additive 
manufacturing system instructions. 

3. Cleaning of the printed objects
Carefully remove the printed restoration(s) from the printing 
platform. Do not remove the support structures under the object.
For Cleaning,  place the restoration(s) in a glass with Isopropanol 
solution (>96%), then place the glass in an ultrasonic water bath 
for 2min. Dry parts with compressed air. 
Repeat the cleaning procedure in a clean Isopropanol solution 
(>96%),  then place in an ultrasonic water bath for 2 min. 
Important that the second rinse is done in a clean Isopropanol 
solution.
After cleaning, check if the surface is still shiny, wet or sticky, 
which would indicate there is still Isopropanol or residual 
monomers on the printed object. If such,  please repeat the 
cleaning procedure until restoration(s) are completely clean.
Note:
• Do not rinse the restoration in an Isopropanol solution for more

than 5 min.
• Do not wipe the restoration(s) surface.
• After cleaning, check the restoration for:

o Inhomogeneous color distribution linked to the printing 
process

o Deformation
o Defects like cracks or holes

4. Post curing
Perform a final polymerization using Labolight DUO. For use of 
other devices, we refer to respective instructions manufacturing 
systems which support GC Temp PRINT. This list can be 
downloaded from GC website – www.gceurope.com 

For final polymerization with Labolight DUO, cure for 3min on 
opposite from support side.
Remove supports with a nipper and a carbide bur.
Apply light for another 3 min from the other side to obtain final 
homogeneous polymerization. When using other manufacturers’ 
light curing devices, refer to the respective manufacturers 
instructions for use. 

 Note:
• Make sure the Isopropanol solution is completely removed prior 

to post curing.
• Do not apply light curing longer than instructed.
• Do not use chair side hand-held type curing light for post 

curing.
• Do not store the printed restoration(s) in direct sunlight.

5. Adjustment - Finishing - Gloss
1. Carefully remove the remaining supports with a carbide bur. 

Too much pressure could break the restoration(s).
2. Shape and finish in the usual way.
3. When necessary, minor fit adjustments can be undertaken 

using UNIFAST III.
4. If required, modify shape by using a resin material such as 

G-ænial Flo X, G-ænial Universal Flo, UNIFAST III or grind to 
obtain proper occlusion.

5. Apply a coating agent OPTIGLAZE color following the 
manufacturer’s instructions for use.
Note:
• Do not use GC Temp PRINT as an add on material.

When using a resin material such as G-ænial Flo X, G-ænial 
Universal Flo or UNIFAST III for custom-shaping and shape 
correction, there is no requirement for prior application of a 
bonding agent. 

6. Cementing
Cement the completed temporary restoration using FREEGENOL
or equivalent temporary cement.

SHADES
Light, Medium

STORAGE
Recommended for optimal performance, store in a cool and dark 
place (4-25°C / 39.2-77.0°F) away from high temperatures or direct 
sunlight.

PACKAGES
GC Temp PRINT, Light, 500g bottle
GC Temp PRINT, Medium, 500g bottle

CAUTION
1. Do not pour used material into a bottle which contains fresh 

material.
2. In case of contact with eyes, flush immediately with water and 

seek medical attention.
3. Take care to avoid ingesting material.
4. Do not mix with components of other products.
5. Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) such as gloves, face masks 

and safety eyewear should always be worn. Wearing gloves during 
use avoids direct contact with unpolymerized resin in order to 
prevent possible sensitivity. Refer always to Safety Data Sheets 
(SDS).

6. When finishing polymerized material, use a dust collector and 
wear a dust mask to avoid inhalation of dust.

7. Avoid getting material on clothing.
8. Dispose of all wastes according to local regulations.
9. In rare cases the product may cause sensitivity in some people. If 

any such reactions are experienced, discontinue the use of the 
product and refer to a physician.

GC Temp PRINT
3D PRINTABLE LIGHT CURING COMPOSITE FOR TEMPORARY 
CROWN AND BRIDGE

For use only by a dental professional in the recommended 
indications.

DESCRIPTION
GC Temp PRINT is a light curing material for use in additive 
manufacturing systems. It is especially designed for producing 
individual temporary restorations. The material is adjusted and 
designed for the devices (DLP and LCD based 3D printers) which 
support GC Temp PRINT.

Please follow the instructions provided by the hardware 
manufacturer concerning the build styles.

INDICATIONS FOR USE
Fabrication of Temporary crowns, bridges, inlays, onlays and 
veneers.

CONTRAINDICATIONS
Avoid use of this product in patients with known methacrylate 
monomer or methacrylate polymer allergies.

DIRECTIONS FOR USE
Manufacturing process dental prosthetics
Please refer to respective instructions of the additive manufacturing 
systems. List of additive manufacturing systems which support 
GC Temp PRINT can be downloaded from 
GC website – www.gceurope.com

1. Digitales Datendesign
Nutzen Sie die vorkonfigurierte Software für das additive 
Fertigungssystem, um das Druckobjekt und die Trägerstrukturen 
auf der virtuellen Bauplattform zu ändern und zu verteilen. 
Erstellen Sie 50 μm-Schichtdaten und senden Sie sie an das 
additive Fertigungsgerät.
Hinweis:
• Wählen Sie das geeignete Druckprogramm für GC Temp 

PRINT, einschließlich sämtlicher relevanter Prozessparameter.
2. Druckverarbeitung

Bevor Sie GC Temp PRINT in den Behälter des additiven 
Fertigungsgeräts geben, schütteln Sie GC Temp PRINT in der 
Originalflasche für ungefähr 2 Minuten. Nach dem Schütteln 
gießen Sie es direkt in den Behälter und stellen sowohl Behälter 
als auch Plattform entsprechend der Gebrauchsanweisung in das 
additive Fertigungssystem ein. Starten Sie den Druckvorgang.
Hinweis:
Druckplattform, Behälter, Arbeitsplatz und Gerät müssen 
entsprechend der Gebrauchsanweisung des additiven 
Fertigungssystems sorgfältig gereinigt werden. Verunreinigte 
Werkzeuge können Störungen verursachen und somit zum 
Versagen der gedruckten Restauration(en) führen.
• Farbabweichungen können auftreten, wenn das Material nicht 

ausreichend geschüttelt wird.
• Vermeiden Sie die Kreuzkontamination mit anderen Produkten.
• Nach jedem Druckvorgang rühren Sie das verbleibende 

Material im Behälter vorsichtig durch.
Nach jedem Druckvorgang prüfen Sie, ob polymerisierte 
Bereiche oder sichtbare Kontaminationen vorhanden sind. In
diesem Fall ersetzen Sie das Material.

• Ersetzen Sie das Material im Behälter entsprechend der 
Gebrauchsanweisung des additiven Fertigungssystems.

3. Reinigung der Druckobjekte
Nehmen Sie die gedruckte/n Restauration/en vorsichtig von der 
Druckplattform.
Entfernen Sie nicht die Trägerstrukturen unter dem Objekt.
Für die Reinigung legen Sie die Restauration(en) in ein Glas mit 
Isopropanollösung (> 96 %) und stellen Sie das Glas dann 2 
Minuten lang in ein Ultraschallbad. 
Trocknen Sie die Komponenten mit Druckluft. 
Wiederholen Sie die Reinigung in einer sauberen 
Isopropanollösung (> 96 %). Anschließend stellen Sie das Glas 2 
Minuten lang in einer Ultraschallbad. Wichtig ist, dass die zweite 
Reinigung in einer sauberen Isopropanollösung erfolgt.
Nach der Reinigung prüfen Sie, ob die Oberfläche noch glänzt, 
nass oder klebrig ist. Dies würde bedeuten, dass sich noch 
Isopropanol oder Restmonomere auf dem Druckobjekt befinden. 
In diesem Fall wiederholen Sie die Reinigung, bis die 
Restauration/en vollständig sauber ist/sind.
Hinweis:
• Spülen Sie die Restauration nicht länger als 5 Minuten in einer 

Isopropanollösung.
• Wischen Sie die Restaurationsfläche nicht ab.
• Nach der Reinigung prüfen Sie die Restauration auf:

o ungleichmäßige Farbverteilung in Verbindung mit dem 
Druckvorgang

o Verformung
o Schäden wie Risse oder Löcher

4. Nachhärtung
Führen Sie eine abschließende Polymerisation mithilfe des 
Labolight DUO durch. 
Wenn Sie andere Geräte verwenden, beachten Sie bitte die Liste 
der Fertigungssysteme, die GC Temp PRINT unterstützen. Diese 
Liste können Sie von der GC Website herunterladen – 
www.gceurope.com 

Für die abschließende Polymerisation mit Labolight DUO härten 
Sie die dem Träger gegenüberliegende Seite für 3 Minuten.
Entfernen Sie die Träger mit einer Zange und einem Karbidbohrer.
Lichthärten Sie die andere Seite weitere 3 Minuten, um eine 
einheitliche Polymerisation zu erzielen. Wenn Sie 
Lichthärtelampen anderer Hersteller verwenden, beachten Sie 
bitte die jeweiligen Herstelleranweisungen. 
Hinweis:
• Achten Sie darauf, dass die Isopropanollösung vor dem 

Nachhärten vollständig entfernt wurde.
• Lichthärten Sie nicht länger als die vorgegebene Zeit.
• Verwenden Sie für die Lichthärtung keine Handlichthärtelampe.
• Schützen Sie die gedruckte/n Restauration/en vor direkter 

Sonneneinstrahlung.
5. Anpassung – Veredelung – Glanz

1. Entfernen Sie die verbleibenden Träger vorsichtig mit einem 
Karbidbohrer. Zu viel Druck könnte die Restauration(en) 
beschädigen.

2. Modellieren und Ausarbeiten Sie auf die gewohnte Weise.
3. Bei Bedarf können kleinere Anpassungen mit UNIFAST III 

vorgenommen werden.
4. Ändern Sie ggf. die Form mithilfe eines Kunststoffmaterials, wie 

zum Beispiel G-ænial Flo X, G-ænial Universal Flo, UNIFAST III 
oder schleifen Sie sie, um die richtige Okklusion zu erhalten.

5. Tragen Sie entsprechend den Herstelleranweisungen die
lichthärtende Oberflächenversiegelung OPTIGLAZE Color auf.
Hinweis:
• Verwenden Sie GC Temp PRINT nicht als 

Ergänzungsmaterial.
Wenn Sie ein Kunststoffmaterial wie G-ænial Flo X, G-ænial 
Universal Flo oder UNIFAST III für die individuelle 
Modellation und Formkorrektur verwenden, müssen Sie 
vorher keinen Haftvermittler auftragen. 

6. Zementierung
Zementieren Sie die fertige provisorische Restauration mit 
FREEGENOL oder einem gleichwertigen provisorischen Zement.

FARBTÖNE
Hell, mittel

LAGERUNG
Für optimale Ergebnisse kühl und dunkel lagern
(4-25°C / 39,2-77,0°F) und vor hohen Temperaturen und direktem 
Sonnenlicht schützen.

PACKUNGSGRÖSSEN
GC Temp PRINT, hell, 500-g-Flasche
GC Temp PRINT, mittel, 500-g-Flasche

VORSICHT
1. Gebrauchtes Material nicht in eine Flasche mit frischem Material 

geben.
2. Kommt das Material in Kontakt mit den Augen, müssen diese 

sofort mit Wasser ausgespült werden und der Patient muss sich in 
ärztliche Behandlung begeben.

3. Es muss darauf geachtet werden, dass das Material nicht 
verschluckt wird.

4. Die Komponenten dürfen nicht mit anderen Produkten gemischt 
werden.

5. Es sollte stets die persönliche Schutzausrüstung (PSA) wie 
Handschuhe, Mundschutz und Schutzbrille getragen werden. 
Beim Eingriff sind Schutzhandschuhe zu tragen, um den direkten 
Kontakt mit nicht polymerisiertem Harz zu vermeiden und 
eventuellen Unverträglichkeitsreaktionen vorzubeugen. Bitte 
lesen Sie immer die Sicherheitsdatenblätter (SDS).

6. Beim Veredeln des polymerisierten Materials ist eine Absaugung
zu verwenden und eine Staubmaske zu tragen, um das Einatmen 
von Staub zu vermeiden.

7. Das Material darf nicht auf Kleidung gelangen.
8. Die Abfälle gemäß den örtlichen Bestimmungen entsorgen.
9. In seltenen Fällen reagieren Patienten empfindlich auf das 

Produkt. Wenn dies der Fall ist, brechen Sie die Behandlung ab 
und überweisen Sie den Patienten an einen Arzt.

GC Temp PRINT
DRUCKFÄHIGES LICHTHÄRTENDES 3D-KOMPOSIT FÜR 
PROVISORISCHE KRONEN UND BRÜCKEN

Darf nur von zahntechnischem Fachpersonal bei den angegebenen 
Indikationen verwendet werden.

BESCHREIBUNG
Das lichthärtende Material GC Temp PRINT wird in Systemen zur 
additiven Fertigung eingesetzt. Es wurde speziell für die Anfertigung 
individueller provisorischer Restaurationen entwickelt. Das Material 
wurde für die Geräte (DLP und LCD-basierte 3D-Drucker) angepasst 
und konzipiert, die GC Temp PRINT unterstützen.

Bitte befolgen Sie die vom Gerätehersteller mitgelieferte 
Gebrauchsanweisung in Bezug auf den Baustil.

EMPFOHLENE INDIKATIONEN
Anfertigung von provisorischen Kronen, Brücken, Inlays, Onlays und 
Veneers.

GEGENANZEIGEN
Dieses Produkt darf nicht bei Patienten verwendet werden, die eine 
Allergie gegen Methylacrylatmonomer oder Methylacrylatpolymer 
haben.

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG
Fertigungsverfahren für Zahnprothesen
Bitte lesen Sie die jeweiligen Gebrauchsanweisungen der additiven 
Fertigungssysteme. Eine Liste der additiven Fertigungssysteme, die 
GC Temp PRINT unterstützen, können Sie von der
GC Website – www.gceurope.com – herunterladen. 1. Conception de données numériques

Utilisez le logiciel requis lié au système de fabrication additive 
pour modifier et distribuer l'objet imprimé et les structures de 
support sur la plate-forme de construction virtuelle. Créez des 

fabrication additif.
Note:
• Sélectionnez le programme d’impression approprié pour GC

Temp PRINT y compris tous les paramètres des procédés 
d’impression.

2. Traitement d'impression
Avant de verser GC Temp PRINT dans le réservoir du dispositif de 
fabrication d'additif, agiter GC Temps PRINT dans le flacon 
d'origine pendant environ 2 minutes. Après l'avoir secoué, 
versez-le directement dans le réservoir et réglez le réservoir et la 
plate-forme conformément à l'instruction du système de 
fabrication additive. Commencez l'impression.
Note :
Assurez-vous que votre plate-forme d'impression, votre réservoir, 
votre espace de travail et votre appareil sont correctement 
nettoyés conformément aux instructions du système de fabrication 
additive. Les outils sales peuvent provoquer des défauts et donc 
des défaillances de la ou des restaurations imprimées.
• Une différence de couleur peut se produire si l'agitation est 

insuffisante.
• Évitez la contamination croisée avec d'autres produits.
• Avant chaque processus d'impression, remuez doucement le 

matériau restant dans le réservoir.
Avant chaque impression, vérifiez qu'il n'y a pas de zone 
polymérisée ou de traces visibles de contamination. Si tel est le 
cas, remplacez le matériau.

• Remplacez le matériau dans le réservoir conformément aux 
instructions du système de fabrication additive.

3. Nettoyage des objets imprimés
Retirez délicatement la (les) restauration (s) imprimée (s) de la 
plate-forme d'impression.
Ne retirez pas les structures de support sous l'objet.
Pour le nettoyage, placez la (les) restauration (s) dans un verre 
avec une solution d'isopropanol (> 96%), puis placez le verre dans 
un bain d'eau à ultrasons pendant 2min.
Sécher les pièces avec de l'air comprimé.
Répétez la procédure de nettoyage dans une solution 
d'isopropanol propre (> 96%), puis placez dans un bain d'eau à 
ultrasons pendant 2 min. Il est important que le deuxième rinçage 
soit fait dans une solution propre d'isopropanol.
Après le nettoyage, vérifiez si la surface est encore brillante, 
humide ou collante, ce qui indiquerait qu'il y a encore de 
l'isopropanol ou des monomères résiduels sur l'objet imprimé. 
Dans ce cas, veuillez répéter la procédure de nettoyage jusqu'à ce 
que les restaurations soient complètement propres.
Note: Remarque:
• Ne rincez pas la restauration dans une solution d'isopropanol 

pendant plus de 5 minutes.
• N'essuyez pas la surface de la restauration.
• Après le nettoyage, vérifiez la restauration quant-à :

o Une répartition non homogène de la couleur liée au 
processus d'impression

o Une déformation
o Des défauts comme des fissures ou des trous

4. Photo-polymérisation finale
Effectuer une photo-polymérisation finale en utilisant Labolight 
DUO.
En cas d'utilisation d'autres appareils, nous nous référons aux 
instructions respectives des systèmes de fabrication qui prennent 
en charge GC Temp PRINT. Cette liste peut être téléchargée du 
site Web de GC – www.gceurope.com 

Pour la photopolymérisation finale avec Labolight DUO, 
photopolymériser pendant 3min le côté opposé du support.
Retirer les supports avec une pince et une fraise en carbure.
Appliquer la lumière pendant encore 3 minutes de l'autre côté 
pour obtenir une photopolymérisation finale homogène. Lorsque 
vous utilisez un appareil de photopolymérisation d'autres 
fabricants, reportez-vous aux instructions d'utilisation respectives 
du fabricant.
Remarque :
• Assurez-vous que la solution d'isopropanol est complètement 

éliminée avant la photopolymérisation finale.
• Ne photopolymérisez pas plus longtemps que prévu.
• N'utilisez pas de lampe à photopolymériser manuel pour la 

photopolymérisation finale.
• Ne stockez pas la ou les restaurations imprimées à la lumière 

directe du soleil.
5. Ajustage - Finition – Brillant 

1. Retirez délicatement les supports restants avec une fraise en 
carbure. Trop de pression pourrait casser la (les) restauration 
(s).

2. Formez et finissez de la manière habituelle.
3. Si nécessaire, des ajustements mineurs peuvent être effectués 

avec UNIFAST III.
4. Si nécessaire, modifiez la forme avec une résine comme 

G-ænial Flo X, G-ænial Universal Flo, UNIFAST III ou gratter 
pour obtenir une occlusion correcte 

5. Appliquez le vernis de caractérisation OPTIGLAZE Color en 
respectant son mode d’emploi
Note:
• Ne pas ajouter GC Temp PRINT comme matériau 

additionnel.
Quand vous utilisez une résine comme G-ænial Flo X, 
G-ænial Universal Flo  ou UNIFAST III pour ajuster ou 
corriger la forme, il n’est pas nécessaire d’utiliser au 
préalable un agent adhésif. 

6. Scellement 
Scellez la restauration provisoire terminée avec FREEGENOL ou
un ciment de scellement provisoire équivalent.

TEINTES
Light, Medium

CONSERVATION
Pour des performances optimales, il est recommandé de le 
conserver dans un endroit frais et sombre (4-25°C / 39.2-77.0°F) loin 
de températures élevées et des rayons directs du soleil. 

CONDITIONNEMENT
GC Temp PRINT, Light, flacon de 500g
GC Temp PRINT, Medium, flacon de 500g

AVERTISSEMENTS
1. Ne pas verser de matériau utilisé dans un flacon qui contient du 

matériau « frais ».
2. En cas de contact avec les yeux, rincer immédiatement avec de 

l'eau et consulter un médecin.
3. Ne pas ingérer le matériau.
4. Ne pas mélanger avec des composants d'autres produits.
5. Les équipements de protection individuelle (EPI) tels que les 

gants, les masques et les lunettes de sécurité doivent toujours 
être portés. Le port de gants pendant l'utilisation évite le contact 
direct avec la résine non polymérisée afin d'éviter toute sensibilité 
possible. Reportez-vous toujours aux fiches de données de 
sécurité (SDS).

6. Lors de la finition du matériau polymérisé, utilisez un collecteur de 
poussière et portez un masque pour éviter l'inhalation de la 
poussière.

7. Évitez d'avoir du matériau sur les vêtements.
8. Éliminez tous les déchets conformément aux réglementations 

locales.
9. Dans de rares cas, le produit peut causer une sensibilité chez 

certaines personnes. En cas de telles réactions, cesser 
l'utilisation du produit et consulter un médecin.

GC Temp PRINT
COMPOSITE D’IMPRESSION 3D PHOTOPOLYMERISABLE POUR 
COURONNE ET BRIDGE TEMPORAIRE 

Utilisation uniquement par un professionnel dentaire et selon les 
indications recommandées.

DESCRIPTION
GC Temp PRINT est un matériau photopolymérisable destiné aux 
systèmes de fabrication additive. Il est spécialement conçu pour 
produire des restaurations temporaires individuelles. Le matériau est 
ajusté et conçu pour les périphériques (imprimantes 3D basées sur 
DLP et LCD) qui prennent en charge GC Temp PRINT. 

Merci de suivre les instructions fournies par le fabricant concernant 
les styles de construction.

INDICATIONS D'UTILISATION
Réalisation de couronnes, bridges, inlays, onlays et facettes 
provisoires. 

CONTRE-INDICATIONS
Évitez l'utilisation de ce produit chez les patients présentant des 
allergies connues au polymère de méthacrylate ou au méthacrylate.

MODE D’EMPLOI
Procédé de fabrication des prothèses dentaires
Référez-vous aux instructions respectives des systèmes de 
fabrication additive. La liste des systèmes de fabrication d'additifs 
qui prennent en charge GC Temp PRINT peut être téléchargée sur le 
site Web de GC - www.gceurope.com 1. Progettazione con dati digitali

Utilizzare il software richiesto relativo al sistema di fabbricazione 
additivo per modificare e distribuire l’oggetto stampato e le 
strutture di supporto sulla piattaforma di costruzione virtuale. 
Creare dati sezionati con 50 μm e inviarli al dispositivo per la 
fabbricazione additiva.
Nota:
• Selezionare il programma di stampa adatto a GC Temp PRINT, 

inclusi tutti i parametri di processo rilevanti.
2. Elaborazione di stampa

Prima di versare GC Temp PRINT nel serbatoio del dispositivo per 
la fabbricazione additiva, agitare il prodotto nel suo flacone 
originale per circa 2 minuti. Dopo averlo agitato, versare GC Temp 
PRINT direttamente nel serbatoio e impostare sia il sebatoio sia la 
piattaforma come indicato nelle istruzioni del sistema di 
fabbricazione additivo. Iniziare a stampare.
Note:
Verificare che la piattaforma di stampa, il serbatoio, lo spazio di 
lavoro e il dispositivo siano puliti adeguatamente come indicato 
nelle istruzioni del sistema di fabbricazione additiva. Se gli 
strumenti sono sporchi, possono causare difetti e di conseguenza 
comportare l’insuccesso dei restauri stampati.
• Se il prodotto non viene agitato sufficientemente, il colore potrà 

risultare disomogeneo.
• Evitare le contaminazioni incrociate con altri prodotti.
• Prima ciascun processo di stampa, mescolare delicatamente il 

materiale rimasto nel serbatoio.
Prima di caiscun processo di stampa, mescolare delicatamente
il materiale nel contenitore. Qualora ve ne fossero, sostituire il 
materiale.

• Sostituire il materiale nel serbatoio seguendo le istruzioni 
relative al sistema di fabbricazione additiva. 

3. Detersione degli oggetti stampati
Rimuovere con cura il/i restauro/i stampato/i dalla piattaforma di 
stampa.
Non rimuovere le strutture di supporto sottostanti l’oggetto.
Per detergere il/i restauro/i, immergerlo/i in un bicchiere con 
soluzione di isopropanolo (>96%) e poi inserire il bicchiere in un 
bagno d’acqua a ultrasuoni per 2 minuti. 
Asciugare le parti con aria compressa. 
Ripetere la procedura di detersione in una soluzione di 
isopropanolo (>96%) pulita e quindi inserire in un bagno d’acqua a 
ultrasuoni per 2 minuti. E’ importante che la seconda fase di 
detersione venga eseguita in una soluzione di isopropanolo pulita.
Dopo la detersione, controllare se la superficie è ancora lucida, 
bagnata o appiccicosa, fattori che indicano che sull’oggetto 
stampato è ancora presente isopropanolo o dei monomeri residui. 
In tal caso, ripetere la procedura di detersione finché il restauro 
risulta completamente pulito.
Note:
• Evitare di risciacquare il restauro nella soluzione di 

isopropanolo per più di 5 minuti.
• Evitare di strofinare la superficie del/i restauro/i.
• Dopo la detersione, controllare che il restauro non presenti:

o Colorazioni disomogenee legate al processo di stampa
o Deformazioni
o Difetti quali fratture o fori

4. Polimerizzazione Finale
Eseguire una polimerizzazione finale usando Labolight DUO. 
Se si usano altri dispositivi, consultare le rispettive istruzioni dei 
sistemi di fabbricazione che supportano GC Temp PRINT. 
L’elenco di tali dispositivi può essere scaricato dal sito web di 
GC – www.gceurope.com 

Per la polimerizzazione finale con Labolight DUO, 
fotopolimerizzare per 3 minuti sul lato opposto rispetto al lato di 
appoggio.
Rimuovere i supporti con un tronchesino e una fresa al carburo.
Fotopolimerizzare per altri 3 minuti sul lato opposto per ottenere 
una polimerizzazione finale omogenea. Se si usano lampade 
fotopolimerizzatrici di altri produttori, si deve fare riferimento alle 
rispettive istruzioni per l’uso. 
Note:
• Verificare che la soluzione di isopropanolo sia stata 

completamente rimossa prima di Polimerizzazione Finale.
• Evitare di fotopolimerizzare per più tempo di quanto indicato.
• Non usare lampade fotopolimerizzatrici portatili per uso alla 

poltrona per Polimerizzazione Finale.
• Evitare di conservare il/i restauro/i stampato/i in luoghi esposti 

alla luce solare diretta.
5. Adattamento – Finitura – lucentezza

1. Rimuovere con attenzione i supporti rimanenti con una fresa al 
carburo. Se la pressione applicata è eccessiva, i restauri 
potrebbero rompersi.

2. Modellare e rifinire come di consueto.
3. Se necessario, si possono eseguire piccoli adattamenti del fit 

utilizzando UNIFAST III.
4. Se necessario, modificare la forma utilizzando un materiale in 

resina, ad esempio G-ænial Flo X, G-ænial Universal Flo , 
UNIFAST III o fresare il restauro per ottenere un’occlusione 
adeguata.

5. Applicare un rivestimento quale OPTIGLAZE color  seguendo 
le istruzioni per l’uso del produttore.
Nota:
• Non usare GC Temp PRINT come materiale per correzioni.

Quando si usa un materiale in resina quale, ad esempio, 
G-ænial Flo X, G-ænial Universal Flo o UNIFAST III per la 
modellazione individualizzata e la correzione della forma, 
non è necessario applicare prima un adesivo. 

6. Cementazione
Cementare il restauro provvisorio ultimato utilizzando 
FREEGENOL o un cemento per provvisori equivalente.

COLORI
Light (chiaro), Medium (medio)

CONSERVAZIONE
Per una resa ottimale, si raccomanda di conservare il prodotto in 
luogo fresco e buio (4-25°C / 39,2-77,0°F), lontano da temperature 
elevate o dalla luce solare diretta.

CONFEZIONI
GC Temp PRINT, Light, flacone da 500g
GC Temp PRINT, Medium, flacone da 500g 

AVVERTENZE
1. Evitare di reinserire il materiale usato in un flacone contenente 

materiale inutilizzato.
2. In caso di contatto con gli occhi, sciacquare immediatamente con 

acqua e consultare un medico.
3. Evitare di ingerire il materiale.
4. Non mischiare il materiale con componenti di altri prodotti.
5. Indossare sempre i dispositivi di protezione individuale quali 

guanti, maschere facciali e occhiali protettivi. Indossare i guanti 
durante l’uso del materiale impedisce il contatto diretto con la 
resina non polimerizzata, prevenendo così un potenziale 
fenomeno di sensibilizzazione. Consultare sempre le Schede di 
sicurezza.

6. Durante la rifinitura del materiale polimerizzato, usare un sistema 
di raccolta della polvere e indossare una maschera protettiva per 
evitare di inalare la polvere.

7. Evitare di rovesciare il materiale sugli indumenti.
8. Smaltire tutti gli scarti in conformità ai regolamenti locali.
9. In rari casi, il prodotto può causare sensibilizzazione in alcun 

pazienti. Qualora si verificassero simili reazioni, interrompere 
l’uso del prodotto e consultare un medico.

GC Temp PRINT
COMPOSITO FOTOPOLIMERIZZABILE PER LA STAMPA IN 3D DI 
CORONE E PONTI PROVVISORI

Per uso esclusivamente professionale odontoiatrico nelle indicazioni 
raccomandate.

DESCRIZIONE
GC Temp PRINT è un materiale fotopolimerizzabile da usare con i 
sistemi di fabbricazione additivi. E’ stato sviluppato specificatamente 
per la produzione di restauri provvisori individualizzati. Il materiale è 
stato adattato e sviluppato per l’uso con i dispositivi (stampanti 3D 
basate su DLP e LCD) a supporto di GC Temp PRINT.

Seguire le istruzioni fornite dal produttore dell’hardware 
relativamente agli stili di fabbricazione.

INDICAZIONI D’USO
Fabbricazione di corone, ponti, inlay, onlay e faccette provvisori.

CONTROINDICAZIONI
Evitare l’uso del prodotto in pazienti notoriamente affetti da allergie 
al monomero o al metacrilato

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
Processo di fabbricazione dei manufatti protesici
Consultare le rispettive istruzioni per l’uso dei sistemi di 
fabbricazione additivi. L’elenco dei sistemi di fabbricazione additivi 
che supportano GC Temp PRINT è scaricabile dal sito web di
GC – www.gceurope.com

1. Diseño de datos digital
Utilice el software correspondiente del sistema de fabricación 
aditiva para modificar y distribuir el objeto impreso y las 
estructuras de apoyo en la plataforma de construcción virtual. 
Genere datos con secciones de 50 μm y envíelos al dispositivo de 
fabricación aditiva.
Nota:
• Seleccione el programa de impresión adecuado para GC Temp 

PRINT, así como todos los parámetros de procesos relevantes.
2. Proceso de impresión

Después de verter GC Temp PRINT en el depósito del dispositivo 
de fabricación aditiva, agite el frasco original con el producto 
durante un periodo de unos dos minutos. A continuación, vierta el 
producto directamente en el depósito y configure tanto este como 
la plataforma en función de las instrucciones del sistema de 
fabricación aditiva. Inicie la impresión.
Nota:
Asegúrese de que la plataforma de impresión, el depósito, el 
espacio de trabajo y el dispositivo se han limpiado 
adecuadamente y tal y como se especifica en las instrucciones 
del sistema de fabricación aditiva. La presencia de suciedad 
puede causar que las restauraciones no se impriman 
correctamente.
• Si el producto no se agita adecuadamente, pueden producirse 

diferencias de colores.
• Evite la contaminación cruzada con otros productos.
• Tras cada proceso de impresión, mueva con suavidad el 

material restante en el depósito.
Asimismo, compruebe que no hay ninguna zona polimerizada 
ni indicaciones visuales de contaminación. De ser así, sustituya 
el material.

• Reemplace el material del depósito siguiendo las instrucciones 
del sistema de fabricación aditiva. 

3. Limpieza de los objetos impresos
Retire cuidadosamente las restauraciones de la plataforma de 
impresión.
No retire las estructuras de apoyo situadas debajo del objeto.
Limpie la restauración en un vaso con solución de isopropanol 
(>96 %). A continuación, colóquelo en un baño de agua 
ultrasónico durante 2 min. 
Seque las piezas con aire comprimido. 
Repita el procedimiento de limpieza en una solución de 
isopropanol (>96 %). A continuación, colóquelo en un baño de 
agua ultrasónico durante 2 min. Es importante que el segundo 
enjuagado se realice con una solución de isopropanol limpia.
Tras la limpieza, compruebe si la superficie brilla, está húmeda o 
pegajosa, ya que esto indicaría la presencia de isopropanol o de 
monómeros residuales en el objeto impreso. Si es así, repita el 
procedimiento de limpieza hasta que las restauraciones estén 
completamente limpias.
Nota:
• No deje la restauración en la solución de isopropanol durante 

más de 5 minutos.
• No frote la superficie de la restauración.
• Tras la limpieza, examine la restauración en busca de:

o Distribución no homogénea del color asociada al proceso de 
impresión.

o Deformaciones.
o Defectos como grietas u orificios.

4. Poscurado
Realice una polimerización final utilizando Labolight DUO. 
Para utilizar otros dispositivos, consulte las instrucciones 
respectivas de los sistemas de fabricación compatibles con GC 
Temp PRINT. Esta lista puede descargarse en el sitio web de 
GC: www.gceurope.com

Para la polimerización final con Labolight DUO, fotopolimerice 
durante 3 min el lado opuesto al de las estructuras de soporte.
Retire los soportes con unas pinzas y una fresa de carburo.
Aplique luz durante otros 3 minutos en el lado contrario para 
obtener una polimerización homogénea final. Si utiliza 
dispositivos de fotopolimerizado mediante luz de otros 
fabricantes, consulte las instrucciones correspondientes. 
Nota:
• Asegúrese de retirar por completo la solución de isopropanol 

antes de llevar a cabo el post-fotopolimerizado.
• No fotopolimerice mediante una luz durante más tiempo del 

indicado.
• No utilice ssistemas de luz de mano de clínica para el 

post-fotopolimerizado.
• No almacene las restauraciones impresas en un lugar el que 

puedan quedar expuestas a la luz solar directa.
5. Ajuste - Acabado - Brillo

1. Retire cuidadosamente los restos de las estructuras de apoyo 
con una fresa de carburo. Si aplica demasiada presión, puede 
romper las restauraciones.

2. Lleve a cabo el modelado y acabado de la forma habitual.
3. En aquellos casos en los que sea necesario, puede realizar 

ajustes menores utilizando UNIFAST III.
4. Si es necesario, modifique la forma utilizando un material de 

resina como G-ænial Flo X, G-ænial Universal Flo, UNIFAST III 
o realice el tallado necesario para obtener una oclusión 
adecuada.

5. Aplique un agente de recubrimiento OPTIGLAZE color
siguiendo las instrucciones de uso del fabricante.
Nota:
• No utilice GC Temp PRINT como material complementario.

Al utilizar un material como G-ænial Flo X, G-ænial Universal 
Flo o UNIFAST III para un modelado personalizado o para
una corrección de forma, no es necesario aplicar 
previamente un agente adhesivo. 

6. Cementado
Cemente la restauración temporal completada utilizando 
FREEGENOL o un cemento temporal equivalente.

TONOS
Ligero y medio.

ALMACENAMIENTO
Para garantizar un rendimiento óptimo, se recomienda almacenar el 
producto en un lugar fresco y oscuro.
(4-25 °C), alejado de fuentes de alta temperatura y de la luz del sol 
directa.

PAQUETES
GC Temp PRINT, ligero, envase de 500 g.
GC Temp PRINT, medio, envase de 500 g.

ADVERTENCIAS
1. No vierta material usado en un envase con material nuevo.
2. Si el material entra en contacto con los ojos, enjuáguelos 

inmediatamente con agua y busque atención médica.
3. Evite ingerir el material.
4. No mezcle los componentes con otros productos.
5. Utilice en todo momento equipos de protección personal como 

guantes, máscaras y gafas de protección. Use guantes al utilizar 
el material para evitar el contacto directa con resina sin 
polimerizar, con el fin de evitar una posible reacción de 
sensibilidad. Consulte siempre las hojas de datos de seguridad.

6. Al realizar el acabado del material polimerizado, utilice un 
aspirador de polvo y una máscara para evitar la inhalación de
polvo.

7. Evite la acumulación de material en la ropa.
8. Deseche todos los residuos siguiendo la normativa local.
9. En algunos casos poco frecuentes, el producto puede generar 

reacciones de sensibilidad a algunas personas. Si sufre una 
reacción de este tipo, deje de utilizar el producto y contacte con 
un médico.

Algunos de los productos a los que se hace referencia en este IFU 
pueden estar clasificados como peligrosos según el GHS. Le 
recomendamos que se familiarice con las hojas de datos disponibles 
en: 
 http://www.gceurope.com
Información para América:
 http://www.gcamerica.com
También puede solicitárselas a su proveedor.

Última revisión: 08/2020

GC Temp PRINT
COMPOSITE PARA IMPRESIÓN 3D FOTOPOLIMERIZABLE PARA 
 CORONAS Y PUENTES PROVISIONALES

Solo debe ser utilizado por un profesional dental en las indicaciones 
recomendadas.

DESCRIPCIÓN
GC Temp PRINT es un material fotopolimerizble mediante luz que se 
emplea en sistemas de fabricación aditiva. Se ha diseñado 
específicamente para la producción de restauraciones temporales 
personalizadas. El material se ha ajustado y diseñado para 
dispositivos compatibles con GC Temp PRINT (impresoras 3D DLP y 
LCD).

Siga las instrucciones proporcionadas por el fabricante de hardware 
en lo relativo a los estilos de impresión.

INDICACIONES DE USO
Fabricación de coronas temporales, puentes, inlays, onlays y carillas.

CONTRAINDICACIONES
Evite el uso de este producto en pacientes con alergias conocidas al 
monómero de metacrilato o al polímero de metacrilato.

INDICACIONES DE USO
Proceso de fabricación de prótesis dentales
Consulte las instrucciones correspondientes de los sistemas de 
fabricación aditiva. Puede descargar la lista de sistemas aditivos 
compatibles con GC Temp PRINT desde el sitio web de 
GC: www.gceurope.com.

1. Ontwerpen digitale data
Gebruik de geïnstrueerde software met betrekking tot het 
productiesysteem om het geprinte object en ondersteunende 
structuren op het virtuele bouwplatform te wijzigen en te verdelen. 
Creëer schijfgegevens van 50 μm en verzend deze naar 
3D-printer.
Opmerking:
• Selecteer het juiste printprogramma voor GC Temp PRINT met 

inbegrip van alle relevante procesparameters.
2. Print verwerking

Voordat u GC Temp PRINT in het reservoir van 3D-printer giet, 
moet u de GC Temp PRINT gedurende ongeveer 2 minuten in de 
oorsponkelijke fles schudden. Na het schudden rechtstreeks in het 
reservoir gieten en stel zowel het reservoir als het platform in 
volgens de instructies van de fabrikant van het productiesysteem. 
Begin het afdrukken.
Opmerking:
Zorg ervoor dat uw printplatform, reservoir, werkruimte en 
apparaat volledig schoon zijn volgens de instructies van de 
fabrikant van het systeem. Vuil gereedschap kan afwijkingen 
veroorzaken en daardoor defecten veroorzaken bij de geprinte 
restauratie(s).
• Indien er onvoldoende wordt geschud, kunnen er zich 

kleurverschillen voordoen.
• Voorkom kruiscontaminatie met andere producten.
• Roer na elk printproces voorzichtig door het resterende 

materiaal in het reservoir.
Controleer na elk printproces op afwezigheid van polymerisatie 
of sporen van contaminatie. Vervang het materiaal indien dit het 
geval is.

• Vervang het materiaal in het reservoir volgens de instructies van 
de fabrikant van het productiesysteem. 

3. Reinigen van de geprinte voorwerpen
Verwijder voorzichtig de geprinte restauratie(s) van het 
printplatform.
Verwijder de ondersteunende structuren onder het voorwerp niet.
Om de restauratie(s) te reinigen, plaatst u deze in een glas met 
isopropanoloplossing (>96 %) waarna u het glas gedurende 2 
minuten in een ultrasoon waterbad plaatst. 
Droog de onderdelen met perslucht. 
Herhaal de reinigingsprocedure in een schone 
isopropanoloplossing (>96%) en plaats opnieuw gedurende 2 
minuten in een ultrasoon waterbad. Het is belangrijk dat de tweede 
spoeling wordt uitgevoerd met een schone isopropanoloplossing.
Controleer na het reinigen of het oppervlak nog glanst, nat of 
kleverig is. Dit wijst erop dat er nog steeds isopropanol of 
monomeren aanwezig zijn op het geprinte voorwerp. Indien dit het 
geval is, herhaalt u de reinigingsprocedure tot de restauraties 
volledig schoon zijn.
Opmerking:
• Spoel de restauratie niet langer dan 5 minuten in een 

isopropanoloplossing.
• Veeg het oppervlak van de restauratie(s) niet schoon.
• Inspecteer na het reinigen de restauratie op:

o Ongelijkmatige kleurverdeling gekoppeld aan het printproces.
o Vervormingen
o Afwijkingen zoals barsten of gaten

4. Definitief uitharden
Voer een definitieve polymerisatie uit met behulp van Labolight 
DUO. 
Indien u andere apparaten gebruikt, moet u de instructies 
raadplegen van de productiesystemen die GC Temp PRINT 
ondersteunen. Deze lijst kan worden gedownload vanaf de website 
van GC – www.gceurope.com 

Voor definitieve polymerisatie met Labolight DUO, moet u 
gedurende 3 minuten uitharden aan de zijde tegenover de 
ondersteuningszijde.
Verwijder de steunen met een tang en carbideboor.
Polymeriseer nogmaals 3 minuten de andere zijde om een 
definitieve homogene polymerisatie te verkrijgen. Wanneer u 
uithardingsapparaten van andere fabrikanten gebruikt, moet u de 
respectievelijke gebruiksaanwijzigingen van die fabrikant 
raadplegen. 
Opmerking:
• Zorg ervoor dat de isopropanoloplossing volledig is verwijderd

voordat u definitief uithardt.
• Volg de uithardingstijden aangegeven in de instructies.
• Gebruik geen uithardingslamp in handformaat voor de

definitieve uitharding.
• Bewaar geen geprinte restauratie(s) in rechtstreeks zonlicht.

5. Aanpassingen - Afwerking - Glans
1. Verwijder de resterende steunen met een carbideboor. Te veel 

druk kan de restauratie(s) breken.
2. Geef de restauratie vorm en werk deze op de gebruikelijke 

manier af.
3. Indien nodig kunt u kleine aanpassingen uitvoeren met behulp 

van UNIFAST III.
4. Pas indien nodig de vorm aan met behulp van een 

kunstharsmateriaal zoals G-ænial Flo X, G-ænial Universal Flo, 
UNIFAST III of schuur tot u de gewenste occlusie hebt bereikt.

5. Breng een coatingmiddel OPTIGLAZE color aan volgens de 
gebruiksinstructies van de fabrikant.
Opmerking:
• Gebruik GC Temp PRINT niet als opvulmateriaal.

Wanneer u een kunstharsmateriaal gebruikt zoals G-ænial 
Flo X, G-ænial Universal Flo  of UNIFAST III om de vorm aan 
te passen en te corrigeren, hoeft u niet vooraf een 
hechtmiddel aan te brengen. 

6. Cementeren
Cementeer de afgewerkte tijdelijke restauratie met FREEGENOL
of een gelijkwaardig tijdelijk cement.

KLEUREN
Licht, medium

BEWARING
Voor optimale prestaties is het aanbevolen om het product op een 
koele en donkere plaats (4-25°C) te bewaren, uit rechtstreeks 
zonlicht.

VERPAKKINGEN
GC Temp PRINT, Licht, fles 500 g
GC Temp PRINT, Medium, fles 500 g

LET OP
1. Giet geen gebruikt materiaal in een fles met vers materiaal.
2. In geval van contact met de ogen, onmiddellijk spoelen met water 

en een arts raadplegen.
3. Let erop dat het materiaal niet wordt ingeslikt.
4. De bestanddelen niet mengen met andere producten.
5. Draag altijd persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen (PBM) zoals 

handschoenen, gezichtsmaskers en een veiligheidsbril. Wanneer u 
handschoenen draagt tijdens gebruik, voorkomt u rechtstreeks 
contact met ongepolymeriseerd hars om mogelijke gevoeligheid te 
voorkomen. Raadpleeg altijd het veiligheidsinformatieblad.

6. Wanneer u gepolymeriseerd materiaal afwerkt, moet u het stof
opvangen en een stofmasker dragen om te voorkomen dat u stof 
inademt.

7. Voorkom dat er materiaal op kleding terechtkomt.
8. Voer alle afval af conform de lokale regelgeving.
9. In enkele zeldzame gevallen kan het product bij bepaalde 

personen overgevoeligheid teweegbrengen. Indien dergelijke
reacties optreden, gebruik het product dan niet langer en 
raadpleeg een arts.

GC Temp PRINT
3D-PRINTBAAR, LICHTUITHARDEND COMPOSIET VOOR 
TIJDELIJKE KRONEN EN BRUGGEN

Alleen te gebruiken in de vermelde toepassingen door 
tandheelkundig gekwalificeerden.

BESCHRIJVING
GC Temp PRINT is een lichtuithardend materiaal voor gebruik in 
3D-printers. Het is speciaal ontworpen voor het produceren van 
individuele tijdelijke restauraties. Het materiaal is aangepast en 
ontworpen voor de apparaten (3D-printers op basis van DLP en LCD) 
die GC Temp PRINT ondersteunen.

Volg de instructies van de fabrikant van de hardware betreffende het 
gebruik.

AANBEVOLEN INDICATIES
Productie van tijdelijke kronen, bruggen, inlays, onlays en veneers.

CONTRA-INDICATIES
Vermijd het gebruik van dit product bij patiënten van wie bekend is dat 
ze allergisch zijn voor methacrylaatmonomeer of 
methacrylaatpolymeer.

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
Productieproces tandprothesen
Raadpleeg de respectievelijke instructies van de productiesystemen. 
De lijst van productiesystemen die GC Temp PRINT ondersteunen, 
kan worden gedownload vanaf de website van
GC – www.gceurope.com

ENPrior to use, carefully read
the instructions for use. DEVor der Benutzung bitte die 

Gebrauchsanweisung gründlich lesen! FRAvant toute utilisation, lire 
attentivement les instructions d’emploi. ITLeggere attentamente le 

istruzioni prima dell'uso. ESAntes de usar, lea detenidamente 
las instrucciones de uso. NLLees voor gebruik zorgvuldig 

de gebruiksaanwijzing.
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555mm x 480mm

Some products referenced in the present IFU may be classified as 
hazardous according to GHS. Always familiarize yourself with the 
safety data sheets available at: 
 http://www.gceurope.com
or for The Americas
 http://www.gcamerica.com
They can also be obtained from your supplier.

Undesired effects- Reporting:
If you become aware of any kind of undesired effect, reaction or 
similar events experienced by use of this product, including those 
not listed in this instruction for use, please report them directly 
through the relevant vigilance system, by selecting the proper 
authority of your country accessible through the following link: 
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/ medical-devices/contacts_en 
as well as to our internal vigilance system:
vigilance@gc.dental
In this way you will contribute to improve the safety of this product.

Last revised: 08/2020

Einige in der vorliegenden Anwender-Information angegebene 
Produkte sind möglicherweise gemäß GHS als gefährlich eingestuft. 
Machen Sie sich stets vertraut mit den erhältlichen 
Sicherheitsdatenblättern unter: 
 http://www.gceurope.com
oder für Amerika
 http://www.gcamerica.com
Sie erhalten diese außerdem bei Ihrem Anbieter.

Unerwünschte Wirkungsberichte:
Wenn Sie sich einer unerwünschten Wirkung, Reaktion oder 
ähnlichen Vorkommnisse bewusst werden, die durch die 
Verwendung dieses Produktes erlebt werden, einschließlich derer, 
die nicht in dieser Gebrauchsanweisung aufgeführt sind, melden 
Sie diese bitte direkt über das entsprechende Meldebehörde, indem 
Sie die richtige Autorität Ihres Landes zugänglich über den 
folgenden Link auswählen:
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medicaldevices/ contacts_en 
Sowie zu unserer internen Meldestelle: :
vigilance@gc.dental
Auf diese Weise tragen Sie dazu bei, die Sicherheit dieses 
Produktes zu verbessern

Letzte Bearbeitung: 08/2020

Certains produits mentionnés dans le présent mode d’emploi 
peuvent être classés comme dangereux selon le GHS. 
Familiarisez-vous avec les fiches de données de sécurité 
disponibles sur :
 http://www.gceurope.com
ou pour les Etats Unis
 http://www.gcamerica.com
Ils peuvent également être demandés auprès de votre distributeur. 

Déclaration d’effets indésirables :
Si vous avez connaissance d'effets indésirables, de réactions ou 
d'événements de ce type résultant de l'utilisation de ce produit, y 
compris ceux non mentionnés dans cette notice, veuillez les signaler 
directement via le système de vigilance approprié, en sélectionnant 
l'autorité compétente de votre pays accessible via le lien suivant : 
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medicaldevices/contacts_en 
ainsi qu'à notre système de vigilance interne :
vigilance@gc.dental
Vous contribuerez ainsi à améliorer la sécurité de ce produit.

Dernière mise à jour: 08/2020

Alcuni prodotti citati nelle presenti Istruzioni per l’uso possono 
essere classificati come pericolosi secondo le norme GHS. 
Consultare sempre le schede di sicurezza disponibili sul sito web: 
 http://www.gceurope.com
oppure, per le Americhe
 http://www.gcamerica.com
Le schede di sicurezza sono disponibili anche presso i fornitori 
locali.

Segnalazione degli effetti indesiderati:
Se si viene a conoscenza di qualsiasi tipo di effetto indesiderato, 
reazione o eventi simili verificatisi dall'uso di questo prodotto, 
compresi quelli non elencati in queste istruzioni per l'uso, si prega 
di segnalarli direttamente attraverso il sistema di vigilanza 
pertinente, selezionando l'autorità competente del proprio paese 
accessibile attraverso il seguente link:
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medicaldevices/ contacts_en 
così come al nostro sistema di vigilanza interna:
vigilance@gc.dental
In questo modo si contribuirà a migliorare la sicurezza di questo 
prodotto. 

Ultima revisione: 08/2020

Informes de efectos no deseados:
Si tiene conocimiento de algún tipo de efecto no deseado, reacción 
o situaciones similares experimentados por el uso de este producto,
incluidos aquellos que no figuran en esta instrucción para su uso, 
infórmelos directamente a través del sistema de vigilancia 
correspondiente, seleccionando la autoridad correspondiente de su
país. Accesible a través del siguiente enlace: 
https:// ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/ contacts_en
así como a nuestro sistema de vigilancia interna:
vigilance@gc.dental
De esta forma contribuirás a mejorar la seguridad de este producto.

Sommige producten waar in deze gebruiksinstructies naar wordt 
verwezen, kunnen volgens de GHS worden geklasseerd als 
gevaarlijk. Zorg dat u altijd het veiligheidsinformatieblad kent op 
 http://www.gceurope.com
of voor Amerika op
 http://www.gcamerica.com
Ze zijn ook bij uw leverancier te verkrijgen.

Ongewenste effecten-rapporteren:
Als u zich bewust wordt van enige vorm van ongewenst effect, reactie 
of soortgelijke gebeurtenissen bij het gebruik van dit product, 
inclusief degene die niet in deze gebruiksaanwijzing worden vermeld, 
meld deze dan rechtstreeks via het relevante waarschuwingssysteem, 
door de juiste autoriteit van uw land te selecteren toegankelijk via de 
volgende link: 
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/ sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en 
evenals ons interne waarschuwingssysteem:
vigilance@gc.dental.
Op deze manier draagt u bij aan het verbeteren van de veiligheid van 
dit product. 

Laatst herzien: 08/2020



1. Digital Data Design
Benyt den anbefalede software, som er relateret til de tilhørende 
fremstillingssystemer, til at ændre og formidle det printede objekt 
og understøtte konstruktioner i den virtuelle bygningsplatform. Lav 
en data slice på 50μm og send det til enheden fra det tilhørende 
fremstillingssystem.
Obs!
• Vælg det rette printprogram til GC Temp PRINT med alle 

tilhørende parametre
2. Printprocess

Førend der fyldes GC Temp PRINT i det dertil indrettede beholder
på printenheden, ryst GC Temp PRINT i den originale flaske i ca. 
2 minutter. Efter at have rystet flasken, hældes materialet direkte
i beholderen Både beholder og platform indstilles efter 
fremstillingssystemets vejledning. Start printningen.
Note:
Sørg for at printerplatformen, beholder, arbejdsområde og 
maskine er renset tilstrækkeligt efter fremstillingssystemets 
instruktioner. Snavsede remedier kan forårsage defekter og 
dermed fejl i den/de printede restaurering(er).
• Farveforskel kan forekomme, hvis flasken ikke er rystet 

tilstrækkeligt.
• Undgå krydskontaminering med andre produkter.
• Før hver printingproces, rør da forsigtigt i det resterende

materiale i beholderen. 
Før hver printingproces, hver printingproces, sørg for, der ikke 
er polymeriserede områder eller nogen synlige tegn på 
kontaminering. Hvis der er, udskiftes materialet.

• Udskift materialet i beholderen i følge producentens
anvisninger.

3. Rensning af printede objekter
Fjern forsigtigt den/de printede restaurering/er fra 
printerplatformen.
Fjern ikke de understøttede strukturer fra restaureringen.
Før rensning, placer restaureringen/erne i et glas med en 
isopropanol-opløsning (>96%), placer derefter glasset i et 
ultralydskar i 2 minutter.
Tør delene med kompressorluft.
Gentag resningsproceduren i en ren isopropanol-opløsning 
(>96%) og placer det igen i et ultralydskar. Det er yderst vigtigt, at 
den anden skylning er i en ren isopropanol-opløsning. jekt Efter 
rensningen, undersøg da, om overfladen stadig er skinnende, våd 
eller klistret, hvilket indikerer, at der stadig er isopropanol eller 
residual monomerer på det printede objekt. I så tilfælde, gentages 
rensningsproceduren, indtil restaureringen/erne er fuldstændig 
rene.
Obs!
• Rens ikke restaureringen i isopropanol-opløsning i mere end 5 

minutter.
• Undgå at aftørre restaureringen/ernes overflade.
• Efter rensning, undersøges restaureringen for:

o Uhomogen farvefordeling koblet sammen med
printingproceduren

o Deformering
o Defekter, såsom revner eller huller

4. Efterhærdning
Udfør en endelig polymerisering med Labolight DUO
Ved brug af andre enheder, refererer vi til de respektive 
instruktioner til disse fremstillingssystemer, som understøtter
GC Temp PRINT. Denne liste kan downloades fra
GC’s hjemmeside – www.gceurope.com

For endelig polymerisering med Labolight DUO, hærd i 3 minutter 
på modsatte side som støttesiden.
Fjern støtter med en tang og et hårdmetalbor.
Lys derefter 3 minutter på den anden side for at opnå en endelig 
homogen polymerisation. Hvis andre typer af lysenheder 
anvendes, da henvises der til de respektive producenters 
brugsvejledninger.
Obs!
• Sørg for at isopropanol-opløsningen er fjernet fuldstændigt 

inden den endelige polymerisering.
• Lys ikke i længere tid end angivet i instruktionen
• Anvend ikke almindelig polymeriseringslamper, der anvendes

på klinikken (håndholdte).
• Opbevar ikke den/de printede restaurering/er i direkte sollys.

5. Justering –finishering – polering
1. Fjern forsigtigt de tilbageblivende støtter med et hårdmetalbor. 

For højt tryk kan knække restaureringen/erne.
2. Form og finishier på sædvanlig måde
3. Hvis nødvendigt, kan mindre ændringer repareres med 

UNIFAST III
4. Hvis nødvendigt, kan formen ændres ved at anvende et 

resinbaseret materiale, som G-ænial Flo X, G-ænial Universal 
Flo, UNIFAST III eller beslib indtil den rette okklusion er opnået.

5. Applicer en coat, som OPTIGLAZE Color, følg producentens 
anvisninger
Obs!
• Anvend ikke GC Temp PRINT som et tillægsmateriale. Når et 

resinbaseret materiale, som G-ænial Flo X, G-ænial 
Universal Flo eller UNIFAST III skal bruges til formgivning og 
formkorrektur, er det ikke nødvendigt først at applicere en 
bonding.

6. Cementering
Cementér den færdige provisoriske restaurering med 
FREEGENOL eller en lignende provisorisk cement.

FARVER
Lys, Medium

OPBEVARING
Det anbefales, for at opnå optimal ydeevne, at opbevare materialet 
på et køligt, mørkt sted (4-25°C / 39.2-77.0°F), væk fra høje 
temperaturer og direkte sollys.

PAKNINGER
GC Temp PRINT, Lys, 500g flaske
GC Temp PRINT, Medium, 500g flaske

ADVARSEL
1. Hæld ikke brug materiale sammen med nyt materiale.
2. Ved øjenkontakt, skyl da straks med vand og søg læge.
3. Undgå at indtage materialet.
4. Bland ikke materialet med andre produkter.
5. Personlige værnemidler (PPE), såsom handsker, maske og 

beskyttelsesbriller skal altid bæres. For at forbygge allergi, kan 
brugen af handsker forhindre direkte kontakt med upolymeriseret 
resin. Der henvises til sikkerhedsdatabladet (MSDS)

6. Når det polymeriserede materiale skal finisheres, anvend da sug
og bær en støvmaske, for at undgå at indånde støvet.

7. Undgå at få materiale på tøjet
8. Bortskaf affald i henhold til lokale regulativer.
9. I sjældne tilfælde kan dette produkt afstedkomme allergi hos nogle 

mennesker. Hvis en sådan reaktion opleves, stop da brugen af 
produktet og henvis til læge.

GC Temp PRINT
LYSHÆRDENDE 3D KOMPOSIT PRINTMATERIALE TIL 
MIDLERTIDIGE KRONER OG BROER

Må kun benyttes af dentalt personale til de anbefalede indikationer.

BESKRIVELSE
GC Temp PRINT er et lyshærdende materiale, som anvendes i 
additive fremstillingsteknikker. Det er specialdesignet til fremstilling 
af individuelle midlertidige restaureringer. Dette materiale er 
tilpasset og designet til maskiner (DLP og LCD-baserede 3D-
printere), som supporterer GC Temp PRINT.

Følg instruktionerne nøje til de anbefalede opbygningsmuligheder, 
som producenten af maskinen anbefaler.

INDIKATIONER TIL ANVENDELSE
Fremstilling af midlertidige kroner, broer, inlay, onlays og facader.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER
Undgå brugen af dette produkt til patienter med kendt 
methakrylatmonomer eller methakrylatpolymer allergi.

BRUGSVEJLEDNING
Fremstillingsproces af dental protetik
Venligst referer til de respektive vejledninger af de forskellige 
tilhørende fremstillingssystemer. Listen of de tilhørende 
fremstillingssystemer, som understøtter GC Temp PRINT kan 
downloades fra GC ’s hjemmeside – www.gceurope.com

1. Digital formgivning
Följ anvisningarna i programvaran för valt additivt system för att 
modifiera och fördela utskrift och stödstrukturer på den virtuella 
byggplattformen. Skapa skiktdata med 50 μm och skicka 
informationen till den additiva utrustningen. 
Obs!
• Välj lämpligt utskriftsprogram och relevanta processparametrar

för GC Temp PRINT.
2. Utskriftsprocess

Skaka GC Temp PRINT i sin originalförpackning i ca två minuter 
innan materialet hälls upp i behållaren i den additiva utrustningen. 
Häll upp materialet direkt efter att flaskan skakats och placera 
både behållare och plattform enligt anvisningarna för det additiva 
systemet. Starta utskriften.
Obs!
Var noga med att rengöra utskriftsplattform, behållare, 
arbetsutrymme och utrustning enligt anvisningarna som 
tillhandahålls av additivsystemets tillverkare. Nedsmutsade 
verktyg kan ge upphov till defekter som i sin tur kan leda till fel i 
den utskrivna restaurationen.
• Skillnader i färg kan uppstå om materialet inte skakats 

tillräckligt.
• Undvik korskontamination med andra produkter.
• Rör försiktigt i materialet i behållaren innan varje utskrift.

Kontrollera innan varje utskrift att inga delar polymeriserats och 
att det inte finns synliga tecken på kontamination. Byt i så fall ut 
materialet.

• Följ anvisningarna för det additiva framställningssystemet om
du behöver byta ut materialet. 

3. Rengöring av utskriften
Avlägsna försiktigt den utskrivna restaurationen från 
utskriftsplattformen.
Ta inte bort stödstrukturen under utskriften.
För rengöring placeras restaurationen i ett glas med 
isopropanollösning (> 96 %) som får stå i ett ultraljudsbad i två 
minuter. 
Torka delarna med tryckluft. 
Upprepa proceduren med ren isopropanollösning (> 96 %) och 
placering i ultraljudsbad i två minuter. Det är viktigt att den andra 
sköljningen görs i ren isopropanollösning.
Kontrollera efter rengöring om ytan fortfarande är blank, våt eller 
klibbig vilket kan vara tecken på att det fortfarande finns 
isopropanol eller restmonomerer på utskriften. Om så är fallet 
måste rengöringsproceduren upprepas tills restaurationen är 
absolut ren.
Obs!
• Skölj restaurationen i isopropanollösning i högst fem minuter.
• Torka inte av restaurationens yta.
• Kontrollera tecken på följande efter rengöring:

o Ojämn färgfördelning från utskriftsprocessen.
o Deformation.
o Sprickor och hål eller andra defekter.

4. Sluthärdning
Polymerisera slutligen med Labolight DUO från. 
Om annan utrustning används hänvisar vi till anvisningarna för 
respektive framställningssystem som har stöd för GC Temp PRINT. 
En förteckning finns att hämta på 
GC:s webbplats – www.gceurope.com 

Använd Labolight DUO från och sluthärda i tre minuter på motsatt 
sida sett från stödsidan.
Avlägsna stöden med tång och hårdmetallborr.
Ljushärda i ytterligare tre minuter från den andra sidan för att 
uppnå slutgiltig homogen polymerisation. Följ bruksanvisningen 
från respektive tillverkare om andra härdljuslampor används. 
Obs!
• Kontrollera att isopropanollösningen avlägsnats helt före 

sluthärdning.
• Ljushärda inte längre tid än vad som framgår av anvisningarna.
• Använd inte handhållen härdljusteknik av chairside-typ för

sluthärdning.
• Förvara inte utskrivna restaurationer i direkt solljus.

5. Justering – finishering – polering
1. Avlägsna försiktigt kvarvarande stöd med hårdmetallborr. För

mycket tryck kan göra att restaurationen går sönder.
2. Forma och finishera på vanligt sätt.
3. Vid behov kan mindre justeringar av passformen göras med 

UNIFAST III.
4. Modifiera formen om så behövs med hjälp av kompositmaterial 

som till exempel G-ænial Flo X, G-ænial Universal Flo och 
UNIFAST III eller slipa för att erhålla rätt ocklusion.

5. Applicera OPTIGLAZE Color för färgkarakterisering enligt
tillverkarens anvisningar.
Obs!
• Använd inte GC Temp PRINT som add on-material.

Om kompositmaterial som till exempel G-ænial Flo X, 
G-ænial Universal Flo eller UNIFAST III används för 
formanpassning och formkorrigering behövs inte föregående
applicering av adhesiv. 

6. Cementering
Cementera den färdiga temporära restaurationen med
FREEGENOL eller likvärdigt temporärt cement.

FÄRGER
Light, Medium

FÖRVARING
Rekommendation för bästa resultat: Förvara svalt och mörkt
(4-25 °C/39,2-77,0 °F). Undvik att utsätta materialet för höga 
temperaturer och direkt solljus.

FÖRPACKNING
GC Temp PRINT, Light, 500 g, flaska
GC Temp PRINT, Medium, 500 g, flaska

VARNING
1. Häll inte använt material i flaskor med färskt material.
2. Vid kontakt med ögonen, skölj genast med vatten och remittera till 

läkare.
3. Vidta åtgärder så att patienten inte råkar svälja material.
4. Blanda inte med komponenter från andra produkter.
5. Använd alltid handskar, munskydd och skyddsglasögon eller

annan personlig skyddsutrustning. Använd handskar för att 
undvika direktkontakt med opolymeriserat material i syfte att 
förhindra potentiell sensibilitet. Läs respektive säkerhetsdatablad 
(SDB).

6. Använd salivsug och skydda dig med ansiktsmask för att undvika 
inandning av damm i samband med finishering av polymeriserat 
material.

7. Undvik att få material på kläderna.
8. Avfall kasseras enligt lokala bestämmelser.
9. I ovanliga fall och hos vissa individer kan produkten ge upphov till 

sensibilisering. Om sådana reaktioner uppkommer ska 
användningen avbrytas och patienten remitteras till läkare.

GC Temp PRINT
LJUSHÄRDANDE TEMPORÄRT KRON- OCH BROMATERIAL FÖR 
3D-UTSKRIFT

Endast för användning av yrkesverksamma inom rekommenderade 
indikationer.

BESKRIVNING
GC Temp PRINT är ett ljushärdande kompositmaterial för 
användning med additiva framställningstekniker. Materialet är 
framtaget för framställning av temporära restaurationer. Det är 
anpassat och utformat för utrustning (3D-skrivare baserade på s.k. 
DLP och LCD-teknik) som har stöd för GC Temp PRINT.

Följ skrivartillverkarens anvisningar avseende produktion.

REKOMMENDERADE INDIKATIONER
Framställning av temporöra kronor, broar, inlägg, onlays och fasader.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER
Undvik att använda produkten på patienter med känd allergi mot 
metakrylatmonomerer eller metakrylatpolymerer.

ANVÄNDARINSTRUKTIONER
Dentalprotetisk framställningsprocess
Följ anvisningarna för valt additivt framställningssystem. En 
förteckning över framställningssystem för additiv teknik som GC 
Temp PRINT kan användas med finns på 
GC:s webbplats – www.gceurope.com.

1. Conceção de dados digitais
Utilize o software indicado relacionado com o sistema de produção 

aditiva para modificar e distribuir o objeto impresso e estruturas 
de suporte na plataforma de construção digital. Crie dados de 
corte com 50 μm e envie-os para o dispositivo de produção 
aditiva.
Nota:
• Selecione o programa de impressão adequado para o GC 

Temp PRINT, incluindo todos os parâmetros de processo 
relevantes.

2. Processamento de impressão
Após de verter o GC Temp PRINT para o reservatório do 
dispositivo de produção aditiva, agite o GC Temp PRINT na 
garrafa original durante aproximadamente 2 minutos. Depois de 
agitar, verta diretamente para o reservatório e configure o 
reservatório e a plataforma de acordo com as instruções do 
sistema de produção aditiva. Inicie a impressão.
Nota:
Certifique-se de que a sua plataforma de impressão, o 
reservatório, o espaço de trabalho e o dispositivo estão 
adequadamente limpos de acordo com as instruções do sistema 
de produção aditiva. As ferramentas sujas podem causar defeitos 
e, consequentemente, falha do(s) restauro(s) impresso(s).
• Podem ocorrer diferenças de cor se não for bem agitado.
• Evite a contaminação cruzada com outros produtos.
• Depois de cada processo de impressão, mexa suavemente o 

restante material no reservatório.
Depois de cada processo de impressão, verifique se não há 
uma área polimerizada ou provas visuais de contaminação. Se 
assim for, substitua o material.

• Substitua o material no reservatório de acordo com as 
instruções do sistema de produção aditiva. 

3. Limpeza dos objetos impressos
Remova cuidadosamente o(s) restauro(s) impresso(s) da 
plataforma de impressão.
Não remova as estruturas de suporte sob o objeto.
Para limpar, coloque o(s) restauro(s) num copo com solução de 
isopropanol (>96%) e, em seguida, coloque o copo num banho de 
água ultrassónico durante 2 minutos. 
Seque as peças com ar comprimido. 
Repita o procedimento de limpeza numa solução de isopropanol 
limpa (>96%) e, em seguida, coloque num banho de água 
ultrassónico durante 2 minutos. É importante que a segunda 
lavagem seja feita numa solução de isopropanol limpa.
Depois de limpar, verifique se a superfície continua brilhante, 
molhada ou pegajosa, o que significa que ainda existe 
isopropanol ou monómeros residuais no objeto impresso. Se 
assim for, repita o procedimento de limpeza até o(s) restauro(s) 
estar(em) completamente limpo (s).
Nota:
• Não lave o restauro numa solução de isopropanol durante mais 

de 5 minutos.
• Não esfregue a superfície do(s) restauro(s).
• Depois de limpar, verifique o restauro quanto a:

o Distribuição de cor não homogénea associada ao processo 
de impressão

o Deformação
o Defeitos como rachadelas ou orifícios

4. Pós-fotopolimerização
Efetue uma polimerização final utilizando o Labolight DUO. 
Para utilização de outros dispositivos, devem consultar-se as 
respetivas instruções dos sistemas de produção que suportam o 
GC Temp PRINT. Esta lista pode ser transferida a partir da página 
de internet da GC – www.gceurope.com 

Para polimerização final com Labolight DUO, seque durante 3 
minutos do lado oposto ao do suporte.
Retire os suportes com um alicate e uma broca de carboneto.
Aplique luz durante mais 3 minutos do outro lado para obter uma 
polimerização final homogénea. Quando utilizar dispositivos de 
fotopolimerização de outros fabricantes, consulte as respetivas 
instruções de utilização do fabricante. 
Nota:
• Certifique-se de que a solução de isopropanol foi 

completamente removida antes da pós-fotopolimerização.
• Não aplique fotopolimerização durante mais tempo do que o 

indicado.
• Não utilize a luz de polimerização manuseável na lateral da 

cadeira para pós-fotopolimerização.
• Não armazene o(s) restauro(s) impresso(s) sob luz solar direta.

5. Ajuste – Acabamento – Brilho
1. Remova cuidadosamente os restantes suportes com uma broca 

de carboneto. Demasiada pressão pode partir o(s) restauro(s)
2. Dê forma e termine da maneira habitual.
3. Quando necessário, podem ser efetuados pequenos ajustes 

com o UNIFAST III.
4. Se necessário, modifique a forma utilizando um material em 

resina como G-ænial Flo X, G-ænial Universal Flo, UNIFAST III 
ou afie até obter a oclusão adequada.

5. Aplique um agente de revestimento OPTIGLAZE color
seguindo as instruções do fabricante.
Nota:
• Não utilize o GC Temp PRINT como um material de ligação.

Quando utilizar um material em resina como G-ænial Flo X, 
G-ænial Universal Flo ou UNIFAST III para formas 
personalizadas e correção de formas, não existe requisito 
antes da aplicação de um agente aglutinante. 

6. Cimentação
Cimente o restauro provisório utilizando FREEGENOL ou cimento 
provisório equivalente.

TONS
Claro, médio

ARMAZENAMENTO
Para um desempenho ótimo, recomenda-se o armazenamento num 
local fresco e escuro
(4-25°C/39,2-77,0°F) afastado de temperaturas elevadas e da luz
solar direta.

PACOTES
GC Temp PRINT, claro, garrafa de 500 g
GC Temp PRINT, médio, garrafa de 500g

CUIDADO
1. Não verta material usado para uma garrafa com material fresco.
2. Em caso de contacto com os olhos, lavar imediatamente com 

água e consultar um médico.
3. Tenha cuidado para evitar a ingestão do material.
4. Não misture com componentes de outros produtos.
5. Deve usar-se sempre equipamento de proteção pessoal, como 

luvas, máscaras faciais e óculos de proteção. Usar luvas durante 
a utilização evita o contacto direto com resina não polimerizada 
para evitar possível sensibilidade. Consulte sempre as fichas de 
dados de segurança.

6. Ao fazer o acabamento de material polimerizado, utilize um 
coletor de pó e use uma máscara antipó para evitar a inalação de 
pó.

7. Evite ficar com material na roupa.
8. Elimine todos os resíduos de acordo com as regulamentações 

locais.
9. Em casos raros, o produto pode causar sensibilidade em algumas 

pessoas. No caso da existência de tais reações, descontinue a 
utilização do produto e consulte um médico.

GC Temp PRINT
COMPÓSITO FOTOPOLIMERIZÁVEL IMPRIMÍVEL EM 3D PARA 
COROAS E PONTES PROVISÓRIAS

Apenas pode ser utilizado por um profissional de saúde dentária de 
acordo com as indicações recomendadas.

DESCRIÇÃO
O GC Temp PRINT é um material de fotopolimerização para 
utilização em sistemas de produção aditiva. Foi especialmente 
concebido para produzir restauros provisórios individuais. O 
material é ajustado e concebido para os dispositivos (impressoras 
3D baseadas em DLP e LCD) que suportem o GC Temp PRINT.

Siga as instruções fornecidas pelo fabricante do dispositivo quanto 
aos estilos de construção.

INDICAÇÕES PARA USO
Fabrico de coroas, pontes, restaurações indiretas (inlays/onlays) e 
facetas provisórias.

CONTRAINDICAÇÕES
Evite a utilização deste produto em doentes com alergias 
conhecidas ao monómero de metacrilato ou polímero de metacrilato.

INDICAÇÕES PARA UTILIZAÇÃO
Processo de fabrico de próteses dentárias
Consulte as respetivas instruções dos sistemas de produção aditiva. 
A lista de sistemas de produção aditiva que suportam o GC Temp 
PRINT pode ser transferida a partir da página de internet da
GC – www.gceurope.com

ί έ

1. Digital formgiving
Bruk softwaren relatert til det additive produksjonssystem som du 
bruker for å modifisere og fordele det printede produkt og 
støttestrukturer på den virtuelle oppbyggingsplattform. Lag 
tverrsnitterdata 50 μm, og send informasjonen til den additive 
produksjonsenheten.
Obs!
• Velg passende printprogram og relevante prosessparametre for

GC Temp PRINT.
2. Print prosessen

Rist GC Temp PRINT i originalflasken i omtrent 2 minutter før du 
heller materialet opp i beholderen til den additive 
produksjonsenheten. Etter ristingen helles GC Temp PRINT 
direkte opp i beholderen, og plassér både beholderen og 
plattformen i henhold til anvisningene fra det additive 
produksjonssystem. Start printing.
Obs!
Vær sikker på at printplattformen, beholderen , arbeidsstedet og 
enheten er rengjort iht. det additive produksjonssystems 
instruksjoner. Skitne verktøy kan medføre defekter og derfor feil i 
de printede restaureringer. 
• Fargeavvik kan skje hvis flasken er for dårlig ristet. 
• Unngå krysskontaminering med andre produkter.
• Før hver printprosess skal du forsiktig røre det gjenværende 

material i beholderen. Kontrollere før hvert print at intet er 
polymerisert eller synlig kontaminert. Hvis tilfelle, bytt ut
GC Temp PRINT.

• Om du må skifte ut GC Temp PRINT, følg anvisningene til det 
additive produksjonssystemet. 

3. Rengjøring av de printede restaureringer.
Ta forsiktig ut printproduktene fra printplattformen.
Fjern IKKE støttestrukturen under printproduktene.
Før rengjøring plasseres den printed restaurering(er) i 
Isopropanolløsning (>96%), som skal stå i et ultralydsbad i 2 
minutter. 
Tørk delene med trykkluft. 
Gjenta prosedyren med Isopropanolløsning (>96%) og plassering
i ultralydsbad i 2 minutter. Det er viktig at den andre skylingen 
gjøres I ren isopropanolløsning.
Etter rengjøring, sjekk om overflaten fortsatt er blank, våt eller 
klebrig, noe som kan være tegn på at det fremdeles er isopropanol 
eller restmonomerer på printen. Dersom dette er tilfellet, må 
rengjøringsprosessen gjentas til restaureringen er absolutt ren.
Obs!
• Skyll restaureringe I Isopropanolløsning  I høyst 5 minutter
• Ikke tørk av restaureringen overflate.
• Kontrollér tegn på følgende etter rengjøring;

o Ujevn fargefordeling fra printprosessen.
o Deformering
o Defekter som hull eller sprekker.

4. Sluttherding
Polymerisér til slutt med Labolight DUO. 
Om andre produkter brukes henviser vi til anvisningene for de 
respektive fremstillingssystem som støtter GC Temp PRINT. Slik 
liste kan lastes ned fra GC’s webside – www.gceurope.com 

Bruk Labolight DUO for å sluttherde I 3 minutter på motsatt side 
sett fra støttesiden.
Fjern støttene med tang og hårdmetallbor.
Lysherd i ytterligere 3 minutter fra den andre siden for til slutt å få 
til  homogen polymerisasjon. Følg bruksanvisningene fra de 
respektive produsenter dersom andre herdelyslamper benyttes.
OBS!
• Kontrollér at Isopropanolløsningen er fjernet fullstendig før 

sluttherding.
• Ikke lysherd lengre enn det som fremkommer I 

bruksveiledningene.
• Bruk ikke håndholdt herdelysteknikk av chairside-typen til 

sluttherding.
• Oppbevar ikke printede restaureringer I direkte sollys.

5. Justering – finishering - polering
1. Fjern forsiktig gjenværende støtter med hardmetallborr.  For 

stort trykk kan føre til at restaureringen går istykker.
2. Forme og finishere på vanlig måte
3. Ved behov kan mindre justeringer av passformen gjøres med 

UNIFAST III.
4. Modifisér og form om nødvendig med komposittmateriale som 

for eksempel G-ænial Flo X, G-ænial Universal Flo, UNIFAST III 
eller slip for å oppnå korrekt oklusjon. 

5. Applisér OPTIGLAZE color  for fargekarakterisering iht. 
Produsentens anvisninger.
OBS!
• Ikke bruk GC Temp PRINT som add on-materiale.

Om komposittmateriale som f.eks. G-ænial Flo X, G-ænial 
Universal Flo eller UNIFAST III brukes til formtilpassing og 
formkorrigering behøves ingen forhåndsapplisering av 
adhesiv. 

6. Sementering
Sementér den ferdige temporære restaureringen med
FREEGENOL eller likeverdig temporær sement.

FARGER
Light, Medium

OPPBEVARING
Anbefalt for best resultat: Oppbevares svalt og mørkt
(4-25°C / 39.2-77.0°F). Unngå å utsette materialet for høye 
temperature og direkte sollys.

PAKNINGER
GC Temp PRINT, Light, 500g flaske
GC Temp PRINT, Medium, 500g flaske

ADVARSEL
1. Hell ikke brukt material I en flaske med ferskt material.
2. Ved kontakt med øyne, skyll grundig med vann og henvis til lege.
3. Ta forholdsregler slik at pasienten ikke kan svelge materialet.
4. Bland ikke med komponenter fra andre produkter.
5. Bruk alltid hansker, munnbind og beskyttelsesbriller eller annet 

personlig beskyttelsesutstyr.Bruk hansker for å unngå direkte 
kontakt med upolymerisert materiale for å forhindre potensiell 
sensibilitet. Les de respektive sikkerhetsdatablad (SDS.

6. Bruk sug og beskytt deg med ansiktsmaske for å unngå innånding 
av støv i samband med finishering av polymerisert materiale.

7. Unngå å få materialet på klærne.
8. Avfall kasseres iht lokale forskrifter.
9. I sjeldne tilfeller og hos viss individer kan produktet gi opphav til

sensibilisering. Om slike reaksjoner forekommer skal 
behandlingen avbrytes og pasienten henvises til lege.

GC Temp PRINT
TEMPORÆRT LYSHERDENDE KOMPOSITT KRONE- 
BROMATERIALE FOR 3D-PRINT.

Skal bare brukes av tannhelsepersonell på anbefalte indikasjoner.

BESKRIVELSE
GC Temp PRINT er et lysherdende komposittmateriale til bruk i 
additive produksjonssystem. GC Temp PRINT er spesialkonstruert 
for å produsere individuelle temporære restaureringer. Materialet er 
tilpasset og designet for enheter (DLP og LCD baserte 3D printere) 
som supporterer GC Temp PRINT.

Vennligst følg hardware-produsentenes instruksjonene når det 
gjelder produksjonen.

INDIKASJONER
Produksjon av midlertidige kroner, broer, innlegg, onlays og fasetter.

KONTRAINDIKASJONER
Unngå å bruke dette produktet på pasienter med kjent overfølsomhet 
overfor methakrylatmonomerer eller methakrylatpolymerer.

BRUKERVEILEDNING
Produksjonsprosess for dental protetikk 
Vennligst følg instruksjoner til valgt additive produksjonssystem. 
Liste med additive produksjonssystem som supporterer GC Temp 
PRINT kan lasts ned fra GC webside – www.gceurope.com

1. Suunnittelu digitaalisten tietojen avulla
Käytä additiiviselle valmistusjärjestelmälle suositeltua ohjelmistoa
tulostetun kappaleen ja tukirakenteiden muokkaamiseen ja 
sijoitteluun virtuaalisella rakennusalustalla. Tee 50 μm:n 
viipalekuvia ja lähetä ne additiivisessa valmistuksessa 
käytettävälle laitteelle.
Huomaa:
• Valitse oikeanlainen GC Temp PRINT -tuotteelle sopiva 

tulostusohjelma, jossa on mukana kaikki asiaankuuluvat 
prosessiin liittyvät parametrit. 

2. Tulostus
Ravista GC Temp PRINT -valmistetta alkuperäisessä 
pakkauksessaan noin kahden minuutin ajan ennen kuin kaadat sitä
additiivisen valmistuslaitteen säiliöön. Kaada se säiliöön 
välittömästi ravistamisen jälkeen ja aseta sekä säiliö että alusta 
paikoilleen additiivisen valmistusjärjestelmän käyttöohjeiden 
mukaisesti. Aloita tulostus. 
Huomaa:
Varmista, että tulostusalusta, säiliö, työtila ja laite on puhdistettu 
asianmukaisesti ja additiivista valmistusjärjestelmää koskevien 
ohjeiden mukaisesti. Likaiset välineet voivat aiheuttaa vahinkoa, ja 
tulostetut työt saattavat epäonnistua. 
• Värieroja voi ilmetä, jos valmistetta ei ole ravisteltu tarpeeksi. 
• Vältä ristikontaminaatiota muiden tuotteiden kanssa. 
• Pyörittele säiliöön jäänyttä materiaalia varovasti ennen jokaista 

tulostusta.
Tarkista ennen jokaista tulostusta, että mikään alue ei ole 
polymerisoitunut eikä materiaalissa ole näkyvää 
kontaminaatiota. Jos tällaista esiintyy, vaihda materiaali uuteen.

• Vaihda säiliössä oleva materiaali uuteen additiivisen
valmistusjärjestelmän käyttöohjeiden mukaisesti.

3. Tulostettujen kappaleiden puhdistaminen
Poista tulostettu työ varovasti tulostusalustalta. 
Älä poista kappaleen alla olevia tukirakenteita. 
Aseta työ puhdistamista varten lasiin, jossa on isopropanoliliuosta 
(> 96 %), ja aseta lasi sitten kahden minuutin ajaksi 
ultraäänihauteeseen. 
Kuivaa osat paineilmalla. 
Toista puhdistusvaihe puhtaassa isopropanoliliuoksessa (> 96 %) 
ja aseta kappale uudelleen kahden minuutin ajaksi 
ultraäänihauteeseen. On tärkeää, että toinen huuhtelu suoritetaan 
puhtaassa isopropanoliliuoksessa. 
Tarkista puhdistamisen jälkeen, onko pinta yhä kiiltävä, märkä tai 
tahmea, sillä se voi olla merkki siitä, että tulostetun kappaleen 
pintaan on jäänyt isopropanolia tai monomeerejä. Puhdista 
kappale tarvittaessa useaan kertaan, jotta työ on täysin puhdas.
Huomaa:
• Älä huuhtele työtä isopropanoliliuoksessa pidempään kuin 5 

minuutin ajan. 
• Älä pyyhi kappaleen pintaa.
• Tarkista puhdistamisen jälkeen:

o jakautuuko kappaleen väri tulostamisen jäljiltä epätasaisesti 
o onko kappaleessa muotovirheitä
o onko kappaleessa virheitä, kuten murtumia tai reikiä.

4. Valokovetus
Suorita lopullinen polymerisaatio Labolight DUO -laitteella. 
Jos päädyt käyttämään toisenlaista laitetta, varmista, että se on 
yhteensopiva GC Temp PRINT -järjestelmän kanssa. Laitelistan 
löydät GC:n internet-sivustolta osoitteesta www.gceurope.com 

Suorita lopullinen polymerisaatio Labolight DUO -laitteella 
kovettamalla tukirakenteen vastakkaista puolta kolmen minuutin 
ajan.  Poista tuet pihdeillä ja karbidiporalla. 
Suuntaa valo kolmen minuutin ajaksi toiselle puolelle, jotta 
polymerisaatio tapahtuu tasaisesti. Jos käytät muun valmistajan
valokovetuslaitetta, noudata laitteen omia käyttöohjeita.
Huomaa:
• Varmista, että kappaleen pinnalla ei enää ole

isopropanoliliuosta, kun aloitat valokovetuksen.
• Älä ylitä ohjeessa annettua valotusaikaa. 
• Älä käytä valokovetuksessa vastaanottokäyttöön tarkoitettua

kädessä pidettävää valokovetuslaitetta. 
• Älä säilytä tulostettua työtä suorassa auringonvalossa. 

5. Säätö - Viimeistely - Kiilto
1. Poista viimeiset tuet varovasti karbidiporalla. Liiallinen

painaminen voi rikkoa työn. 
2. Muotoile ja viimeistele tavalliseen tapaan.
3. Pientä istuvuutta parantavaa säätöä on mahdollista tehdä GC:n 

UNIFAST III -valmisteella.
4. Tarvittaessa muotoa voi muokata GC:n yhdistelmämuovilla,

kuten G-ænial Flo X, G-ænial Universal Flo tai UNIFAST III, tai 
hiomalla niin, että saadaan oikeanlainen purenta. 

5. Levitä GC:n OPTIGLAZE color -pinnoitetta valmistajan ohjeiden 
mukaisesti. 
Huomaa:
• Älä käytä GC Temp PRINT -tuotetta korjausmateriaalina.

Kun käytät kappaleen muodon räätälöimiseen tai 
korjaamiseen yhdistelmämuovimateriaalia, kuten G-ænial Flo
X, G-ænial Universal Flo tai UNIFAST III, alle levitettävää 
sidosainetta ei tarvita. 

6. Sementointi
Sementoi valmis väliaikainen työ GC:n FREEGENOL-sementtiä tai 
muuta vastaavaa väliaikaista sementtiä käyttäen. 

VÄRIT
Light, Medium

SÄILYTYS
Käyttövarmuuden takaamiseksi suosittelemme säilytystä viileässä ja 
pimeässä suoralta auringonvalolta ja korkeilta lämpötiloilta suojattuna 
(4-25°C).

PAKKAUKSET
GC Temp PRINT, Light, 500 g pullo
GC Temp PRINT, Medium, 500 g pullo

VAROITUKSET
1. Älä kaada käytettyä materiaalia tuoretta materiaalia sisältävään 

pulloon.
2. Jos ainetta pääsee silmiin, huuhtele välittömästi vedellä ja hakeudu 

lääkärin hoitoon. 
3. Varo aineen joutumista nieluun. 
4. Älä sekoita muista tuotteista peräisin olevien aineosien kanssa. 
5. Käytä aina henkilökohtaista suojavarustusta, kuten 

suojahansikkaita, kasvosuojaa ja suojalaseja. Käyttämällä 
suojahansikkaita vältyt suoralta kosketukselta 
polymerisoitumattomaan muovimateriaaliin ja mahdolliselta
herkistymiseltä. Lue aina käyttöturvallisuustiedotteet.

6. Kun viimeistelet polymerisoitunutta pintaa, käytä pölynkerääjää ja 
pölysuojainta, jotta pölyä ei pääse hengitysteihin. 

7. Vältä aineen joutumista vaatteille.
8. Hävitä jätteet paikallisten säännösten mukaisesti. 
9. Tuote voi harvinaisissa tapauksissa aiheuttaa herkistymistä. Jos

yliherkkyysreaktioita ilmenee, keskeytä tuotteen käyttö ja käänny 
lääkärin puoleen.

GC Temp PRINT
3D-TULOSTETTAVA VALOKOVETTEINEN YHDISTELMÄMUOVI 
VÄLIAIKAISILLE KRUUNUILLE JA SILLOILLE 

Ainoastaan hammashuollon ammattilaisten käyttöön suositelluissa 
käyttöindikaatioissa.

KUVAUS
GC Temp PRINT on additiivisessa valmistuksessa käytettävä 
valokovetteinen materiaali. Se on suunniteltu erityisesti yksilöllisten 
väliaikaistöiden tuottamiseen. Materiaali on sovitettu ja suunniteltu 
sellaisia laitteita silmällä pitäen (DLP ja LCD-pohjaiset 3D-
tulostimet), jotka ovat yhteensopivia GC Temp PRINT -tuotteen 
kanssa. Noudata valmistustavan osalta laitteiston valmistajan ohjeita. 

KÄYTTÖINDIKAATIOT
Väliaikaisten kruunujen, siltojen, inlay- ja onlay-täytteiden sekä 
laminaattien valmistus.

VASTA-AIHEET
Vältä tuotteen käyttöä potilailla, joiden tiedetään olevan allergisia 
metakrylaattimonomeerille tai metakrylaattipolymeerille. 

KÄYTTÖOHJEET
Hammasprotetiikan valmistusmenetelmä 
Tutustu kunkin additiivisen valmistusjärjestelmän käyttöohjeisiin. 
Lista GC Temp PRINT -tuotteen kanssa yhteensopivista 
additiivisista valmistusjärjestelmistä on ladattavissa GC:n 
internetsivuilta osoitteesta www.gceurope.com.
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Enkelte produkter i denne brugsvejledning kan klassificeres som 
farlige, i følge GHS. Sørg altid for at holde dig opdateret og orienteret 
på sikkerhedsdatabladene. De findes her:
 http://www.gceurope.com
eller for Amerika
 http://www.gcamerica.com
Du kan også altid rekvirere dem hos din forhandler.

Utilsigtede bivirkninger:
Hvis du ved brug af produktet oplever nogle ukendte effekter, 
bivirkninger eller lign, som ikke er nævnt i instruktionen, bedes du 
rapportere dem direkte til Lægemiddelstyrelsen eller via dette link 
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medicaldevices/ contacts_en 
Samt til vort interne overvågningssystem:
vigilance@gc.dental
Herved hjælper du med til at forbedre sikkerheden omkring 
produktet

Sidst revideret: 08/2020

Vissa produkter som omnämns i den här bruksanvisningen kan 
eventuellt vara klassade som farliga enligt GHS. Läs respektive 
säkerhetsdatablad som finns på: 
 http://www.gceurope.com
eller för Amerika på
 http://www.gcamerica.com
Säkerhetsdatablad tillhandahålls även av din leverantör.

Rapportering av oönskade effekter:
Om du upptäcker någon form av oönskade effekter, reaktioner 
eller liknande händelser som upplevs efter användning av denna 
produkt, inklusive de som inte är upptagna i denna 
bruksanvisning, rapportera dem direkt genom det relevanta 
vaksamhetssystemet genom att välja landets behöriga 
myndighet, finns tillgängligt via denna länk:
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medicaldevices/ contacts_en 
såväl som vårt interna vaksamhetssystem:
vigilance@gc.dental
På detta sätt bidrar du till att förbättra säkerheten för denna 
produkt.

Senaste revidering: 08/2020

Alguns produtos mencionados nestas instruções de utilização 
podem ser classificados como perigosos de acordo com o GHS. 
Familiarize-se sempre com as fichas de dados de segurança 
disponíveis em: 
 http://www.gceurope.com
ou para as Américas
 http://www.gcamerica.com
Também podem ser obtidas junto do seu representante.

Relatório de efeitos indesejados:
Se você tomar conhecimento de qualquer tipo de efeito indesejado, 
reação ou situações semelhantes experimentados pelo uso deste 
produto, incluindo aqueles não listados nesta instrução para uso, 
por favor comunique-os diretamente através do sistema de 
vigilância correspondente, selecionando a autoridade apropriada 
de seu país. acessível através do seguinte link:
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medicaldevices/ contacts_en 
bem como ao nosso sistema interno de vigilância:
vigilance@gc.dental
Desta forma, você contribuirá para melhorar a segurança deste 
produto.

Última revisão: 08/2020
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Αναφορά για ανεπιθύμητες ενέργειες:
Αν ενημερωθείτε για οποιαδήποτε ανεπιθύμητη ενέργεια, αντίδραση ή 
παρόμοια γεγονότα από τη χρήση του προϊόντος, 
συμπεριλαμβανομένων και όσων δεν αναφέρονται στις παρούσες 
οδηγίες χρήσης, παρακαλούμε δηλώστε τις αμέσως στο ειδικό 
σύστημα επιλέγοντας την κατάλληλη αρχή της χώρας σας που 
μπορείτε να βρείτε μέσα από την ακόλουθη διεύθυνση: 
https://ec.europa.eu/ growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en 
καθώς και στο εσωτερικό σύστημα ασφαλείας της εταιρείας: 
vigilance@gc.dental 
Με τον τρόπο αυτό συντελείτε στην βελτίωση της ασφάλειας χρήσης 
αυτού του προϊόντος.

Enkelte produkter som omtales I denne bruksanvisningen kan 
eventuelt være klassifiserte som e farlige iht GHS. Les de respektive 
sikkerhetsdatablader som finnes på: 
 http://www.gceurope.com
eller for America på
 http://www.gcamerica.com
Sikkerhetsdatablad kan også skaffes av din leverandør

Uønskede effekter-Rapportering:
Hvis du blir klar over noen form for uønsket effekt, reaksjon eller 
lignende hendelser som oppleves ved bruk av dette produktet, 
inkludert de som ikke er oppført i denne bruksanvisningen, må du 
rapportere dem direkte gjennom det aktuelle overvåkingssystemet ved 
å velge riktig myndighet i ditt land tilgjengelig gjennom følgende lenke: 
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medicaldevices/ contacts_en
så vel som vårt interne årvåkenhetssystem:
vigilance@gc.dental
På denne måten vil du bidra til å forbedre sikkerheten til dette 
produktet.
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Jotkin tässä käyttöohjeessa mainitut tuotteet saatetaan 
GHS-järjestelmässä luokitella vaarallisiksi. 
Tutustu aina käyttöturvallisuustiedotteisiin osoitteessa
 http://www.gceurope.com
tai Amerikan mantereella osoitteessa
 http://www.gcamerica.com
Käyttöturvallisuustiedotteet ovat saatavilla myös jälleenmyyjiltä.

Epäillyistä haittavaikutuksista ilmoittaminen:
Jos saat tietää, että tämän tuotteen käytön yhteydessä on 
esiintynyt ei-toivottuja vaikutuksia tai reaktioita tai vastaavia 
tapahtumia, myös sellaisia, joita ei tässä ohjeessa ole lueteltu, 
ilmoita niistä oman asuinmaasi viranomaiselle kansallisen 
ilmoitusjärjestelmän kautta (ks. linkki)
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medicaldevices/ contacts_en 
sekä sisäiseen ilmoitusjärjestelmäämme osoitteeseen 
vigilance@gc.dental
Näin autat meitä parantamaan tämän tuotteen turvallisuutta.

Viimeisin päivitys: 08/2020
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